
STATE OFTENNESSEE
COUNTY OF GREENE

GREENECOUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY
OCTOBER20,2025

6:00P.M.

TheGreeneCountyLegislativeBodywas in regularsessionon October20,2024

at 6:00p.m.at theGreeneCountyAdministrationCenterin theGeneralNathanaelGreene

AssemblyHall (First Floor).

MayorMorrison calledthemeetingto orderto transactbusinessthat haslawfully

comebeforetheHonorableBody. ChaplainDannyRickergavethe invocation.

MayorMorrisonaskedfor everyoneto takea momentof silenceIn Memoryof M.C.

Rollins, long timeCountyCommissioner,who passedawayon Sunday,October19, 2025.

Larkin Clemmerled thePledgeto theFlag.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood,Bible, Bowers,Burkey,Carpenter,Clemmer,

Cobble,Crawford,Dabbs,Gunter,Kiker, Lawing,Murray, Parton,Peters,Quillen,

Shelton,Smithson,Waddle,andWhitewerepresent. Therewere21 — presentand

0 — absent.



PROCLAMATIONS

A PROCLAMATION FOR
50

T11 ANNIVERSARY OFTRIANGLE

PRESS— AUGUST 17, 2025

GreeneCountyMayorKevin Morrisonannouncedthat theProclamationfor the

50
th AnniversaryofTrianglePresshadbeenpreviouslypresentedon August17,2025.

A PROCLAMATION FORSARAH E.T.WEBSTERFORCONTRIBUTIONS
TO THE DICKSON-WILLIAMS MANSION - SEPTEMBER1, 2025

GreeneCountyMayorKevin Morrisonannouncedthat theProclamationfor

SarahE. T. Websterfor ContributionsTo TheDickson-WilliamsMansionhadbeen

previouslypresentedonSeptember1, 2025.

A PROCLAMATION FORFOSTERGRANDPARENTSAPPRECIATIONDAY -

AMERICORPS
60

TH ANNIVERSARY - SEPTEMBER12,2025

GreeneCountyMayorKevin Morrisonannouncedthat theProclamationfor

FosterGrandparentsAppreciationDay — Americorps6O~~Anniversaryhad been

previouslypresentedon September12,2025.

A PROCLAMATION FORHURRICANEHELENE DAY OFRESILIENCE
SEPTEMBER25, 2025

GreeneCountyMayorKevin Morrisonannouncedthat theProclamationfor

HurricaneHeleneDayof Resiliencehad beenpreviouslypresentedon September25, 2025.

A PROCLAMATION FORDR.JAMES K. “TOMMY” PIERCEFOR35 YEARS
OFFAITHFUL LEADERSHIPAND SERVICEAT TOWERINGOAKS BAPTIST

CHURCH - OCTOBER5, 2025

GreeneCountyMayorKevin Morrisonannouncedthat aProclamationfor Dr.

JamesK. “Tommy” Piercefor 35 yearsofFaithful LeadershipandServiceat Towering

OaksBaptistChurchhadbeenpreviouslypresentedonOctober5, 2025.



County of Greene

PRQCLAMA TION
By The Honorable Mayor

WHEREAS, on August 18, 1975, Hal and Linda Wisecarver took a leap of faith and purchased
Triangle Press—a printing company originally founded in 1918—beginning a remarkable
journey marked by five decades of dedication, craftsmanship, and service to their community;
and

WHEREAS, Hal Wisecarver, armed with ten years of printing experience, entered Triangle
Press seeking employment, only to be offered ownership instead—a life-changing moment that,
after prayerful reflection, led Hal and Linda to embrace the opportunity and build a legacy rooted
in faith, family, and hard work; and

WHEREAS, Triangle Press, originally located in Morristown, found its permanent home in
Mohawk in 1985, where it has flourished under the stewardship of the W,secarver family,
serving customers across the United States with printing services ranging from business cards
to scale tickets in the millions; and

WHEREAS, Hal and Linda’s story is deeply rooted in faith and community, having been married
at Fairview Baptist Church in Mohawk on June 4, 1961: Their lifelong partnership has been
grounded in love, service, and devotion—Hal serving as a deacon for over 50 years, and Linda
as a youth Sunday School teacher and Bible School Director for four decades; and

WHEREAS, Hal and Linda Wisecarver have consistently demonstrated a deep commitment to
civic engagement and youth development, generously supporting numerous political campaigns
through their printing services and investing in the sponsorship of multiple youth league sports
teams—helping to shape both the leadership and the future of their community; and

WHEREAS, the business has remained a true family endeavor, employing children,
grandchildren, and even great-grandchildren, with staff now including son and daughter-in-law,
Tim and Cindy Wisecarver, and long-time staff member Myra Bible contributing faithfully since
the very beginning of Hal and Linda’s ownership; and

WHEREAS, despite the challenges brought by the digital age, Triangle Press has endured,
adapting while remaining committed to the enduring value of printed materials and the
relationships built through service and integrity; and

WHEREAS, the Wisecarvers have expressed deep gratitude for the blessings the~,’vereceived
and for the unwavering support of their customers, neighbors, and church family throughout the
years;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Kevin C. Morrison, Mayor of Greene County, Tennessee, along with the
citizens of Greene County, do hereby recognize and celebrate the

5(M & ‘eaqi /f~/~çg/e~9-~e~w
and honor Hal and Linda Wisecarver for their extraordinary contributions to local business,
family values! and community life. Let this proclamation serve as a lasting tribute to their legacy
and a heartfelt wiskthat they continue to lust keep on keepin’ onl”a

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and caused the official seal of
Greene County, Tennessee to be affixed this
seventeen day of August 2025.

— Greene County Mayor

17 OAetLd-0Qoas
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County of Greene

PROCLAMATION
By The Honorable Mayor

WHEREAS, the Dickson-Williams Mansion, built in the early 19th century, stands as one of Greene
County’s most historically significant landmarks—an enduring symbol of antebellum architecture, civic life,
and the rich cultural tapestry of East Tennessee. The Mansion’s storied halls welcomed a pantheon of
American icons, including Presidents Andrew Jackson, James K. Polk, and Martin Van Buren, as well as
statesman Henry Clay. and frontiersman David Crockett; and

WHEREAS, during the crucible of the Civil War, the Mansion uniquely served as a refuge and command
post for both Confederate and Union forces, notably accommodating Confederate General John Hunt
Morgan—who spent his final night within its walls—and Union General Ambrose Burnside, thereby
rendering the Mansion a rare and poignant witness to both sides of the conflict and a living thread in the
fabric of American history; and

WHEREAS, in 1986, Sarah E. T. Webster, alongside Richard Harrison Doughty, appeared before the
Greene County Commission to advocate for the restoration of the then-unrestored Mansion, resulting in a
99-year lease to the newly formed Dickson-Williams Historical Association, Inc., and initiating a
transformative preservation effort; and

WHEREAS, Sarah served as a devoted Board Member of the Dickson Williams Association for 39 years,
including over two decades as Chairman, guiding its mission with vision, integrity, and unwavering
commitment until her retirement in 2025; and

WHEREAS, as Co-Chairman of the 1986 Restoration Fundraising Campaign and member of the
executive committee, Sarah led efforts to raise an ambitious $760,000, contributing personally alongside
her husband, Dr. Thomas Webster, and inspiring broad community support; and

WHEREAS, in her role as President of the Greene County Heritage Trust in 1986, she successfully
championed the adoption of the Mansion’s restoration as an official project, further solidifying its place in
Greene County’s preservation priorities and culminating in the Mansion’s grand opening to the public on
Sunday, September 3, 1995; and

WHEREAS, Sarah Webster’s legacy is etched not only in the restored grandeur of the Dickson-Williams
Mansion, but in the civic institutions, policies, and public trust she helped shape during her decades of
service as a member ofthe Greeneville Board of Mayor and Aldermen; and

WHEREAS, her commitment to Greeneville extends far beyond elected office, as demonstrated by her
active leadership in numerous community organizations, including the Greeneville Parks & Recreation
Advisory Board, the Greene County—Greeneville Emergency Medical Service Board, the Greeneville
Woman’s Club, the Greeneville Energy Authority Board, Keep Greene Beautiful, Main Street Greeneville,
and the Greeneville-Greene County Heritage Trust; and

WHEREAS, through tireless advocacy, collaborative spirit, and a deep-rooted passion for Greeneville’s
growth and preservation, Sarah Webster has built a legacy defined by civic responsibility, visionary
leadership, and profound devotion to the well-being of her community;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it proclaimed that I, Kevin C. Morrison, Mayor of Greene County, together with
the citizens of Greene County, Tennessee, do hereby honor and recognize -.

Sauiñ & 6
for her visionary leadership, extraordinary service, and lifelong dedication to the restoration and
preservation of the Dickson-Williams Mansion and extend our deepest gratitude for her, immeasurable
contributioi

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and caused the official seal of Greene
County, Tennessee to be affixed this first day of
~202~

~ Greene County Mayor

JJØeJM
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County of Greene

PROCLAMATION
By The Honorable County Mayor

WHEREAS, on the 27th day of September 2024, Hurricane Helene descended upon East Tennessee
with historic ferocity, forever altering lives, landscapes, and livelihoods, leaving behind a wake of
destruction thatwill be remembered for generations; and

WHEREAS, Greene County stood directly in the storm’s path and bore the full weight of Helene’s wrath
as the Nolichucky River surged to over 60 feet—its highest level ever recorded—engulfing communities,
obliterating bridges and thoroughfares, sweeping away vehicles, family homes, cherished possessions,
and crippling critical infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Valley Authority (1’VA) played a vital role in guiding Greene County through
the most perilous hours of Hurricane Helene’s impact. As the Nolichucky River swelled to unprecedented
levels and the dam faced immense strain, TVA engineers and emergency personnel provided real-time
data, expert counsel, and calm leadership that helped local authorities make life-saving decisions. Their
vigilance and technical expertise were instrumental in mitigating further disaster and protecting countless
lives downstream; and

WHEREAS, the hurricane’s violent impact inflicted catastrophic losses: Boone McCrary’s life was lost,
hundreds of families displaced, schools and businesses shuttered, historical landmarks damaged beyond
repair, and emotional scars etched deeply into the hearts of residents; and

WHEREAS, in the face of despair, the people of Greene County embodied extraordin’ary resilience. First
responders risked their own safety to rescue others. Volunteers opened their doors and hearts. Neighbor
aided neighbor. Stranger lifted.stranger. In every corner of the county, compassion triumphed over chaos;
and

WHEREAS, county leadership, state officials, churches, utility crews, charitable organizations, and
countless unsung heroes joined forces to restore electricity, rebuild roads, deliver food, and help
communities regain a sense of normalcy. Their steadfast commitment was matched only by the
unwavering spirit of Greene County’s residents; and

WHEREAS, the perseverance shown in the aftermath of Hurricane Helene transforffled Greene County
from a community in crisis to a symbol of hope, strength, and unity—offering inspiration to towns and
cities far beyond our borders; and

WHEREAS, the memory of Hurricane Helene serves as a solemn reminder of the unpredictable force of
nature, the fragility of our infrastructure, and the urgent need for continued investment in disaster
readiness, environmental stewardship, and long-term recovery planning; and

WHEREAS, this day shall serve not only to honor those whose lives were forever changed but also to
celebrate the bravery, service, and solidarity that rose from the wreckage and illuminated the very best of
our humanity; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Kevin C. Morrison, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Mayor of Greene
County, Tennessee, do hereby proclaim that September 27th shall be observed annually as

aaweaweflaw ~a~i C7’i&oâ*nee
a day of reflection, reverence, and recommitment. A day to mourn what was lost and honor those who
gave so much. A day to recognize the heroes among us—known and unknown. A day to affirm our
promise to protect, prepare, and persevere. A day to celebrate the unbreakable spirit of Greene County
and the bonds that tie us together as one resilient community. Let this proclamation serve as a lasting
tribute to our strenpj~~,g.çA~JJpJy,and our shared journey from devastation to renewal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and caused the official seal of Greene
County, Tennessee to be affixed this twenty-fifth
day of S ptember 2025.

~
L’ Greene County Mayor

2o~?5



County of Greene

PROCLAMATION
By The Honorable County Mayor

WHEREAS, Towering Oaks Baptist Church has been richly blessed over the past thirty-five years through
the steadfast leadership, spiritual guidance, and unwavering commitment of Dr. James K ‘Tommy’
Pierce; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Pierce began his pastoral journey with Towering Oaks in April of 1990, and has faithfully
taught theologically sound, biblically rooted truth, nurturing spiritual growth and prepared the church body
for continued discipleship and service while shepherding this congregation with humility, vision, and a
deep devotion to the Word of God; and

WHEREAS, under his leadership. 1,116 individuals have been baptized into the fellowship, and an
additional 1,023 have joined by letter or statement of faith, bringing total additions to 2.139 souls
welcomed into the body of Christ; and

WHEREAS, through prudent stewardship and God’s provision, Towering Oaks has grown from a modest
budget and mortgage burden to a debt-free ministry valued at over $20 million, with annual budgets
exceeding $2.1 million, enabling expansive outreach and service; and

WHEREAS, the physical campus has flourished from a chapel and educational wing into an 83,000-
square-foot facility, with a Sanctuary, Family Life Center, and 29.22 acres of land including a Mission
House and Bible Walking Trail, all serving as a testament to the church’s growth and future promise; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Pierce championed Christian education, expanding Towering Oaks Christian School to
include grades 7 and 8 in 1g92, and today graduates students equipped with academic excellence and
strong Christian values; and

WHEREAS, embracing technology for Kingdom purposes, Towering Oaks became digitally integrated in
1992 and now maintains a vibrant online presence, extending its reach and ministry far beyond its
physical walls with missions remaining a cornerstone of Dr. Pierce’s ministry, with outreach spanning the
United States, Mexico, and Asia; and

WHEREAS, alongside him in every season has stood his faithful wife Shelley, a partner in ministrywhose
quiet strength and devotion have been a source of encouragement and grace; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Pierce’s children and grandchildren reflect the spiritual legacy he has cultivated—living
testimonies of his love, wisdom, and unwavering commitment to Christ, and a heritage that will continue
to bear fruit for generations to come;

NOW THEREFORE, I. Kevin C. Morrison, Mayor of Greene County, Tennessee, along with the Towering
Oaks Baptist Church Family, proudly give thanks to God for His abundant blessings and for the faithful
service of Dr. Pierce. We proclaim our deep gratitude and heartfelt appreciation for his leadership,
stewardship, and unwavering devotion to the Lord’s work as we honor

2k Janwo JL “uiuinmq” t?ie’tce
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As you step into this new season, may you do so with joy, knowing that the seeds sown will continue to
bear fruit. May Towering Oaks remain a beacon of truth, love, and service for generations to come. And
one day, may you hear the words that echo through eternity: “Well done, good and faithful servant.’
Matthew 25:23.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and caused the official seal of Greene
County, Tennessee to be affixed this fifth day of
Oct9b,Q025.

Greene County Mayor

5 &aaM &o26
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A PROCLAMATION FOR FAMILY COURT AWARENESSMONTH -

NOVEMBER 2025

GreeneCounty Mayor Kevin Morrison read the Proclamation by stating, I do

hereby proclaim the month of November2025 as Family Court AwarenessMonth in

GreeneCounty, and I call upon all citizens to support their local communities’ efforts

to prevent theharm of children in the hands of family membersand to honor and value

the health, safety,and lives of children.

Mayor Morrison presentedthe Proclamation to GreeneCounty Circuit Clerk,

Whitney Collins.

A PROCLAMATION FOR DIABETES AWARENESS MONTH -

NOVEMBER 2025

GreeneCounty Mayor Kevin Morrison read the Proclamation by stating, I do

hereby proclaim the month ofNovember2025 as DiabetesAwarenessMonth in Greene

County, and I urge and call upon all GreeneCounty residents,schoolsystems,government

agencies,nonprofit organizations,health careproviders, and other interestedgroups to

join in activities that raise diabetesawarenessand help prevent, treat, and managethe

diseaseuntil a cure can be found.

Mayor Morrison presentedthe Proclamation to Jamie Hensley,GreeneCounty

Health DepartmentDirector.



County of Greene

PROCLAMATION
By The Honorable Mayor

WHEREAS, the mission of the Family Court Awareness Month Committee (FCAMC) is
to increase awareness on the importance of a family court system that prioritizes Child
safety and acts in the best interest of children; and

WHEREAS, the mission at the FCAMC is fueled by the desire to Create awareness and
change in the family Court system for the conservatively estimated 58,000 children a year
ordered into unsupervised contact with physically or sexually abusive parents, while
honoring the hundredsof Children who have been reported as murdered during visitation
with a dangerous parent; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the FCAMC is to increase awareness on the importance of
empirically based education and training on domestic violence, childhood trauma, child
sexual abuse, coercive control, post separation abuse for all professionals working on
cases within the family court system; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the FCAMC is to increase awareness on the importance of
using scientifically valid, evidence-based, treatment programs and services that are
proven in terms of safety, effectiveness, and therapeutic value; and

WHEREAS, the mission at FCAMC is to educate judges and other family court
professionals on evidence-based, peer-reviewed research. Such research is a critical
component to making decisions that are truly in the best interest of children. This research
includes CDC Study: The Adverse Childhood Experiences Study; National Institute of
Justice funded Study: Child Custody Evaluators’ Beliefs About Domestic Abuse
Allegations; and The GW Law School, Institute of Justice funded Study: Child Custody
Outcomes in Cases Involving Parental Alienation and Abuse Allegations;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Kevin C. Morrison, by virtue of the authority vested in me as
Mayor of Greene County, Tennessee, do hereby proclaim the month of November 2025
as
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in Greene County, and I call upon all citizens to support their local communities’ efforts
to prevent the harm of children in the hands of family members and to honor and value
the health, safety, and lives of children.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and caused the official seal of
Greene County, Tennessee to be affixed
this twentieth day of October 2025.

64&~Greene County Mayor
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County of Greene

PROCLAMATION
By The Honorable Mayor

WHEREAS, more than 37 million Americans or over 10 percent of the population have Type 1, Type
2, or gestational diabetes, and tens of millions more remain at risk of developing this chronic
condition. While the scientific community has made strides over the past several decades to help
patients manage symptoms, too many loved ones must still contend with the daily challenge of
managing blood sugar levels, the dangers of long-term health complications, and the frustration of
being diagnosed with a disease that has yet to be cured and is the seventh leading cause of death
by disease in the United States; and

WHEREAS, approximately one quarter of the Americans who have diabetes, 8.1 million (27.8%) of
people, do not know theyhave the disease and may experience damage to the heart, eyes, kidneys,
and limbs without producing any symptoñis; and

WHEREAS, another 86 million, or I in 3 American adults, has pre-diabetes, a condition which puts
them at greater risk for developing Type 2 diabetes, and if current trends continue, 1 in 3 American
adults will have diabetes by 2050; and

WHEREAS, diabetes has many faces, affecting everyone, young and old alike - Caucasians, African
Americans, Latinos, Native Americans, and Asian Americans, with minority populations in the United
States having an increased risk for developing the disease; and

WHEREAS, those with diabetes inspire us to develop better treatment options, make life-saving
medicines more affordable, and finally find a cure for this disease. In the interim, we must continue
to promote compassionate care and offer education along with messages of hope for those living
with prediabetes and diabetes; and

WHEREAS, research shows that people at high risk for diabetes can lower their risk for type 2
diabetes by staying at a healthy weight, eating well, being active and monitoring their A1C levels;
and

WHEREAS, an increase in community awareness of risk factors and symptoms related to diabetes
can improve the likelihood that people with diabetes will get the attention they need before suffering
the devastating complications of the disease; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Kevin C. Monison, Mayor of Greene County, Tennessee do hereby proclaim
the Month of November 2025 ds
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in Greene County, and I urge and call upon all Greene County residents, school systems,
government agencies, nonprofit organizations, health care providers, and other interested groups to
join in activities that raise diabetes awareness and help prevent, treat, and manage the disease until
a cure can be found.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
hereunto set my hand and caused
the official seal of Greene County,
Tennessee to be affixed this
twentiet day of October 2025.

Y~Lr4.ft~r~b,
‘‘ Greene County Mayor
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A PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZINGGREENECOUNTY PARTNERSHIPDM0 OF

THE YEAR AWARD - SMALL - SEPTEMBER 2025

GreeneCountyMayorKevin Morrison read the Proclamation on behalf ofthe 21

membersof the GreeneCounty Legislative Body proudly commendthe GreeneCounty

Partnership Team and Presidentand CEO Jeff Taylor for the GreeneCounty Partnership

DM0 of the Year Award-Small.

On behalf of our community,weextendheartfelt congratulations and deepest

appreciation for their continued service,vision, and stewardship. May this honor serve

as a beaconof inspiration for ongoingexcellenceand innovation in theyears ahead.

MayorMorrison presentedtheProclamationandAward to JeffTaylor,President

and CEO, and the GreeneCounty Partnership Team.



County of Greene

PROCLAMATION
By The Honorable County Mayor

WHEREAS, the Greene County Partnership has demonstrated visionary leadership,
strategic innovation, and an unwavering commitment to promoting Greene County as a
vibrant and welcoming destination for travelers, businesses, and residents alike; and

WHEREAS, under the dynamic leadership of Jeff Taylor, President and CEO, the Greene
County Partnership Team has significantly elevated the county’s tourism profile through
collaborative initiatives, compelling storytelling, and a deep reverence for the region’s natural
beauty, cultural heritage, and community values; and

WHEREAS, these efforts have led to increased visitation, strengthened economic vitality,
and a renewed sense of pride among local stakeholders, positioning Greene County as a
model for small destination marketing organizations across Tennessee and beyond; and

WHEREAS, among the most successful tourism initiatives are the Iris Festival, which drew
record-breaking attendance this year and showcased Greeneville’s rich Appalachian
heritage through music, art, and local cuisine, and the Wings & Wheels events, yet another
free event, which captivated visitors with its dynamic celebration of aviation and automotive
history, further solidifying Greene County’s reputation as a hub for unique and family-friendly
experiences; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of these outstanding achievements, the Greene County
Partnership was awarded one of the Stars of the Industry Winners by being named the 2025
Destination Marketing Organization-Small (DM0) of the Year at the Tennessee Hospitality
and Tourism Excellence Awards, a prestigious honor presented by the Tennessee
Department of Tourist Development to celebrate exceptional leadership and impact in
tourism; and

WHEREAS, this accolade reflects the tireless dedication of the Greene County Partnership
Team, whose passion, creativity, and collaborative spirit continue to shape a thriving future
for Greene County’s tourism economy and community well-being;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Kevin C. Morrison, Mayor of Greene County, and the twenty-one
members of the Greene County Legislative Body proudly commend the Greene County
Partnership Team and President and CEO Jeff Taylor for the

~ene &a4e2alz5wrm7
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On behalf of our community, we extend heartfelt congratulations and deepest appreciation
for their continued service, vision, and stewardship. May this honor serve as a beacon of
inspiration for ongoing excellence and innovation in theyears ahead.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have
hereunto set my hand and caused the
official seal of Greene County,
Tennessee to be affixed this twentieth
day of October 2025.

/);neAjJ$rvu4~3c
Greene County Mayor
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FOR THE GREATER GOOD

CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION
PROUDLY PRESENTED TO

ZAVIER GILLESPIE

Mayor Morrison read the Certificate ofRecognition in honor ofZavier Gillespie
ofyour exceptionalbravery, unwavering dedication, and heroic serviceto others.

During the devastatingimpact of Hurricane Helene,you demonstratedexceptional
valor and selflessnessby risking your own life to saveanother. In the faceof danger, you
upheld the highestprinciples of emergencyresponse-courage,compassion,and duty
without hesitation or regard for personal safety.

Your actions not only saveda life but also inspired countlessotherswith your
bravery and commitment to service. In acknowledgementofthis heroic act, you were
Awarded the Hugh “Skip” Trotter Award by theTennesseeAssociationof RescueSquads,
one of the mostprestigious honors in the field of emergencyresponse,bestowedonly a few
times in the organization’s 70-yearhistory.

On behalf of its citizens,Greene County extendsits deepestgratitude and
admiration for your heroic actions. We celebrateyour strength, your sacrifice,and
your unwaveringcommitment to protecting others in their mostvulnerable moments,

CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION
PROUDLY PRESENTED TO

JOHN KEY

Mayor Morrison read the Certificate ofRecognition in honor ofJohn Key,
Jail Administrator, for his 38 years of service in the GreeneCounty Sheriffs Department.
John Key has servedwith honor, integrity, and excellence-settinga standard of leadership
in law enforcementand training that is recognizedacrossthe state. His recent receipt of
the LegacyAward from the TennesseeDepartment of Corrections Institute is a testament
to your enduring impact and legacy.

On behalf of its citizens,Greene County extendsits deepestgratitude and
admiration for your distinguished service. Your legacyis etchedinto the very fabric
of GreeneCounty. It will live on in the courageand compassionof thoseyou’ve mentored,
in the livesyou’ve uplifted, and in the community, you’ve helped shape. Your example
will continue to inspire generationsof public servantsacrossTennessee.With profound
respect,wethank you for a lifetime ofservice.



CERTIFICA TE OFRECOGNITION
By The Honorable Mayor and The Greene County Commission

Proudly Presented To
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The County Mayor, the twenty-one members of the Greene County Commission, and the
seventy-four thousand plus Citizens of Greene County are honored to thank and recognize
Zavier Gillespie In honor of your exceptional bravery, unwavering dedication, and heroic service to
others.

During the devastating impact of Hurricane Helene, you demonstrated exceptional valor and
selflessness by risking your own life to save another. In the face of danger, you upheld the highest
principles of emergency response- courage, compassion, and duty without hesitation or regard for
personal safety.

Your actions not only saved a life but also inspired countless others with your bravery and
commitment to service. In acknowledgment of this heroic act, you were awarded the Hugh “Skip’
Trotter Award by the Tennessee Association of Rescue Squads, one of the most prestigious honors
in the field of emergency response, bestowed only a few times in the organization’s 70-year history.

This rare and distinguished recognition reflects the profound impact of your service and the deep
respect you have earned from your peers, your community, and the state of Tennessee. You have
brought great honor to the Greeneville Emergency and Rescue Squad, and your legacy will serve as
a beacon of hope and courage for future generations of first responders.

On behalf of its citizens, Greene County extends its deepest gratitude and admiration for your heroic
actions. We celebrate your strength, your sacrifice, and your unwavering commitment to protecting
others in their most vulnerable moments.

Greene County ayor
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CERTIFICA TE OF RECOGNITION
By The Honorable Mayor and The Greene County Commission

Proudly Presented To

feAn~v
The County Mayor, the twenty-one members of the Greene county Commission, and the seventy-four
thousand plus citizens of Greene County are honored to thank and recognize John Key in honor of your
unwavering dedication, distinguished service, and selfless commitment to our community.

For 38 years, you have served with honor, integrity, and excellence—setting a standard of leadership in law
enforcement and training that is recognized across the state. Your recent receipt of the Legacy Award from the
Tennessee Department of Corrections Institute is a testament to your enduring impact and legacy.

Your leadership has shaped not only departmental standards but also the character and professionalism of
those who serve beside you. As a mentor, trainer, and role model, you have guided countless officers with
wisdom, patience, and Integrity. The culture of respect, teamwork, and excellence within the Greene County
Sheriffs Department reflects your steady and inspiring influence.

Your compassion has reached far beyond the badge. Under your guidance, Greene County’s inmate programs
have emphasized dignity, accountability, and second chances. You have championed initiatives that promote
rehabilitation, educaUon, and personal growth, ensuring that every individual under your watch is given the
opportunity to rebuild and reenter society with purpose and hope.

A hallmark of your leadership is the consistent professional certification of Greene County’s correctional
facilities. Through your tireless efforts and commitment to excellence, our facilities have achieved and
maintained rigorous standards of accreditation, demonstrating compliance with state and national benchmarks
for safety, security, and inmate care. This achievement reflects your dedication to transparency, accountability,
and continuous improvement, and it stands as a model for correctional institutions across Tennessee.

On behalf of its citizens, Greene County extends its deepest gratitude and admiration for your distinguished
service. Your legacy is etched into the very fabric of Greene county. It will live on in the courage and
compassion of those you’ve mentored, in the lives you’ve uplifted, and in the community, you’ve helped shape.
Your example will continue to inspire generations of public servants across Tennessee. With profound respect,
we thank you for a lifetime 2!senhice.

“ Greene County Mayor

aO~s

County of Greene

Date



CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION
PROUDLY PRESENTED TO

WESTGREENEMIDDLE SCHOOL
GIRL’S VOLLEYBALL TEAM

Mayor Morrison read the Certificate of Recognition in honor of West Greene
Middle SchoolGirt’s Volleyball Team.

The County Mayor, the twenty-onemembers of the GreeneCounty Commission,
and theseventy-fourthousandplus citizensof GreeneCounty are honored to thank
and recognizeyour extraordinary achievementas the 2025TMSAA Classa Girls
Volleyball StateChampions.

The Lady Buffaloesdemonstratedunwavering dedication, exceptionalskill, and
true sportsmanship throughout the tournament, culminating in a flawlessperformance
that brought honor and pride to your schooland community. With an undefeated
record and a seriesof commandingvictories-eachmatchwon in straight sets-you
exemplified the higheststandardsofexcellencein middle schoolathletics.

Special recognition is also extendedto Coach Erica Williams, whoseleadership,
mentorship, and belief in the team laid the foundation for two championship seasons.
Your guidancehelpedshapenot only skilled athletes,but confident young leaders.

From your first serviceto the final point, you representedWest Greene Middle
Schoolwith integrity, heart, and championship-caliber performance.This recognition
celebratesnot only your victory, but the countlesshours of practice, the leadership
of your coaches,and thesupport ofyour families and fans.

On behalf of the citizensof GreeneCounty, I extendour deepestpride and heartfelt
congratulations. You have not only madeathletic history , but have also inspired it. Your
legacywill live on in the hearsfor this community for years to come.



CERTIFICA TE OFRECOGNITION
By The Honorable Mayor and The Greene County Commission

Proudly Presented To

!JJ Weif9*eeneJ(ah& Stied
a ~ VeEteç&&feain

The County Mayor, the twenty-one members of the Greene County Commission, and the seventy.four
thousand plus citizens of Greene County are honored to thank and recognize your extraordinary achievement
as the 2025 TMSM Class A Girls Volleyball State Champions.

The Lady Buffaloes demonstrated unwavering dedication, exceptional skill, and true sportsmanship throughout
the tournament, culminating in a flawless performance that brought honor and pride to your school and
community. With an undefeated record and a series of commanding victories—each match won in straight
sets—you exemplified the highest standards of excellence in middle school athletics.

Your journey to the championship was marked by relentless teamwork and unity on and off the court, resiftence
and focus in high-pressure moments, and strategic execution with disciplined play.

Special recognition is also extended to Coach Erica Williams, whose leadership, mentorship, and belief in the
team laid the foundation for two championship seasons. Your guidance helped shape not only skilled athletes,
but confident young leaders.

We also honor the families and fans whose unwavering support, encouragement, and enthusiasm fueled the
team’s success. Your presence in the stands and behind the scenes made this victory a shared celebration for
the entire West Greene community. -

From your first serve to the final point, you represented West Greene Middle School with integrity, heart, and
championship-caliber performance. This recognition celebrates not only your victory, but the countless hours of
practice, the leadership of your coaches, and the support of your families and fans.

On behalf of the citizens of Greene County, I extend our deepest pride and heartfelt congratulations. You have
not only made athletic history, but you have also inspired it. Your legacy will live on in the hearts of this
community for yearstocorne.

X~te41ft‘ GreeniCountyMayor

X t~thQz9
Date

ao025

County of Greene

-4

4



PUBLIC HEARING

• Ralph Billington — Discussionon perceiveddeficienciesis local government
organizations. Ralph Billingtoh wasnot presentat the October Commission
Meeting.

• Frank and Nancy Gioeni — SeekingHardship Easement

Frank Gioenic spoke to the Commission in regards to the 58 acre property of
which he and his wife, Nancy Gioeni had purchasedthe property that had been illegally
subdivided severalyears prior without their knowledge,and although the parcel has a legal
right ofway it doesnot have 50 feetof frontage on a county road. Therefore, a building
permit cannot be issuedto construct a home on the property.

The Commissionerswere in discussionon how they could help Frank and Nancy
Gioeni with this issue. After severaldiscussions,the Commissionmovedto create a
Committee to study solving road frontage requirement issuesfor somelandlocked parcels
in GreeneCounty. By creatinga committee would help to resolvethe issuefor the couple
as well asprevent it from occurring in the future.



NOMINATION AND APPROVAL OF CHAIRMAN - PRO TEM OF
THE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY

NOMINATION AND APPROVAL OF CHAIRMAN-PRO-TEM OF
COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY

A motion was madeby CommissionerBowersand secondedby CommissionerDabbs

for theNominationandApprovalof Chairman-Pro-TernofCountyLegislativeBody to nominate

CommissionerBrad Peters.MayorMorrisonaskedthreetimes if therewere anyother

nominations.CommissionerCrawfordmadeamotionthat thenominationcease.

MayorMorrison askedall thosein favor sayI andall thoseopposesayno. MayorMorrison

announcedthat all I’s haveit.

NOMINATION AND APPROVAL OF CHAIRMAN OF LEGISLATIVE BODY

MayorMorrisonvacatedthechairfor thecommissionto nominatea Chairmanof the

LegislativeBody.

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerBowersandsecondedby CommissionerQuillen

for theNominationandApprovalof Chairmanof LegislativeBody to nominateMayorKevin

Morrison. Chairman-Pro-Ternof theCountyLegislativeBody, CommissionerBradPeters

askedthreetimes if therewere any othernominations.CommissionerDabbsmadeamotion

that thenominationcease.CommissionerPetersaskedfor all thosein favor sayI andall those

opposesayno. CommissionerPetersannouncedall I”s haveit.



APPROVALOF PRIORMINUTES

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerPetersandsecondedBy CommissionerBurkey

to approvetheprior minutes.

MayorMorrisoncalledfor theCommissionerto voteon theirkeypads.Thefollowing

votewastaken. CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer,Cobble,Crawford,Dabbs,Gunter,Kiker, Lawing,Murray,Parton,Peters,Quillen,

Shelton,Smithson,Waddle,and White votedyes. Therewere21 — aye;0— nay;and 0— absent.

MayorMorrisonannouncedtheprior minuteswereapproved.



Greene County Commission Committee Meetings

September Calendar Time Committee Name Meeting Location

September 15, Monday 6:00 PM County Commission Postponed

September 24, Wednesday 8:30AM Insurance Committee Annex

September29, Monday 3:30 PM Education Committee West Greene High School

September 30, Tuesday 8:30 AM Zoning Appeals-If needed Annex

October Calendar Time Committee Name Meeting Location

October 1, Wednesday 8:30AM Budget& Finance Annex

Date To Be Determined 3:00 PM Courthouse Renovation Greene County Courthouse

October 14, Tuesday 8:30 AM Range Committee Range

October14, Tuesday 1:00 PM Planning Committee Annex

October 14, Tuesday 3:30 PM 911 Board Annex

October 16, Thursday 3:30PM Animal Control Annex

October 20, Monday

October 22, Wednesday

6:00 PM County Commission Greene County Administration Center-The
General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall

8:30 AM Insurance Committee Annex

Date To Be Determined 3:00 PM Courthouse Renovation Greene County Courthouse

October 28, Tuesday — 8:30 AM Zoning Appears-If needed Annex

November Calendar Time Committee Name Meeting Location

November 3, Monday 3:30 PM Education Committee Central School Office

November 5, Wednesday 8:30 AM Budget & Finance Annex

November 11, Tuesday Holiday- Veterans Day Admin Office, Annex, Courthouse

Date To Be Determined 3:00 PM Courthouse Renovation Greene County Courthouse

November 12, Wednesday 3:30 PM 911 Board Annex

November 17, Monday 6:00 PM County Commission Greene County Administration Center-The
General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall

November 18, Tuesday 1:00 PM Planning Commission Annex

November25, Tuesday 8:30AM Zoning Appeals-If needed Annex

Date To Be Determined 3:00 PM Courthouse Renovation Greene County Courthouse

November 26, Wednesday 8:30 AM Insurance Committee Annex

November 27, Thursday Thanksgiving Holiday Admin Office, Annex, Courthouse

November 28, Friday Thanksgiving Holiday Admin Office,Annex, Courthouse

This Calendar subject to change-The Courthouse Renovation Meetings wilt resume once
the core sample report is returned.



Date: September 4, 2025

To: The Honorable Greene County Commissioners
From: Mayor Kevin C. Morrison
Subject: Postponement of September 15, 2025 Commission Meeting

Dear County Commissioners,

Please be advised that the Greene County Commission Meeting originally scheduled
for Monday, September 15, 2025, at the Greene County Government
Administration Center has been postponed due to a lack of actionable business
on the agenda.

The meeting has been rescheduled for Monday, October 20, 2025, at the same
location. Additional details and the updated agenda will be provided in advance of
the new meeting date.

Thank you for your continued service to Greene County.

Respectfully,

Kevin C. Morrison
Mayor, Greene County

Greene Coun Government
Memorandum
Greene County Government
Office of the Mayor
Kevin C. Morrison



REPORTS

REPORTSFOR PRIORMONTHS

• GREENECOUNTY VETERANSREPORT
• GREENECOUNTY EMERGENCYCHAPLAINS REPORT
• GREENECOUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION FINANCIAL REPORT
• GREENECOUNTY SOLID WASTEDEPARTMENTREPORT
• COMMITTEE MINUTES

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerMurray andsecondedby CommissionerClemmer

to approvetheGreeneCountyVeteransReport,GreeneCountyEmergencyChaplainsReport,

GreeneCountyBoardof EducationFinancialReport,GreeneCountySolid WasteDepartment

Report,and CommitteeMinutes.

MayorMorrisoncalledtheCommissionersto vote on their keypads.Thefollowing

votewastaken: CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey,Carpenter,

Clemmer,Cobble,Crawford,Dabbs,Gunter,Kiker, Lawing,Murray,Parton,Peters,Quillen,

Shelton,Smithson,Waddle,andWhite votedyes. Thevotewas21 — aye; 0— nay; and

0 — absent.Themotion to approvetheReportsandCommitteeMinutes passed.



Greene County Commission Committee Meetings

~tOctober 2025 Time Committee Name Meeting Location

October 20, Monday 6:00 PM County Commission Greene County Administration Center-The
General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall

October 22, Wednesday 8:30 AM Insurance Committee Annex

October 28, Tuesday

L
8:30 AM Zoning Appeals-If needed Greene CountyAdministration Center-

Building and Zoning Conference Room
October 29, Wednesday 3:30 PM Debris Committee Annex Conference Room

tif! November 2025 Time [
Committee Name j
Education Committee

Meeting Location

November 3, Monday 3:30 PM Central School Office

November 5, Wednesday 8:30 AM Budget & Finance Annex

November 11, Tuesday Holiday- Veterans Day Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse

November 12, Wednesday 3:30 PM 911 Board Annex

November 17, Monday 6:00 PM County Commission Greene CountyAdministration Center-The
General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall

November 18, Tuesday 1:00 PM Planning Commission Greene County Administration Center-
Building and Zoning Conference Room

November 24, Monday 6:00 PM Agriculture Committee Clyde Austin 4-H Center

November 25, Tuesday 8:30 AM ZoningAppeals-If needed Greene CountyAdministration Center- -

Building and Zoning Conference Room
November26, Wednesday 8:30AM Insurance Committee Annex

November 27, Thursday Thanksgiving Holiday Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse

November28, Friday Thanksgiving Holiday Admin center,Annex, Courthouse

§It December 2025 }
December 1, Monday

Time Committee Name

Meeting Location

3:30 PM Education Committee Central School Office

Budget & Finance AnnexDecember 3, Wednesday 8:30 AM

December 9, Tuesday 1:00 PM Planning Commission Greene CountyAdministration Center-
Building and Zoning Conference Room

December 9, Tuesday 3:30 PM 911 Board Annex

December 15, Monday 6:00 PM County Commission Greene county Administration Center-The
General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall

December 24, Wednesday

December 25, Thursday I

Christmas Holiday Admin Center, Annex, courthouse

Christmas Holiday Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse

December 26, Friday Christmas Holiday Admin center, Annex, Courthouse

December 30, Tuesday 8:30 AM Zoning Appeals-If
needed

Greene CountyAdministration Center-
Building and Zoning Conference Room

This calendar subject to change.



Greene County
Reports

&

Meeting Minutes
September 2025



STATE OF TENNESSEE
GREENE COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE OFFICE

101 LONGVIEW DRIVE
GREENEVILLE, TN 37745

(423) 798-1707

Sept 4, 2025

Monthly report for August2025

• Electronic claims submitted: 149
• Mailed claims, documents, etc.: 68
• Telephone calls: 242
• Walk-ins: 72
• Appointments: 65
• Referrals to other agencies: 51
• Veteran’s Organization’s Meetings

1. Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 1990
2. American Legion Post 64
3. Disabled American Veterans Chapter 42
4. Elbert Kinser Detachment Marine Corp League
5. Veteran’s meeting held monthly at Farmer’s Daughter

Sincerely,

&4QGIL&

Sonja Forbes
Director/VSO



ACTIVITY LOG (ICS 214)
1. Incident Name: 2. Operational Period: Date From: 7/30/2025 Date To: 8/12/25
Chaplain Activity Time From: Time To:

3. Name:
Danny Ricker

4. ICS Position:
Chaplain

5. Home Agency (and Unit):
Emergency Chaplains/County/City

6. Resources Assigned:
Name ICS Position Home Agency (and Unit)

7. Activity Log:
Date/Time Notable Activities

July30, 2025 N/P Trained 4 Tow truckdrivers TIMS Traffic Incident Management

Juy 30, 2025 N/P. Structure Fire East point Trace
July 31, 2025 Visitation and breakfast to Solid Waste, GFD Station #3
August 1, 2025 Annex visitation, prayer, GPD Shift Leader/Staff meeting, council with employee
August 1, 2025 N/P THP Fall Branch met with Capt. and LT.
August 2, 2025 N/P 6Hr training course on Sharing Hope in Crisis
August 3, 2025 Visitation and Biscuits to GPD, 911, EMS, Sheriffs Dept.
August 4, 2025 N/P Tennessee Highway Patrol Firing Range 30 Troopers Spoke on LODD and suicide Prevention
August 4, 2025 Taught TIMS Course Traffic Incident Management ,Town Mosheim Volunteer Fire Dept.
August 5, 2025 N/P Tennessee Highway Patrol Firing Range 27 Troopers Spoke on LODD and suicide Prevention
August 5, 2025 GPD Staff/Shift Leader Meeting
August 6, 2025 Dispatched_to_Structure fire_Old_Kentucky_Rd._South
August 6, 2025 N/P Tennessee Highway Patrol Firing Range 30 Troopers Spoke on LODD and suicide Prevention
August 6, 2025 Dispatched ,GPD fatality AJ hwy
August 6, 2025 GFD support for training swift water rescue, cooked for Firefighters
August 7, 2025 N/P Tennessee Highway Patrol Firing Range 27 Troopers Spoke on LODD and suicide Prevention
August 7, 2025 N/P Fatality ,Tennessee Highway Patrol , Washington CO.

August 8, 2025 N/P Tennessee Highway Patrol Firing Range 20 Troopers Spoke on LODD and suicide Prevention
August 8, 2025 N/P GPD shift leader/ Staff meeting
August 8,2025 Dispatched to fatality, Tractor incident, on scene then went to the family’s home ministered to them
August 10, 2025 Visitation,Prayer and breakfast to GPD, 911, EMS, and Sheriffs Dept.
August 11, 2025 GFD Training water rescue shift b support and cooked for Fire Fighters
August 11, 2025 Dispatched to structure Fire Rambo rd
August 12, 2025 Saint James Fire dept. for debriefing of Tractor Fatality for Fire, EMS, 911, Rescue Squad, SO /
8. Prepared by: Name: Danny Ricker PositioniTitle: Chaplain Signature: I 1n.4_y’1324__—
ICS 214, Page 1 Date/Time: 2/ p/ao~f



ACTIVITY LOG (ICS 214)
1. Incident Name: 2. Operational Period: Date From: 8/13/25 Date To: 8/26/25
Chaplain Activity Time From: Time To:

3. Name: 1
Danny Ricker j

~. ICS Position:
County Chaplain

5. Home Agency (and Unit):
Emergency Chaplains/County/City

6. Resources Assigned:
Name ICS Position Home Agency (and Unit)

7. Activity Log:
Date/Time Notable Activities

August 13, 2025 Dispatched to Structure fire Swan acres #52/hospital for Fire Fighter Smoke inhalation
August 13, 2025 GPD 2nd shift visit and take dinner

August 14, 2025 GPD Train Officers suicide prevention took breakfast,
August 15, 2025 GPD Train Officers suicide prevention took breakfast, Shift Leader/staff meeting/EMA
August 15, 2025 N/P THP Fall Branch
August 17, 2025 Visitation took breakfast, prayer GPD, 911, EMS, Sheriffs Dept.
August 18, 2025 GFD Visitation Station #2
August 18, 2025 In route to Jefferson Co. drowning ,Mutual Aid with Rehab TrI. for first responders
August 18, 2025 County Commission meeting/ EMS station Mosheim to meet with an employee
ustAug 19, 2025 2x Debriefing and counseling sessions for Bluff City EMS, Rescue Squad, EMS Employee died by

suicide. mutual Aid
August 20, 2025 Town Hall counseling with employees, EMA after action review , fair. Counsel rescue squad membe

and a fire fighter (marriage)
August 22, 2025 GPD Shift Leader/Staff Meeting
August 23, 2025 GPD, man with Alzheimer’s at Dunkin Donuts justgot out of his truck walked away, his wife which

was on a walker was left, Man was found took to hospital we put Lady in a hotel
August 24, 2025 Visitation,Prayer and breakfast to GPD, 911, EMS, and Sheriffs Dept. also took lady breakfast

from incident on Aug. 23
August 25, 2025 N/P THP Fall Branch to meet new Trooper

August 25, 2025 Sheriffs Dept. , Made death notification to a mother concerning her son that was killed out of state
Helped her to contact corner out of state , make other notifications, make other arrangements

August 26, 2025 GPD Shift Leader/Staff Meeting, Arrange to get Meds to hotel for elderly lady that was stranded
from incident on 8/23/25, Worked in office on Church contacts for Emergency’s along our highways

August 26, 2025 N/P Johnson City ,Training,Mi!ligan College
8. Prepared by: Name: Danny Ricker Position/Title: Chaplain , , Signature: ‘L)c~’y12~~t.
ICS 214, Page 1 Date/Time: ~ 7/21



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

11
12
13
14
15

148.39
62.01
58.95
61.01
72.85

200.85
165.42
128.34
166.65
121.13

54
45
24
30
24

37
40
16
22
18

18.01
6.98

10.91
9.15
9.04

1120
2280

1260

13440

11830
2880
8960

9800
1160

450
119 1.61

5440
6160
2420
6120
3840

DATE
AUG 25

TONS TRANSFER
STATION

LOADS BUS. DEMO COPPER/
BRASS

PLASTIC 0CC. O.N.P. ALUM BAiT USED
OIL

TIRE
COUNT

TIRE
WEIGHT

RADIATOR TIN! LIGHT
STEEL

FENCE
WIRE

US~D
ANTIFREEZE

1 70.01 123.44 27 20 3.91 1720 9S80 2560 1020

4 147.07 262.37 44 30 17.4 1200 14660 201 2.31 5220
5 66.54 173.98 43 38 14.5 2880 13800
6 48.17 171.89 27 21 8.04 10420 89 1.61 2460
7 92.43 176.04 30 17 6.28 3160 4660
8 89.51 157.63 25 18 4.53 1435 1700 10220 540 2100 160 1.84 6240

18 1SD.16 222.58 45 31 19.17 1280 16440 115 1.3 5960
19 64.61 229.89 45 40 14.2 1860 9240
20 47.42 146.27 29 21 10.1 9260 107 1.47 5860
21 65.54 143.96 26 19 11 13780
22 72.88 141.68 24 17 5.61 870 10600 4150

25 136.67 187.25 44 29 17.31 1580 12500 10980
26 72.28 212.25 42 36 12.43 2300 224 135 1.5 9900
27 50.11 222.84 41 30 12.59 9700 322 4 5340
28 66.OS 130.72 33 26 illS 1400 6560 2280
29 65.94 104.37 31 21 16.73 3025 11280 2370 2170 1060 2860
30~ 45.41

“ 7279 1611 110 130319
TONS TONS U U TONS LBS LBS LBS LBS LBS LBS GALS U TONS LBS LBS LBS GALS
1708.6 3707.75 733 547 239.04 4460 20050 156330 16360 8241 4270 784 1248 15.64 1060 258049 0 0



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTOR TONS PER DAY
WEEK OF 8/1/25 8/1/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL
AFTON 22.63 22.63

BAILEYTON 0

CLEAR SPRINGS ! 0
CROSS ANCHOR 0
DEBUSK 11.73 11.73
GREYSTONE 0
HAL HENARD . 0
HORSE CREEK 7.17 7.17
McDONALD 0
OREBANK 0
ROMEO 0
ST. JAMES 6.16 6.16
SUNNYSIDE 7.27 7.27
WALKERTOWN 0
WEST GREENE 0
WEST PINES 0
GRAND TOTAL 0 0 0 0 54.96 54.96



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTOR TONS PER DAY
WEEK OF 8/4/25 8/4/2025 8/5/2025 8/6/2025 8/7/2025 8/8/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL
AFTON 17.29 23.39 40.68
BAILEYTON 7.99 6.75 14.74
CLEAR SPRINGS 5.89 5.89
CROSS ANCHOR 7.18 6.47 13.65
DEBUSK 16.19 12.76 28.95
GREYSTONE 9.06 5.87 14.93
HALHENARD 11.97 13.34 25.31
HORSE CREEK 9.73 5.22 7.71 22.66
McDONALD 7.76 4.4 12.16
OREBANK 7.19 7.19
ROMEO 9.56 5.86 15.42
ST. JAMES 8.92 8.92
SUNNYSIDE 4.43 6.71 11.14
WALKERTOWN 9.57 6.55 . 16.12
WEST GREENE 18.56 20.31 38.87
WEST PINES 8.39 6.05 14.44
GRAND TOTAL 101.49 43.38 32.44 50.67 63.09 291.07



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTOR TONS PER DAY
WEEK OF 8/11/25 8/11/2025 8/12/2025 8/13/2025 8/14/2025 8/15/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL
AFTON 19.45 20.24 39.69
BAILEYTON 5.73 4.86 10.59
CLEAR SPRINGS 6.14 6.14
CROSS ANCHOR 7.75 7.75
DEBUSK 16.29 12.77 29.06
GREYSTONE 9.39 9.39
HAL HENARD 13.06 12.08 25.14
HORSE CREEK 9.62 4.44 5.6 19.66
McDONALD 7.35 4.9 12.25
OREBANK 6.87 6.87
ROMEO 8.81 6 14.81
ST. JAMES 5.38 1.48 6.26 13.12
SUNNYSIDE 5.14 6.46 11.6
WALKERTOWN 7.76 6.25 14.01
WEST GREENE 19.73 16.38 36.11
WEST PINES 8.75 8.75
GRAND TOTAL 96.89 39.17 39.33 38.22 51.33 264.94

pulled 8/9
(broke)



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTOR TONS PER DAY
WEEK OF 8/18/25 8/18/2025 8/19/2025 8/20/2025 8/21/2025 8/22/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL
AFTON 17.31 22.95 40.26
BAILEYTON 7.8 6.14 13.94
CLEAR SPRINGS 5.89 5.89
CROSS ANCHOR 7.89 5.94 13.83
DEBUSK - 16.48 11.08 27.56
GREYSTONE 9.15 5.31 14.46
HAL HENARD 12.97 12.18 25.15
HORSE CREEK 10.5 5.33 7.22 23.05
McDONALD . 6.85 5.26 12.11
OREBANK 5.75 5.75
ROMEO 9.33 5.65 14.98
ST. JAMES 8.04 8.04
SUNNYSIDE 5.9 6.35 12.25
WALKERTOWN 9.43 6.78 16.21
WEST GREENE 23.34 16.17 39.51
WEST PINES 7.86 5.12 12.98
GRAND TOTAL 106.68 43.88 31.69 45.06 58.66 285.97



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTOR TONS PER DAY
WEEK OF 8/25/25 8/25/2025 8/26/2025 8/27/2025 8/28/2025 8/29/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL
AFTON 16.76 21.66 38.42
BAILEYTON 7.75 5.66 13.41
CLEAR SPRINGS 5.56 5.56
CROSS ANCHOR 7.93 7.93
DEBUSK 16.62 11.01 27.63
GREYSTONE 9.01 9.01
HAL HENARD 12.02 12.07 24.09
HORSE CREEK 10.29 5.32 6.49 22.1
McDONALD 6.57 3.82 10.39
OREBANK 6.29 6.29
ROMEO 7.48 5.94 13.42
ST. JAMES 7.43 6.16 13.59
SUNNYSIDE 4.97 6.31 11.28
WALKERTOWN 9.25 6.37 15.62
WEST GREENE 20 18.75 38.75
WEST PINES 8.85 8.85
GRAND TOTAL 90.12 49.64 34.65 40.3 51.63 266.34



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTOR TOTALS FOR AUGUST 2025
AFTON 164.37
BAILEYTON 52.68
CLEAR SPRINGS 23.48
CROSS ANCHOR 43.16
DEBUSK 124.93
GREYSTONE 47.79
HAL HENARD 99.69
HORSE CREEK 94.64
McDONALD 46.91
OREBANIC 26.1
ROMEO 58.63
ST. JAMES 49.83
SUNNYSIDE 53.54
WALKERTOWN 61.96
WEST GREENE 153.24
WEST PINES 45.02
GRAND TOTAL 1145.97



TOTALS

GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE GAS! MILEAGE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR ‘25 AUGUST

467.6 7653.3 Q~ 31615 256.63

TRuck U YEAR MAKE Beginning
Mileage

Ending
Mileage

Fuel/gas
(gals)

Fuel/diesel Fuel cost Miles
(gals) Traveled

DEF
(gals)

USE

00... 2022 FORD V.250 29974 30501 44.6 527 DIRECTOR

1 2019 MACK TE64 203321 205546 496.5 2225 12.35 FRONT LOADER

3 2013 FORD F-250 172763 173400 47.7 637 MECHANIC! MAINTENANCE

6 1997 FORD F-350 281326 281326 0 MECH.AI4IC/ MAINTENANCE

7 2009 INTERNATIONAL 8696 9007 49.9 311 CONTAINER DELIVERY

8 2018 MACK TE64 195229 196183 214.8 954 7.28 FRONT LOADER

9 2006 MACK CV713 89542 89542 0 ROLL OFF
10 2023 MACK MD-7 5867 5939 72 SERVICE TRUCK

11 2024 MACKTE64 49610 52884 662.7 3274 29,58 FRONTLOADER.’RECYCLE

12 2008 F.250 4 X4 203974 204208 39.3 234 CENTER MAINTENANCE

13 2024 INTERNATIONAL 29092 30740 262.9 1648 9,53 DEMO! METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK

15 2014 MACK GU813 198960 199103 50.7 143 ROLL OFF

16 2014 MACK GU813 176980 176981 1 ROLL OFF

17 2014 MACK GU813 174350 174457 39,5 107 ROLL OFF

18 2024 VOLVO 16160 17511 232 1351 10.5 ROLL OFF

19 2025 KENWORTHT86O 17512 19573 391.2 2061 8,99 ROLLOFF

21 1999 CHEW EXPRESS 30914 31118 17.9 204 CENTER SUPPLIES

23 2025 FREIGHTLINER 9379 9758 68.8 379 2.02 DEMO!METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK

24 2020 FORD F.350 73032 73653 74.8 621 DEMO! METAL

27 2020 FORDF-350 102121 103693 167 1572 3.91 DEMO/METAL

28 2007 FORD F-350 329375 330009 75.7 634 MECHANIC!MAINTENANCE

29 2014 MACK MR688S 383449 383449 0 FRONT LOADER

30 2013 MACKMRU6I3 158937 159016 79 FRONTLOADER

31 2021 INTERNATIONAL 73770 74591 145.5 821 6,32 DEMO! METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK

32 2022 MACKTE64 123299 126372 684.3 3073 31.06 FRONT LOADER

33 2022 FORD F-350 28901 29061 55.2 160 DEMO! METAL

34 2022 MACK GR64F 88907 89245 47.5 338 4,11 ROLL OFF

35 2022 MACK GR64F 98121 100700 342.2 2579 12,93 ROLL OFF

36 2022 FORD F-250 14428 14580 15.7 152 CENTER MAINTENANCE

37 2022 FORD F-250 45351 46643 123.4 1292 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

38 2022 FORD F-250 17503 18004 60,3 501 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
39 2018 FORD F-250 169162 169215 53 MECHANIC! MAINTENANCE

40 2017 FORD F-25O 128333 129365 78.2 1032 MECHANIC/MAINTENANCE

41 2019 FORD F-25O 151771 152557 66 786 MECHANIC! MAINTENANCE

42 2024 FORD F-25O 1141 1842 74.7 701 ANNEX! PARTS

53 2025 KENWORTH T880 19208 22301 579.4 3093 23,72 ROLL OFF
2667.8 93.33 TRANSFER STATION TRUCKS

234,7 SHOP FUEL

NOfl:COSTAMOUMONLYSHOWN FORWEXCARDS (IF USED)



Greene County Schools
Financial Report
July 31st, 2025



Template Name: LGC CeIII,S Greene Coonty Board of Education User: Kayla Crawlord
Created br ~9nce Sheet by Balance Sheetby Fund and Sob-Fund Date/lime: 913/2025 3:1! PM

Fund & Sub Fund July 2025 Page 1. of I

Fund : 141 General Purpose School

AccountNunibet Accountbewipt/en Balance

141-10130- - - Cash In Bank 6,001.87

141-11140- - - Cash With Trustee 15,498,959.01

141-11410- - - Accounts Receivable (0.20)

040-11430. . Due From Other Governments 0.756,597.24

141-11590- - Prope,ty Taxes ReceIvable 5,226,093.00

141-21510- - Allowance For Uncollectable ProperoyTax (136,146.00)

141.14100- - Estimated Revenues 65,683,421.00

140-14200- . Unliquidaled Er.curnb,ances (Contnd) 1,247,079.70

141-14500- - - Expenditures. Current Year (Control) 3,600,811.19

141-24600- ‘ - Exp Chgd To Reserve For PriorWa Eric 696,425.03

Total Assets 94,579,541.94

Total Assets and Defened Outflows of Resotanres 94,579,541.94

141-21100- - - Accounts Payable (1,080,237A3)

141-21310- . - intone Tao WilitheM Md Unpaid o.oo

141~2132O- - - Social Security Tax 0.00

141.21325- - tmployee MedIcare Deductbn 0.00

141-21330- - Retirement Contrlbsslorss 566,535.64

111-21331- - 401k Great West 0.00

141-21332. - Retirement Hybrid StaMi 20.243,47

141-21341. - Cr Co Teacher Icc 553349.82

141-21342- - Usable Ufe 925.87

141-21360- . . Carnbhments~levies a-co
041-21330- - - Credit Union Deductions o.oo
140-28100- - - Appropdaejmns (Control) (65,683,420.00)

141-28500- Revenues (Control) (1,153,189.57)

141-29940- . Deterred Current Property Taxes (5,904,037.00)
14L-29945- - Deferred Delinquent PropertyTaxas (177,235.00)

141-29990- - - Other Deferredftjnavailable Revenue (907,059.69)

Total LiabIlIties (73,764,124.59)

241-34110- - - Encuimbrancro - Current Year (1,247,079.70)

141-31120- - - Encumbrances. Prior Year (1.787,134.07)

141-34550- -CIA - Restricted For Instrudirx, - Career Ladder (9,624.89)

141-31755- - - Assigned For Education (205,131.68)

141-34755- -110 - Assigned P04’ Educator. - Bridges To Success 4,531.78

141-34755- .RTB - Assigned For Educabon - Retirement Inconlive (286,860.97)

040-34770- -ISP - AtQned For Operation Of Non-Inst Ser - Extended School Program (51,080.79)

141-39000- - - Llnaasr9ned (17,039,037.03)

141-39000- -142 - Ikias&gned - than To 142 (200,000.00)

Total equIties (20,815,41735)

Total Liabilities, Deterred Inflows or Resources, and Fund Balance (94,579,541.94)

Fund Totals: 141 General Purpose School 0.00
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Revenue Statement
by Sub Fund July 2025

Fund: 141 General Purpose School
Oriqimal Est Amendments Total Estimated TID Realized

40110 Current Property Tax 5.800.000.00 0-00 5,800.000.00 (44.92) 5,799,955.08
40120 Trustees CollectIons-prior YR 180,000.00 0.00 180.00000 (13,043.68) 165,956.32
40125 Trustee Collection Bankruptcy 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00
40130 Circuit Clerk 76,000,00 0,00 76,000.00 0.00 76,000.00
40140 Interest & Penalty 55,000,00 0,00 65,000.00 (942.74) 64,057.26
40150 Pick-Up Taxes i,ioo.oo 0_Do 1,100.00 0.00 1.10000
40161 Payments in Ueu of Taxes 1’VA 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 (291.03) 5,708,97
40162 Payments In Lieu of Taxes Local Utility 260,000.00 0.00 260,000.00 (30,938.74) 229,061.26
40153 Payments in Lieu of Taxes Other 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 (398.77) 24,601.23
40210 Local Option Sales Tax 9,850,000,00 0-00 9,850,000.00 0.00 9,850,000.00
40275 Mix Drink Tax s.ooo.oo 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5.000,00
40320 Bank Excise Tax 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
40390 400.00 0.00 400.00 400,00
4043fl~1 1&2Rt7flflMfl nOn 1’RR 7flfl fin

-
IA~~cO RR~ ~n nan i’

Kayla Crawford
9/3/2025 2:38 PM

Pane 1 of 2

3’o

Unrealized Realized Current Revenue

0.00%
7.25%
0,00%
0,00%
1.45%
0.00%
4.85%

11.90%
1.60%
0.00%
0,00%
0.00%
0.00% _______________

fl ,no,._

(44.92)
(13,043.68)

0.00
0.00

(942.74)
0.00

(29L03)
(30,938.74)

(398.77)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00

ceo on’TOTAL LOCAL TAXES IR._ (45.

41110 Marriage License 2.500,30 0,00 2,500.00 0,00 2,500-00

.

0.00% 0.00
41000 TOTAL LICENSES AND PFRMITS 2 500.00 0.00 2.S0O.00 0.00 2.50,00 pQflO/p (1.00

43104
43380
43531
43570
43581
43583

Sale of ElectricIty
Vending Machines
Transportation Other Systems
Receipts From Individual Schools
CommunIty Service Fees-ChIld
181 Criminal Background Check

6,000.00
i.aoo.oo

50,000.00
80,000,00

202,524.00
1.000,00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
~00
0.00

6,000.00
1,000.00

50,000,00
80,000.00

202,524.00
1,000.00

0.00
0.00

(4,755,00)
0.00

(2.447.85)
0.00

6.000-00
1,000.00

4523500
80,000.00

200,076.15
1,000.00

0.00%
0.00%
9.53%
0.00%
1.21%
0,00%

0.00
0.00

(4.765.00)
000

(2.447.85)
0.00

43000 TOTAL CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 340.S24.flfl 0.04) 34052400 (7.212.R5’l 333.31 1.15 2.12% f7.212S5~
44110
44120
44145
44170
44530
44560
4-4570
44990

Interest Earned
Lease/Rentals
Sale of Recycled Materials
Miscellaneous Refunds
sale of EQuipment
Damages Recovered From Individual
ContributIons & Gifts
other Local Revenues

175,000.00
40,000.00
3,000.00

175,000.00
2,000.00

300.00
1,360,000.00

22,000.00

0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
OSO
01)0
0.00

175,000,00
40,000,00
3,000.00

175,000.00
2,000.00

300.00
1,360,000.00

22,000,00

(11,864.09)
(2,800,00)

0.00
(7.429.35)

(811.00)
0.00

(1,064.00)
0,00

163,135.91
37,200.00
3,000.00

167,570.65
1,189.00

300.00
1,358.936.00

22.000,00

£.7
8

°/a
7.00%
0.00%
4.25%

40.55%
0.00%
0.08%
0.00%

(11,864.09)
(2,800.00)

OMO
(7,429.35)

(811.00)
0_CO

(1.064.00)
0,00

4400fl TOTAL OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 1.777.200.00 0.00 1.777.300.00 (23 QnR.441 1,7c~ flLSfi 135W.. (23 96B 441
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Greene County Board of Educatlon~

Statement of Revenues by Sub-Fund

July 2025

User:
Date/Time:

Kayla Crawford
9/3/2025 2:38 PM

Fund: 141

46510
46515
46610
46550
16590
46980
dnflflfl

Tennessee Investment In Student
State Pre-K
Career Ladder
Drivers Education
Other State Education Funds
Other State Grants
CTATF OF TFNNCCCES

45,205,154.00
1,519.143.00

0.00
31,000.00

303,000.00
3,170.00

47.061.467.00

by Sub Fund

General Purpose School
Oriqinal Est

Page 2 of 2

Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized Unrealized Realized Current Revenue
0.00 45,205.154.00 0.00 45.205,154.00 0.00% 0.00
0.00 1,519.143.00 0.00 1.519,143.00 0,00% 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 No Budget 0.00
0.00 31,000.00 0.00 31,000.00 0.00% 0,00
0.00 303,000.00 (1,076,347.40) (773,347.40) 355.23% (1,076,347.40)
0.00 3170.00 0.00 3,170,00 0,00% 0.00
000 AW flCIAC~flfl (~.fl75,347,4fl AC ~ ‘1Q60 2.2W., 111)76247.401TOTAL —. .-_,-.---..-.-

47143
47590
47640
47680

Education of the Handicapped
Other Federal Through State
ROTC Reimbursement
Forest Service

5,000.00
116,930.00

56,000.00
10.000,00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

5,000.00
116,930.00
56,000.00
10,000.00

0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00

5,000.00
116,930.00

55,000.00
10,000.00

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0,00°/s

0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00

47000 TOTAL FEDERALGOVERNUENT 1R7.030.00 0.00 IBJ.930.00 000 187.Q30.flfl 0.00% 0.00

49800 Ooeratino Transfers 25.00000 0.00 25.000,00 0,00 25.000,00 0.00% 0.00
49000 TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 25.000,00 0.00 25.000.04) 000 25.000.04) 0.0004. non

Total For Fund: 141 65.683.42100 11.00 65.653 421.00 (1.153.IRR.571 64.530.232.42 1.76°.4, (1 153.158 571
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116

117
127
163

169
195

198
201

204

Career Ladder Program

Career Ladder Extended Contracts

Educational Assistants
Other Salaries & Wages
Certified Substitute Teachers

Non’Certified Substitute Teachers
Sodal Secunty

State Retirement

206 LIfe Jnsurance (5,993.00) 0.00 (5,990.00) 474.97 474.97 0.00 (5,515.03) ?.9
3~

/a

71100
Teachers

Fund; 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciptlon Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

OutstandIng
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

%01
Budget

User:
Date/Time:

(50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (50,000.00) 0.00%
(60,000.00) 0.00 (60,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (60,000.00) 0.00°/,

(1,260,142.00) 0.00 (1,260,142.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,260,142.00) 0.00%
(751.181.00) 0.00 (751,181.00) 7,086.73 7,088.73 0.00 (744,092.27) 0.94%
(82,000.00) 0.00 (82,00i.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (82,000.00) 0.00%

(190,00i.00) 0.00 (190,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (190,000.00) 0.00%
(1,414,900.00) 0.00 (1,414,900.00) 265.93 265.93 0.00 (1,414,634.07) 0.02%
(1.520,000.00) 0.00 (1,520,000.00) 499.68 499.68 0.00 (1,519,500.32) O,03’/o

207 Medical Insurance (3,700,000.00) 0.00 (3,700,000.00) 310,849.17 310,849.17 0.00 (3,389,150.83) 8.40%
208 Dental insurance (45,000.00) 0.Oi (45,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (45,000.00) 0.00%
210 Unemployment Compensation (26,000.00) 0.00 (26,000.00) 10,369.22 10,369.22 0.00 (15,630.78) 3g.88%
212 Employer Medicare (330,904.00) 0.00 (330,904.00) 102.80 102.80 0.00 (330,801.20) 0.03%
217 Retirement ‘Hybrid Stabilization (80,000.00) 0.00 (80,000.00) 0.30 0.30 0.00 (79,999.70) 0.00%
312 Contracts With Private Agencies 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 lao.00%
336 Maintenance Md Repair SerMces’Equipr (18,500.00) 0.00 (18,500.00) 0.00 0.00 3,012.60 (15,487.40) 16.26%
399 Other Contracted Services (78,000.00) 0.00 (78,000.00) 15,633.97 15,633.97 14,000,00 (48,366.03) 37.99%
429 instroctional Supplies (117,744.00) 0.00 (117,744.00) 88,344.29 88,344.29 76,948,48 17,548.77 111.88%
430 Textbooks - Electronic (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0,00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%
449 Textbooks - Boond (50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.00) 48,33150 48,337.50 88,276.28 86,613.78 273.23%
471 Software (80,750.00) 0.00 (80,750.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (80,750.00) 0.00%
499 OtherSupplesAnd Materials (36,100.00) 0.00 (36,100.00) 385.41 385.41 1,114.59 (34,600.00) 4,16%
599 Other Charges (259,008.00) 0.00 (259,008.00) 0.00 0.00 23,084.28 (235,923.72) 6.91%
722 Regular Instruction Equipment
Total 71100

(800,000.00) 0.00 (800,000.00) 32,591,10 32,591.10 4,740,99 (762,667.91) 4.67%
(32,622,008,00) 0.00 (32,622,008,00) 537,695.07 537,695.07 211,177.22 (31,873,135.71) 2.30%

71200

116 Teachers (2,376,280.00) 0.00 (2,376,280.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,376,280.00) 0.00%
117 Career Ladder Program (4,000.00) Q.CO (4,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,000.00) 0.00%
128 Homebound Teachers (78,404,00) 0.00 (78,404.00) 3,260.42 3,260.42 0.00 (75,143.58) 4.16%
163 EducatlonalAssistants (419,005.00) 0.00 (419,005.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
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206 Life Insurance (1,109.00) 0.00 (1,109.00) 68.38 68.38 0.00 (1,010.62) 5.17%

207 MedIcal Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare

217 Retirement. Hybrid Stabilization

312 Contract ~th PrivateAgencies

322 Evaluation kid Testing
335 Maintenance kid Repair Services-Equipr

429 instructional Supples

499 Other Supptes And Materials

Total 71200
71300

Greene County Board of Education User: Kayla Crawford
Statement of Expenditures Summary by Obj by Fund Date/Time: 9/3/2025 3:06 PM

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

OutstandIng
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Qf
Budget

Exp

171 Speech Pathologist (389,032.00) 0.00 (389,032.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (389,032.00) 0.00%
195 Certlied Substitute Teachers (6,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6,000.00) 0.00%
198 Non-ceitified Substitute Teachers (38,000.00) 0.00 (38,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (38,000.00) 0.00%
201 Social Security (208,878.00) 0.00 (208,878.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (208,878.00) 0.00%
204 State Retirement (280,507.00) 0.00 0.00

(5,500.00) 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00%
(2,250.00) 0.00 (2,250.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,250.00) 0.00%

(48,850.00) 0.00 (48,850.00) 47.28 47.28 0.00 (48,802.72) 0.10%
(8,000.00) 0.00 (8,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (8,000.00) 0.00%

(77,000.00) 0.00 (77,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (77,000.00) 0.00%
(500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (500.00) 0.00%
(500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0110 0.00 (500.00) 0.00%

(14,500.00) 0.00 (14,500.00) 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 (6,500.00) 55.17%
(3,750.00) 0.00 (3,750.00) 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 (1,750.00) 53.33%

116 Teachers

117 Career Ladder Program
195 Certified Substitute Teachers

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers

(1,973.612.00)

(3,000.00)

(10,000.00)

(23,300.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1,973,612.00)

(3,000.00)

(10,000.00)

(23,300.00)

40,582.71

0.00

0.00

0.00

40,562.71

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1,933,029.29)
(3,000.00)

(10,000.00)

(23,300.00)

2.05%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

201 Social Security (124,753.00) 0.00 (124,753.00) 2516.13 2,516.13 0.00 (122,235.8?) 2.02%
204 State Ret,rement (208,512.00) 0.00 (208,512.00) 2,715.79 2,715.79 0,00 (205,796.21) 1.30%

206 Life Insurance (1,274.00) 0.00 (1,274.00) 22.55 22.55 0.00 (1,251.45) 1.77%

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

(269,772,00)

(7,850.00)

(3,200.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

(269,772.00)

(7,850.00)
15,839.92

0.00

0.00

15,839.92

0.00

0.00

0.00
(253,932.08)

(7,850.00)

5.87%

0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (37,483.00) 0.00 (37,483.00) 568.45 588.45 0.00 (36,894.55) 1.57%
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72120 Health Services

71300

July 2025

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

OutstandIng
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

O/~ Of
Budget

EXO

User:
Date/Time:

217 Retirement- Hybrid Stabilization (21,800.00) 0.00 (21,800.00) 170.22 170.22 0.00 (21,629.78) 0.78%
311 Contracts With Other School Systems (25,000.00) 0.00 (25,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (25,000.00) 0.00%

336 MaIntenance kid Repair Servlces’Equipr (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
429 Instructional Supples (88,000.00) 0.00 (88,000.00) 0.00 0.00 24,576.32 (63,423.68) 27.93%
499 Other Supplies kid MaterIals (23,000.00) 0.00 (23,000.00) 0.00 0.00 1,411.52 (21,585.48) 6.15%
599 Other Charges (12,177.00) 0.00 (12,177.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (12,177.00) 0.00%

730 Vocational Instructon Equipment
Total 71300 VocatIonal Education Program

(14,250.00) 0.00 (14,250.00) 24,923.00 24,923.00 0.00 10,673.00 174.90%
(2,847,983,00) 0.00 (2,847,983.00) 87,358.77 87.358,77 25,990.84 (2,734,633.39) 3.98%

72110
162 Cerlcal Persennel (48,464.00) 0.00 (48,464.00) 3,724.80 3,724.80 0.00 (44,739.20) 7.69%
189 Other Salaries & Wages (68,292.00) 0.00 (68,292.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (68,292.00) 0.00%
201 Social SecurIty (5,122.00) 0.00 (5,122.00) 230.93 230S3 0.00 (1,891.07) 4.51%
204 State Retirement (8,719.00) 0.00 (8,719.00) 433.94 433.94 0.00 (8,285.06) 4.98%

206 Life Insurance (22.00) 0.00 (22.00) 2.40 2.40 0.00 (19.60) 10.91%
207 Medical Insurance (19,000.00) 0.00 (19,000.00) 1,551.15 1,551.15 0.00 (17,448.85) 8.16%
208 Dental Insurance (600.00) 0.00 (600.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (600.00) 0.00%

210 Unemployment CompensatIon (150.00) 0.00 (150.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (150.00) 0.00%
212 Employer MedIcare (1,198.00) 0.00 (1,198.00) 54.01 54.01 0.00 (1,143.99) 4.51%
399 Other Contracted Services (45,000.00) 0.00 (45,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (45,000.00) 0.00%
499 Other Supplies Arid MaterIals (200.00) 0.00 (200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (200.00) 0.00%
599 Other Charges

Total 72110
(100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00%

(196,867.00) 0.00 (196,867.00) 5,997,23 5,997.23 0.00 (190,869.fl) 3.05°k

105 Supervlsor/Oirector (69,500,00) 0.00 (59,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (69,500.00) 0.00%
131 MedIcal Personnel (168,430.00) 0.00 (468,430.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (468,430.00) 0.00%
201 Social Security (34,570.00) 0.00 (34,570.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (34,570.00) 0.00%

204 State Retirement (58,430.00) 0.00 (58,430.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (58.430.00) 0.00%

206 Life Insurance (25g.0O) 0.00 (259.00) 19.20 19.20 0.00 (239.80) 7.41%
207 Medical Insurance (163,432.00) 0.00 (163,432.00) 13,150.12 13,150.12 0.00 (150,281.88) 8.05%
208 Dental Insurance (2,300.00) 0.00 (2,300.00) 150.00 150.00 0.00 (2,150.00) 6.52%
210 Unemployment Compensation (450,00) 0.00 (450.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (450.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Mediclre (8,100.00) 0.00 (8,100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (8,100.00) 0.00%
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72120 Health Services

Fund 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

“loW
Budget

Exp

User:
Dato/Time I

307 Communication (1,596.00) 0.00 (1,596.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,596.00) 0.00%
348 Postal Charges (700.00) 0.00 (200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (700.00) 0.00%
355 Travel (8,502.00) 0.00 (8,502.00) 0.00 0.00 2,508.20 (5,993.80) 29.50%
399 Other Conlracted ServIces (6,150.00) 0.00 (6,150.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6,150.00) 0.00%
413 DrugsAnd Medical Supplies (7,500.00) 0.00 (7,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,500.00) 0.00%
499 other Supplies And Materials (11,800.00) 0.00 (11,800.00) 0.00 0.00 5,069.48 (6,730.52) 42.96%
524 In-Service/Staff Development (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 40.00 40.00 0.00 (1,460.00) 2.67%
599 Other Charges (10,084.00) 0.00 (10,084.00) 156.00 156.00 1,600.00 (8,328.00) 17.41%
735 Health Equipment
Total 72120

(6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 0.00 0.00 2,750.00 (3,250.00) 45.83%
(859,303.00) 0.00 (859,303.00) 13,515.32 13,515.32 11,927.68 (833,860.00) 2.96%

72130
117 Career Ladder Program (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0,00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
123 Guidance Personnel (1,019,633,00) 0.00 (1,019,633.00) 5,130.08 5,130.08 0.00 (1,014,502.92) 0.50°!,
164 Attendants (95,000.00) 0.00 (95,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (95,000.00) 0.00%

189 Other Salaries & Wages (65,000.00) 0.00 (65,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (65,000.00) 0,00W.
195 Certified Substitute Teachers (2000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%
198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%
201 Social securIty (68,290.00) 0.00 (68,290.00) 318.06 318.06 0.00 (67,971.94) 0.47%
204 State Retirement (79,000.00) 0.00 (79,000.00) 409.89 409.89 0.00 (78,590.11) 0.52%
206 Life Insurance (288.00) 0.00 (288.00) 28.89 28.89 0.00 (259.11) 10.03%
207 Medical Insurance (233,896.00) 0.00 (133,89&00) 19,170.23 19,170.23 0.00 (114,725.77) 14.32%
208 Oental Insurance (4,000.00) 0.00 (4,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,000.00) 0.00%
210 Unemployment Compensation (50&00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00%
212 Employer MedIcare (15,971.00) 0.00 (15.971.00) 74.39 74.39 0.00 (15,896.61) 0.47%
217 RetIrement- Hybrid Stabilization (4,000.00) 0.00 (4,000.00) 51.81 51.81 0.00 (3.948.19) 1.30°!,
322 EvaluatIon And Testing (30,000.00) 0.00 (30,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (30,000.00) 0.00%
399 Other Cont,acted Services (145,000.00) 0.00 (145,000.00) 5,490.00 5,490.00 18,000.00 (121,510,00) 16.20%
499 Other Supplies And Materials (2,650.00) 0.00 (2,850.00) 0.00 0.00 500.00 (2,350.00) 17.54%
524 In-Service/Staff Development (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1.500.00) 0.00%
599 OtherCharges (5,200.00) 0.00 (5,200.00) 0.00 0.00 500.00 (4,700.00) 9.62%

790 Other Equipment
Total 72130

(200.00) 0.00 (200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (200.00) 0.00%
(1,675,328.00) 8.00 (1,675,322.00) 30,673.35 30,673.35 19,000.00 (1,625,654.65) 2.96%
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Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

OutstandIng
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

01
o Of

Budget
Exp

User~
Date/Time:

72210

105 Supervisor/Director

117 Career Ladder Program

129 Librarians

137 Education Media Personnel

162 Cleilcal Personnel

163 Educational Assistants

188 Bonus Payments

159 Other Salaries & Wages

195 Certified Substitute Teachers

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers

201 Sodal Security

204 state Retirement

206 Life Insurance

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare

217 Retirement- Hybrid Stablization

307 Communication

308 Consultants
335 Maintenance And Repair Services-Equipr

355 Travel

399 Other Contracted Services

432 ubrary Books/Media

499 Other Supplies And Materials

524 In-Service/Staff Development

599 Other Charges

790 Other Equipment
Total 72210

72220
105 Supervisor/Director

(179,566.00) 0.00 (179,566.00) 24,915.98 24,915.98 0.00 (154,650.02) 13.88%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000,00) 0.00%

(941,000,00) 0.00 (941,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (941,000,00) 0.00%

(475,741.00) 0.00 (475,741.00) 39,647.80 39,647.80 0.00 (436,093.20) 8.33°!.
(39,97&00) 0.00 (39,978,00) 0.00 0,00 0.00 (39,978.00) 0.00%

(50,762.00) 0.00 (50,762.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (50,762.00) 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,409,000.00 1,409,000.00 0.00 1,409,000.00 100.00%

(149,440.00) 0.00 (149,440.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (149,440.00) 0.00%

(2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

(116,254.00) 0.00 (116,254.00) 90,058.93 90,058.93 0.00 (26,195,07) 77.47%

(115,200.00) 0.00 (145,200.00) 111,409.31 111,409,34 0.00 (33,790.66) 76.73%

(518.00) 0.00 (518,00) 41.09 41.09 0.00 (476.91) 7.93%

(286,000.00) 0.00 (286.000.00) 23,511.35 23,611.35 0.00 (262,388.65) 8.26W.

(3,450.00) 0.00 (3,450.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,450.00) 0.00%

(900.00) 0.00 (900.03) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (900.00) 0.00%

(27,188.00) 0.00 (27,188.00) 21,366.69 21,366.69 0.00 (5,821.31) 78.59%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 4,201.60 1,201.60 0.00 (798.40) 84.03°4,

(6,800.00) 0.00 (6,800.00) 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 (1,800.00) 7333°!.

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

(100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (100,00) 0.00%

(30,000.00) 0.00 (30,000.00) 219.65 219.65 0.00 (29,780.35) 0.73%

(110,000.00) 0.00 (110000.00) 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 (107,000.00) 2.73%
(34,590.00) 0.00 (34,590.00) 0.00 0.00 129.00 (34,461.00) 0.37%

(20.000.00) 0.00 (20,000.00) 0,00 0.00 1,800.00 (18,200.00) 9.00%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

(500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00%

(1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0,00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
(2,645,987.00) 0.00 (2,645,987.00) 1,724,472.43 1,724,472.43 9,929.00 (911,585.57) 65.55%

(99,637.00) 0.00 (99,637.00) 8,308.66 8,308.66 0.00 (91,328.34) 8.34%

(3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00%117 Career Ladder Program
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72220

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciptlon Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

OutstandIng
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

%Of
Budget

Exo

Usen
Date/Time:

124 Phsycological Personnel (220,313,00) 0.00 (220,313.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (220,313.00) 0.00%
131 Medical Personnel (117,698.00) 0,00 (117,698430) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (117,698430) 0.00%
135 Assessment Personnel (112,824.00) 0.00 (112,824.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (112,824.00) 0.00%
161 Secreta,y(S) (31,429.00) 0.00 (31,429,00) 2,417,60 2,417.60 0.00 (29,011.40) 7.69%

189 Other Salaries & Wages (140,278.00) 0.00 (110,278.00) 0,00 0.00 0.00 (110,278.00) 0.00%
201 Sodai Security (48,496.00) 0.00 (48,496.00) 665.02 665.02 0.00 (47,830.98) 137%

204 State Retirement (68,660,00) u_Do (68,660.00) 761.07 761.07 0.00 (67,898.93) 1.11%

206 Life Insurance (175.00) 0.00 (175.00) 10.80 10.80 0.00 (164.20) 6.17%

207 Medicai Insurance (96,010.00) 0.00 (96,010.00) 5,352.14 5,352.14 0.00 (90,657.85) 5.57%

208 Dental Insurance (3,150.00) 0.00 (3,150.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,150.00) 0.00%

210 unemployment Compensation (150.00) 0.00 (150.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (150.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (11,342.00) 0.00 (11,342.00) 153.52 155.52 0.00 (11,186.48) 1.37%
217 Retirement- Hybrid Stabihzation (2,100.00) 0.00 (2,100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,100.00) 0,00%
307 Communication (1,500.00) 0,00 (1,500.00) 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 (300.00) 80.00%
310 Contracts With Other Pubic Agencies (4,400.00) 0.00 (4,400.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,400.00) 0.00%
330 Lease/SBITA Payments (550.00) 0.00 (550.00) 0.00 0.00 0430 (550.00) 0.00%
336 Maintenance And Repair Services—Equipr (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 880.00 880.00 0.00 (120.00) 88.00%
355 Travel (8,000.00) 0.00 (8,000.00) 0.00 0,00 0.00 (8,000.00) 0.00%
499 Other Supplies And Materials (11,000.00) 0.00 (11,000.00) 714.85 714.85 4,172.65 (6,112.50) 44.43%

524 In-Service/Staff Development (1,400.00) 0.00 (1,400.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,400430) 0.00%
599 Other charges
Tatal 72220

(2,500.00) 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00%
(985,612.00) 0,00 (985,612.00) 19,265.66 19,265.66 5,372-65 (960,973.69) 2.50%

72230

105 Supervisor/Director (99,307.00) 0.00 (99,307.00) 8,308.66 8,308.65 0.00 (90,998.34) 8.37%
117 Career Ladder Program (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

201 Social Security (6,219.00) 0.00 (6,219.00) 515.14 515.14 0.00 (5,703.86) 8.28%

204 State Retirement (6,380.00) 0.00 (6,380.00) 479.41 479.41 0.00 (5,900.59) 7.51%

206 Life insurance (15.00) 0.00 (16.00) 1.20 1.20 0.00 (14.80) 7.50%
207 Medical Insurance (8,600.00) 0.00 (8,600.00) 701.00 701,00 0.00 (7,899.00) 8.15%
208 Dental Insurance (300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00%
210 unemployment Compensation (34.00) 0.00 (34.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (34.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (1,454,00) 0.00 (1,454.00) 120.47 120,47 0.00 (1,333.53) 8.29%
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355 Travel
Total 72230

72250
350 Internet Connectivity

470 Cabling

471 Software
Total 72250

72310
118 Secretary To Board
186 Longevity Pay
191 Board And Committee Members Fees

Sodal Security

State Retirement

Life Insurance

Medical insurance

Employer Medicare

Audit Services

DuesAnd Memberships

331
Travel

Other Crntracted Services

510 Trustee’s Commission
533 Criminal Investigation OfApplicants- Tb

599 Other Charges
Total 72310

72320

72230

Fund: 141 GeneralPurposeSchool

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

%Of
Budget

Exp

User:
Date/Time:

201
204

206
207
212

305
320

355
399

(3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 136.42 135.42 0.00 (2,863.58) 4.55%

(126,310.00) 0.00 (126,310.00) 10,262.30 10,262.30 0.00 (116,047.70) 8.12%

(112,700.00) 0.00 (112,700.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (112,700.00) 0.00%

(10,000.00) 0.00 (10,000.00) 0.00 0.00 5,388.00 (4,512.00) 53.88%

(97,000.00) 0.00 (97,000.00) 48,000,00 48,000.00 0.00 (49,000.00) 49.48%

(219,700.00) 0,00 (219.700.00) 48,000.00 48,000.00 5,388.00 (166,312.00) 2430%

(8500.00) 0.00 (8,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (8,500.00) 0.00%

(300,000.00) 0.00 (300,000.00) 173,374.15 173,374.15 0.00 (126,625.85) 57.79%

(27,000.00) 0,00 (27,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (27,000.00) 0.00%

(20,801.00) 0.00 (20,801.00) 10,749.22 10,749.22 0.00 (10,051.78) 51.68%

(887.00) 0.00 (887.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (887.00) 0.00%

(2,000.00) 0.00 (2,010.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,010.00) 0.00%

(453,500.00) 0.00 (453,500.00) 5,303.16 5,303.16 0.00 (418,196.84) 1.17%

(4,865.00) 0.00 (4,865.00) 2,513.94 2,513.94 0.00 (2,351.06) 51.67%

(2S,000.00) 0.00 (25,000.00) 9,500.00 9,500.00 0.00 (15,500.00) 38.00%

(10,100.00) 0.00 (10,100.00) 175.00 475.00 0.00 (9,625.00) 4.70%

(25,000.00) 0.00 (25,000.00) 3,698.50 3,698.50 0.00 (21,301.50) 14.79%

(15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00) 180.74 180.74 11,842.44 (2,976.82) 80.15%

(6,750.00) 0.00 (6750.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6,750.00) 0.00%

(300,000.00) 0.00 (300,000.00) 17,167.13 17,167.13 0.00 (252,832.87) 5.72%

(12,500.00) 0.00 (12,500.00) 1,225.95 1,725.95 0.00 (11,274.05) 9.81%

(8,000.00) 0.00 (8,000.00) 132.25 132.25 4,117.75 (3,7SO.00)
53

.1
3

°/a
(1,219.913.00) 0.00 (1,219,913.00) 224,320.04 224,320.04 15,960.19 (979,632.77) 1970°k

101 County Official/Administrative Officer (170,800.00) 0.00 (170,800.00) 12,083.34 12,083.34 0.00 (158,716.66) 7.07%

103 Assistant(S) (105.682.00) 0.00 (105,682.00) 8,839.91 8,839.91 0.00 (96,842.09) 836%

117 Career Ladder Program (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

162 Clerical Personnel (‘11,768.00) 0.00 (41,768.00) 3,542.41 3,542.41 0.00 (38,225.59) 8A8%

201 Social Security (19,794.00) 0,00 (19,794,00) 1,516.88 1,516.88 0.00 (18,277.12) 7.56%

204 State Retirement (20,847.00) 0.00 (20,847.00) 1,619,97 1,619.97 0.00 (19,227.03) 7.77%



201 Social Security (194,574.00) 0.00 (194,574.00) 7,712.15 7,712.15 0.00 (186,861.85) 3.96%

204 State Retirement (226,049.00) 0.00 (226,049.00) 7,410.58 7,410.58 0.00 (218,638.42) 3.28%

206 life Insurance (868.00) 0.00 (868.00) 65.90 65.90 0.00 (802.10) 7.59%

207 Medical Insurance

208 Oental Insurance

(644,000.00)
(10,900.00)

0.00 (644,000.00)

0.00 (10,900.00)

47,237.79 47,237.79

300.00 300.00

0.00 (596,762.21) 7.34%

0.00 (10,600.00) 2.75%
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72320
206 Life Insurance (58.00) 0.00 (58.00) 3.60 3.60 0.00 (51.40) 6.21%

207 Medical Insurance (35,119.00) 0.00 (35,119.00) 2,519.90 2,519.90 0.00 (32,599.10) 7.18%

208 Dental Insurance (600.00) 0.00 (600.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (600.00) 0.00%
210 Unemp4oymentCon,pensation (140.00) 0.00 (140.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (140.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (4,629.00) 0.00 (4,629.00) 354.75 354.75 0.00 (4,274.25) 7.66%

302 Advertising (7,000.00) 0.00 (7,000.00) 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 100.00%

307 CommunIcation (25,000.00) 0.00 (25,000.00) 0.00 0.00 500.00 (24,500.00) 2.00%

320 Dues kid Memberships (8,500.00) 0.00 (8,500.00) 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 52.94%

336 MaIntenance And Repair Senvices-Equipn (300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.03 (300.00) 0.00%

348 Postal Charges (8,000.00) 0.00 (8,000.00) 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 (6,300.00) 21.25%
355 Travel (4,000.00) 0.00 (4,000.00) 391.48 394.48 2,539.91 (1,065.61) 73.35%
399 Other Contracted Services (7,000.00) 0.00 (7,000.00) 70.62 70.62 8,193.38 1,264.00 118.06%
435 Office SupplIes (5,500.00) 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00 0.00 3,100.00 (2,400,00) 56.35%

599 Other Charges (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00%

701 Administration Equipment
Total 72320

(600.00) 0.00 (600.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (600.00) 0.00%
(466,637.00) 0.00 (466,837.00) 35,445.86 35,445.86 23,033.29 (408,357.85) 12.53%

72410

104 Principals (1,396,323,00) 0.00 (1,396,323.00) 115,942.93 115,942.93 0.00 (1,280,380.07) 8.30%

117 Career Ladder Program (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

139 Assistant PrIncipals (897,813.00) 0.00 (897,813.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (897,813.00) 0.00%

161 Secretary(S) (770,157.00) 0.00 (770,157.00) 1,440,31 1,440.31 0.00 (768,716.69) 0.19%

189 Other Salaries & Wages (90,000.00) 0.00 (90,000.00) 7,006.02 7,006.02 0.00 (82,993.93) 7.78%

210 Unemployment Compensation (300.00) 0.00 ‘ (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00%
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72410

212 Employer Medicare (45,505.00) 0.00 (45,505.00) 1,803.63 1,803.63 0.00 (43,701.37) 3.95%
217 Retirement’ Hybrid Sta~lization 0.00 0.00 0.00 67.62 67.62 0.00 67.62 100.00%
307 Communication (42,000.00) 0.00 (42,000.00) 2,688.88 2,688.88 500.00 (38,811.12) 7.59%
336 Maintenance And Repair SeMces.Equlpr (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
355 Travel (2,500.00) 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00%
399 OU,er Contracted Services (45,000.00) 0.00 (45,000,00) 0.00 0,00 40,000,00 (5,000.00) 88.89%
499 Other Supples And Materials (6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 0.00 0.00 4,100.00 (1,900.00) 68,33%
599 Other Charges (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
701 Admlnlsti’ation Equipment
Total 72410

(2,000,00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%
(4,381,189.00) 0.00 (4,331,189.00) 191,675.81 191,675.81 44,600.00 (4,144,913.19) 5,39%

72510

105 Supervisor/DIrector (72,632.00) 0.00 (72,632.00) 5,651.08 5,651.08 0.00 (66,980.92) 7.78%

162 ClerIcal Personnel (334,951.00) 0.00 (334,951.00) 34,248.64 34,248.64 0.00 (300,702.36) 10.22%
201 Social Security (25,270.00) 0.00 (25,270.00) 2,473.77 2,473.77 0.00 (22,796.23) 9.79%
204 State Retirement (47,483.00) 0,00 (47,483.00) 3,661.52 3,661.52 0.00 (43,821.48) 7.71%

206 life Insurance (121.00) 0.00 (121.00) 10.20 10.20 0.00 (110.80) 8.43%
207 Medical Insurance (36,100.00) 0.00 (66,400.00) 8,672.62 8,672.62 0.00 (77,727.38) 10.04%
208 Dental Insurance (2,700.00) 0.00 (2,700.00) 585.00 585.00 0.00 (2.115.00) 21.67%

210 Unemployment Compensabon (140.00) 0.00 (140.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (140.00) 0.00%
212 Employer Medicare (5,910.00) 0.00 (5,910.00) 578.56 578.56 0.00 (5,331.44) 9.79%
320 Dues And Memberships (1,610,00) 0.00 (1,610.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,610.00) 0.0D’/e
336 Maintenance kid Repair Services’Equipr (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
355 Travel (4,500.03) 0.00 (4,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,500.00) 0.00%
399 Other Contmcted Services (32,500.00) 0.00 (32,500.00) 33,595.82 33,595.82 0.00 1,095.82 103.37%

Data Processing Supplies (6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 13.33 13.33 1,000.00 (4,986.67) 16.89%
Office Supplies (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 2,189.99 189,99 109.50%
Other Supplies And Materials (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (1.500.00) 0.00%

Other Charges (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00%
AdmInistration Equipment
72510

(3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00%
(626,217.00) 0.00 (628,217.00) 69,490.54 89,490.54 3,189.99 (535,536.47) 14.75%

411
435
499
599

701
Total

72610
166 Custodial Personnel (1,592,670.00) 0,00 (1,592,670.00) 89,205.80 89,205.80 0.00 (1,503,464.20) 5.60%
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Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of

Budget
Exp

Userl
bate/Time:

72610
189 Othersalaries & Wages (142,529.00) 0.00 (142,529.00) 12,987.00 12,987.00 0.00 (129,542.00) 9.11%
201 Sodal Seojrity (100,541.00) 0.00 (100,541.00) 6,335.92 6,335.92 0.00 (94,205.08) 6.30%
204 State Retirement (188,792.00) 0.00 (188,792.00) 11,333.20 11,333.20 0.00 (177,158.80) 6.00%
205 Life Insurance (1,008.00) 0.00 (1,008.00) 52.15 52.15 0.00 (955,85) 5.17%
207 Medical Insurance (434,918.00) 0.00 (434,948.00) 30,857.81 30,857.81 0.00 (404,090.19) 7.09°/a

208 Dental Insurance (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%
210 Unemployment Compensation (2,500.00) 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00%
212 Employer Medicare (25,161.00) 0.00 (25,161.00) 1,481.85 1,481.85 0.00 (23,679.15) 5.89%

217 Retirement - Hybhid Stabilization 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.16 8.16 0.00 8.16 100.00%
336 Maintenance And Repair Services-Equipr (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 16,000.00 11,000.00 320.00%
355 Travel (4,000,00) 0.00 (4,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,000.00) 0.00%
399 Other Contracted ServIces (28,000.00) 0.00 (28,000.00) 8,667.87 8,667.87 30,182.13 10,850.00 138.7S’/a

410 Custodial Supplies (114,000.00) 0.00 (114,000.00) 26,232.47 26,232.47 8,454.68 (79,312.85) 30.43%
415 Electricity (1,115,000.00) 0.00 (1,115,000.00) 76,627.69 76,627.69 0.00 (1,038,372.31) 6.87%
434 Natural Gas (135,000.00) 0.00 (135,000.00) 986.45 986.45 0.00 (131,0)3,55) 0.73%
454 Water And Sewer (160,000.00) 0.00 (160,000.00) 20,548.14 20,548.14 0.00 (139,451.86) 12.84%
499 OtherSupphesAi,d Materials (5,000MG) 0.00 (5,000.00) 855.11 855.11 0.00 (4,144.59) 17.10%
599 Other Charges . (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 500.00 (500.00) 50.00%
720 Plant Operation Equipment
Total 72610

(15,000.00) 0.00 (15.000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00%
(4,075,149.00) 0.00 (4,075,149.00) 286,179.62 285,179.62 55,136.81 (3,733.832.57) 8.38%

72620
105 SupeMsw’/Director (61,000.00) 0.00 (61,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (61,000.00) 0.00%
162 Clerical Personnel (33,188.00) 0.00 (33,488.00) 2,590.40 2,590.40 0.00 (30,897.60) 7.74%
167 Maintenance Personnel (380,141.00) 0,00 (380,141.00) 36,373.18 36,373.18 0.00 (343,767.82) 9.57%
201 SocIal Security (29,427.00) 0.00 (29,427.00) 2,415.71 2,415.74 0.00 (27,011.26) 8.21%

204 State Retirement (55,294.00) 0.00 (55,294.00) 4,181.13 4,181.13 0.00 (51,112.87) 7.55°/a
206 Life Insurance (175.00) 0.00 (175.00) 12.00 12.00 0.00 (163.00) 6.86%
207 Medical Insurance (1I0,000.00) 0.00 (110,000.00) 7,295.04 7,295.04 0.00 (102,701.96) 6.63%
208 Dental Insurance (3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 300.00 300.00 0.00 (2.700.00) 10.00%
210 Unemployment Compensation (380.00) 0.00 (360.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (380.00) 0.00%
212 Employer Medicare (6,882.00) 0.00 (6,882.00) 565.00 565.00 0.00 (6,317.00) 8.21%
307 Communication (1,400.00) 0.00 (1,400.00) 0.00 0.00 600.00 (800.00) 42.86%
329 Laundry ServIce (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 200.00%
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Fund 141 General Purpose school

Account Number
Budget

Account Desclption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

%Of
Budget

Ex~

User:
Date/Time:

72620
335 Maintenance kid RepairServices-Buildir
336 MaIntenance And Repair Services’Equipr
355 Travel
399 OtherContractedseMces

118 EquIpment And Machinery Pails
499 Other Stipples Acid MaterIals
599 Other Charges

717 MaIntenance Equipment
Total 72620
72710

(200,000.00)
(50,000.00)

(500.00)

(34,000.00)
(15,000.00)
(22,500.00)

(50,000.00)
(4,750.00)

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

(200,000.00)

(50,000.00)
(500.00)

(34,000.00)
(15,000.00)
(22,500.00)
(50,000.00)

(4,750.00)

350.00
0.00

0.00

1,905.00
292.84

0.00

125.00
0.00

350.00

0.00
0.00

1,905.00
292,54

0.00
115.00

0.00

185,350.00
58,500,00

3,600.00

43,692.00
42,000.00

55,600.00
14,335,00

0.00

(14,300.00) 92.85%
8,500.00 117.00%
3,100.00 720.00%

11,597.00 134.11%
27,292.84 261.95%

33,100.00 247.11%
(35,550.00) 28.90%

(4,750.00) 0.00%
(1,062,937.00) , 0.00 (1,062,937.00) 56,395.33 56,395.33 413,677.00 (592,864.67) 44.22%

105 Supervisor/Director

142 Mechanic(S)
146 Bus Drivers

189 Other Salaries & wages

201 Social Security

204 State RetIrement

206 Life Insurance
207 Medical tnsurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 linemployrnent CompensatIon

212 Employer Medicare

307 Communication
329 Laundry Service

338 Maintenance And Repair Services-Vehidt

340 Medical And Dental Services

351 Rentals

355 Travel

399 Other Contracted SerAces

412 DiestI Fuel
424 Garagesupplies

425 Gasoline
433 Lubricants

450 Tirm And Tubes

(86,968.00)

(317,475.00)
(1,383,989.00)

(322,872.00)

(125,803.00)
(236,388.00)

(1,555.00)

(541,000.00)

(0,000.00)

(3,200.00)

(29,353.00)
(2,500.00)

(5,000.00)

(8,000.00)

(20,500.00)

(300.00)

(6,750.00)
(500.00)

(375,000.00)

(5,500.00)
(75,000.00)

(18,000.00)

(45,000.00)

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

(86,968.00)

(317,475.00)
(1,383,989.00)

(322,872.00)

(125,803.00)
(236,388.00)

(1,555.00)

(541,000.00)
(9,000.00)

(3,200.00)

(29,353.00)
(2,500.00)
(5,000.00)

(8.000.00)

(20,500.00)

(300.00)

(6,750.00)
(500.00)

(315,000.00)

(5,500.00)
(75,000,00)

(18,000.00)

(45,000.00)

7,278.32

21,323.52
4,247.98

0.00
1,848.14
3,311.31

75.05

38,584.28
0.00

0.00

476.31
228.54

0.00

270.00

486.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

12,31
3,599.50

0.00

0.00

7,278.32

21,323.52

4,247.98
0.00

1,848.14

3,311.31

75.05

38,584.28

0.00
0.00

476.31
228.54

0.00

270.00

486.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

42.37
3,599.80

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,000.00

7,000.00

10,730.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
300.00

0.00

6,132.63
0.00

22,000.00

45,000.00

(79,689.68) 8.37%

(296,151.48) 6.72%
(1,379,741.02) 0.31%

(322,872.00) 0.00%

(123,954.86) 1.47%

(233,046.69) 1.41’/a

(1,479.95) 4.83%

(502.115.72) ?.13°/a
(9,000.00) 0.00%

(3,200.00) 0.00%

(28,876.69) 1.62%

(1,271.46) 49.14%
2,000.00 140.00%

3,000.00 137.50%

(20,014.00) 2.37%

(300.00) 0.00%

(6,750.00) 0.00%
(200.00) 60.00%

(375,000.00) 0.00%
675,00 112.27%

(71,400.20) 4.80%

4.000,00 122.22%

0.00 100.00%
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lag Other Salaries & Wages (697,227.50) 0.00 (697,227.50) 60,901.22 60,901.22 0.00 (636,326.28) 8.73%

201 Social Security (10,186,00) 0.00 (10,186.00) 3,740.14 3,740.14 0.00 (6,115.86) 36.72%

204 State Retirement (933.00) 0.00 (933.00) 3,428.03 3,428.03 0.00 2,495.03 367.42%

206 Life Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 12.00 0.00 12.00 100.00%

212 Employer Medicare

217 RetIrement’ Hybrid Stabilization
307 Communication

308 Consultants

(2,615.00) 0.00 (2,615.00) 883.09 883.09

0.00 (728,945.66) 0.70%
0.00 (500.00) 0.00%

0.00 (1,731.91) 33.77%

72110

Fund: 141. General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desclptlon Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
ExpendItures

Year-to-Date
ExpendItures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

0/0 Of
Budget

Exp

User:
Date/Time:

Vehide Parts

Other SupplIes And Materials

Other Charges

Transportation Equipment

72710

(200,000.00)

(17,500.00)
(50,000.00)
(9,000.00)

(3,896,153.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(200,000.00)

(17,500.00)

(50,000.00)

(9,000.00)
(3,896,153.00)

8,866.75
0.00

550.00

0.00
91,218.37

189 Other Salaries & Wages
201 Social Security

204 State Retirement

206 Life Insurance

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare
Total 72610
73300
162 Oerlcal Personnel

8,865.75
0.00

550.00

0.00
91,21831

210,500.00
21,700.00

38,595.00
0.00

362,957.63

19,366.75

4,200,00

(10,855.00)
(9,000.00)

(3,441,977.00)

109.68%

124.00%

78.29%

0.00%

11.66%

(72,223.00) 0.00 (72,223.00) 532.48 532.48 0.00 (71,690.52) 0.74%
(4,178.00) 0.00 (4,478.00) 33.02 33.02 0.00 (4,444.98) 0.74%
(6,580.00) 0.00 (6,680.00) 62.04 62.04 0.00 (6,617.96) 0.93%

(29.00) 0.00 (29.00) 2.40 2.40 0.00 (26.60) 8.28%
(32,098.00) 0.00 (32,098.00) 1,708.60 1,708.60 0.00 (30,389.40) 5.32%

(300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00%
(75.00) 0.00 (75.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (75.00) 0.00%

(1,047.00) 0.00 (1,047.00) 7.72 7.72 0.00 (1.039.28) 0.74%
(115,930.00) 0.00 (116,930.00) 2,346.26 2,346.25 0.00 (114,583.74) 2.01%

(15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00%

207 Medical Insurance (734,086.58) 0.00 (734,086.58) 5,139.92 5,139.92
210 Unemployment CompensatIon (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00

(400.00) 0.00 (400.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (400.00) 0,00%
(7,000.00) 0.00 (7,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,000.00) 0,00’J~

355 Travel (11,118,40) 0.00 (11,118.40) 168.41 168,41 0.00 (10,949,99) 1.51%
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422 Food Supplies (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 150.86 150.86 1,849.14 0.00 1
00

.OO°/a

429 Instructional Supplies

499 Other Supplies Md Materials

(31,604.52)

(26,790.00)

0.00 (31,604.52)

0.00 (26,790.00)

0.00 0.00 0.00 (31,604.52) 0.00%

(19,990.00) 25,38%

524 ln-Serv~ceI5taffDevelopment (16,482.00) 0.00 (16,482.00) 4,469.60 4,469.60 3,067.26 (8,945.14) 45.73%

599 Other Charges
Total 73300

73400

18,023.00 (28,557.00) 38.69%
29,739.40 (1,493,844.95) 6.78%

13300

Fund 141 General Purpose School \

Account Number
Budget

Account Desclption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

¾Of
Budget

Exo

Usen
Date/Time;

Kayla Crawford
9/3/2025 3:06 PM

Page 13 of 13

0.00 0.00 6,800,00

105 Supervlsor/Director

116 Teachers

163 Educational Assistants

195 Certified Substitute Teachers

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers

201 Social Security

704 State Retirement

206 Life Insurance

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare

217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization

310 Contracts With Other Pubic A~endes

429 Instnjctinnal Supplies

Total 73400

(46,580.00) 0.00 (46,580.00) 0.00 0.00
(1,602,523.00) 0.00 (1,602,523.00) 78,938.65 78,938.65

(22,250.00) 0.00 (22,250.00) 2,783.66 2,783.66 0.00 (19,466.34) 12.51%
(845,250.00) 0.00 (845,250.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (845,250.00) 0.00%
(109,000.00) 0.00 (109,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (109000.00) 0.00%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%
(5,000.00) 0.00 (5.000.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

(60,500.00) 0.00 (60,600.00) 120.30 121.30 0.00 (50,478.70) 0.20%
(85,500.00) 0.00 (85,500.00) 112.89 112.89 0.00 (85,387.11) 0.13%

(325.00) 0.00 (325.00) 23.09 23.09 0.00 (301.91) 7,10%
(204,700.00) 0.00 (204,700.00) 14,635.98 14,635.98 0.00 (190,064.02) 7.15%

(3,400.00) 0.00 (3,400.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,400.00) 0.00%
(840.00) 0,00 (540.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (810,00) 0.00%

(14,200.00) 0.00 (14,200.00) 40.36 40.36 0.00 (14,159.64) 0.28%
(1,200.00) 0.00 (1,200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,200,00) 0.00%

(061,878.00) 0.00 (161,878.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (161.878.00) 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 28.99 28.99 0.00 28.99 000.00%
(1,519,143.00) 0.00 (1,519343.00) 17,746.27 17,746.27 0.00 (1,501,396.73) 1.17%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%
(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

(65,683,421.00) 0.00 (65,683,421.00) 3,600,811.19 3.600,811.19 1,247,079.70 (6D,835,530.11) 7.38%
(65,683.421.00) 0.00 (65,683,421.00) 3,600,811.19 3,600,811.19 1,247,079.70 (60,835,530.11) 7.38%

(65,683.421.00) 0.00 (65,683,421.00) 3,600,811.19 3,600,811.19 1,247,079,70 (60,835,530.11) 7.38%

76100
304 Architects
Total 76100
Total
Total

Total For Fund: 141
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Fondo 142 SChOOlFederal Projecte

AccountNumabe, Account D~a1ption Ending Balance
10130 Cash In Bank 176.95

10140 Cash With 11’ustee (218.008.09)
11430 Due Frma Other Govemmenra 20,702,33
11440 Due Frrna Other Funds 0.00
14100 Estimated Revenum 4,269.101.80

14200 Unllquldated Enojmbrancss (Casitrol) 211,604.39
14500 E~,enditures Curre’ot Year (Control) 105,144.78

14600 Exp Chgd To Reseeve For Prior Yes Ie~ 3.069,23
Total Assets 4,333,001.40

Total Asset.s and Defened Outflows of Resources 4,333,001.40
21100 Accounts Payable (4a,20L.09)
2*310 Income Tax Wtrteld kid Unpaid 0.00

21320 Social Security Tax 0.00
21325 Employee Medicate DeductIon 0.00

2*330 Ratireoneit Contributions 40,973.44

21331 401kcaeatWest 0.00
21341 Or Co Teacher Ins 42,473.84
21342 iJasbie Life 62.93
26100 Appropriations (Control) (4,269,10I.80)

Total liabilities (4,233,792.60)

34110 Encum~ances‘Current Year (211,804.39)
34020 Erxnimtrancee ‘Prior Year 14,741.55

34555 Restricted For Education 97.854,12
Total EquIties (99,208.72)

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, atid Fund Balances (4,333,001,40)

FondTotals: 142 School Federal Projects 0.00
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Greene County Board of Education
Statement of Revenues Detailed

July 2025

FederalProjects

GL Account Description
Original Est/ Wa

Amendments Total Estimated TID Realized Unrealized Realized Current Revenue

Usen
Date/Time:

010 47141 Title 1 Grants To Local Educ 81,000.00 81,000.00 0.00 81,003.00 0.00% 0.00

0.00
100 47141 Title 1 Grants To LoCal Educ 1,836,536.05 1,836,538.05 0.00 1,836,538.05 0.00% 0.00

0.00
110 47141 Title 1 Grants To Local EdUC 54,209.55 54,209.55 0.00 54,209.55 0.00% 0.00

0.03
900 47143 Special Education - Grants To 1,853,769.00 1,853,769.00 0.00 1,853,769.00 0.00% 0.00

0.00
301 47146 English Language AcquislUon 8,991.02 8,991.02 0.00 8,991.02 0.00% 0.00

0.00
500 47148 Rural Education 102,771.63 102,771.63 0.00 102,771.63 0.00% 0.00

0.03
200 47189 Eisenhower Prof 331,822.55 331,822.55 0.00 331,822.55 0.00% 0.00

Total
0,00

4,269,101,80 4,269,101.60 0.00 4,269,101.80 0.OO% 0.00

Total For Fund: 142

0.00

4,269,101.80 4,269,101.80 0.00 4,269,101.80 0.00% 0.00

0.00
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71100 Regular Instruction Program

206 Life insurance

207 Medical insurance

208 Dental Insurance
210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare
369 cntrcts For Sub Teachers- Certified

Cnb~tsFor Sub Tchrs - Non-Certified

Other ~ntracted Serv~es

429 instructional Supplies

Software

Othe,Suppfles Md Materials

722 Regular Instruction Equipment
Total 71103 Regularlnstruction Program

71200 Special Education Program

116 Teathers
163 Educational Assistants

171 Speech Pathologist

195 Certified Substitute Teachers

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers

201 Social Security

204 State Retirement

206 Lifu Insurance

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation
212 Employer Medicare

(250.00)

(180,000.00)
(4,500.00)

(1,700.00)
(15,200.00)
(5,000.00)

(6000.00)
(54,209.55)

(118,734.25)

(225,000.00)
(2,000.00)

(50,000.00)
(1,782,093.80)

Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exp

116
163

189

201

204

User:
Date/Time:

Tea chcrs

Educational Assistants

Other Salaries & Wages

Social Security

State Retirement

(848,000.0 0)
(112,000.00)

(2 3, 000.00)

(62,800.00)

(73,700.00)

500.00
0.00

0.00
31.00

34.41

500.00

0.00

0.00
31.00

34.41

370
399

0.00 (847,500.00)

0.00 (112,030.00)

0.00 (23,000.00)

0.00 (62,769.00)

0.00 (73,665.59)

16.15 16(5

471
499

0.06%
0.00%

0.00%

0.05%

0.05%

0.00 (233.85) 6.46%

0.00 (848,000.00)

0.00 (112,000.00)

0.00 (23,000.00)

0.00 (62,830.00)

0.00 (73,700.00)

0.00 (250.00)

0.00 (163,000.00)
0.00 (4,SOOMO)

0.00 (1,700.00)

0.00 (15,200.00)
0.00 (5,000.00)

0.00 (6,000.00)
0.00 (54,20935)
0.00 (118,734.25)

0.00 (225,000.00)

0.00 (2,000.00)

0.00 (50,000.00)

0.00 (1,732,093.80)

000 (267,703.00)

0.00 (275,409.55)

0.00 (161,392.00)
0.00 (3.478.30)

0.00 (9,847.50)

0.00 (65,837.00)

0.00 (79,429.00)

0.00 (454.00)

0.00 (280,310.00)
0.00 (9,420.00)

0.00 (1,185.00)

0.00 (1S,3g8.00)

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

2,548.49

190,295.03

0.00

1,45728

194,300.90

(168,216.31)

(4,500.00)

(506.79)

(15,192.75)

(5,000.00)

(6,000.00)

(54,209.55)

(:16,092.51)

(34,704,97)

(2,000.00)

(48,542.62)

(1,574,163.94)

11,753.69
0.00

1,193.21

7.25
0.00

0.00
0.00

93.25

0.00

0.00

0.00

13,628.96

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

36.00

23,058.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

11,75169

0.00

1,193.21

725

0.00

0.00
0.00

93.25

0.00

0.00

0.00
13,620.96

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

36.00
23,058.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

(267,703.00)
(2 75, 409.55

(161,392.00)

(3,478.30)

(9,847.50)

(65,637.00)

(79,429.00)

(454.00)

(280,310.00)

(9,420.00)

(1,185.00)

(15,398.00)

6.53%
0.00%

70.19%

0.05%

0.00%

flOUt/a

0.00%
2.22%

84.58%

0.00%

2.91%

11.67%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

7.93%

8.23%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00 (267,703.00)
0.00 (275,409.55)

0.00 (161,392.00)
0.00 (3,478.30)

0.00 (9,847.50)

0.00 (65,837.00)

0.00 (79,429.00)

0.00 (418,00)
0.00 (257,251.52)
0.00 (9,420.00)

0.00 (1,185.00)

0.00 (15,390.00)
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Fund: 142 SchoolFederal Projects ¼Of

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

Budget
Exo

User:
Date/Time:

71200 Special Education Program

312 Contracts With Private Agandes (50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.00) 0.00

336 Maintenance Md Repair Services-Equipr (17,650.00) 0.00 (17,650.00) 0.00

399 Other Contracted Seraices (250.00) 0.00 (250.00) 0.00

429 Instructional Suppries (10,250.00) 0.00 (10,250.00) 0.00

499 other Supples Md Materials (20,390.00) 0.00 (20,390.00) 0.00

725 Special Education Equipment
Total 71200 SpecIal Education Program

(3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00

(1,271,403.35) 0.00 (1,271,40335) 23,094.48

72130 Other Student Support

123 Guidance Personnel (63,000.00) 0.00 (63,000.00) 0.00

Other Salaries & Wages (23,000.00) 0.00 (23,000.00) 0.00

201 Social Security (5,500.00) 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00

204 State Retirement (5,500.00) 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00

206 Life nsurance (15.00) 0.00 (15.00) 1.20

207 Medical Insurance (22,500.00) 0.00 (22,500.00) 1,764.90

208 Dental Insurance (300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00

210 uneinploymenl Compensation (100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0,00

212 Employer Medicare (1,250.00) 0.00 (1,250.00) 0.00

499 OtherSupplies Md Materials (42,500.00) 0.00 (42500.00) 0.00

524 In-Sersice/Staff Development
Total 72130 other Student Support

0.00 0.00 0.00 4,456.01

72210 Regular Instruction Program

0.00 0.00 (17,650.00) 0.00%

0.00 0.00 (250.00)

0.00 0.00 (10,250.00) 0.00%

0.00

0.00

0.00

329.00
(20,390.00)

(2,671.00)

0.00%

1097
t/

0
23,094.48 329.00 (1,247,979.87)

0.00 0.00 (63,000.00) 0.00%

0.00 0.00 (23,000.00)

0.00 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00%

0.00 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00%

1.20 0.00 (13.80) 8.00%

1,764.90 0.00 (20,73S.10) 7.84%

0.CO 0.00 (300.00) 0.00%

0.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00%

0.00 0.00 (1,250.00) 0.00%

0.00

4,456.04

9,000.00

342.49

(33,500.00)
4,798.53

21.18%
100.00%

105 Supervisor/Director

161 Seo’etary(S)

172 Instrutional Coaches

189 Other Salaries S Wages

201 Social Security
204 State Retirement

206 LIfe Insurance

207 Medical Insurance
208 Oentol Insurance

210 lJnem~oymentCompensation

212 Employer Medicare
355 Travel

(163,665.00)

(47,000.00)

0.00

(163,000.00)

(62,000.00)

(20,000.00)
(23,500.00)

(5000)

(38,100.00)
(600.00)

(290.00)
(4,900.00)

(5,500.00)

9,342.49 (148,100.37) 9.51%0.00 (163,665.00)

0.00 (47,000.00)

0.00 0.00

0.00 (163,000.00)

0.00 (62,000.00)

0.00 (20,000.00)

0.00 (23,500.00)

0.00 (50.00)

0,00 (38,100.00)

0.00 (600.00)

0.00 (290.00)

0.00 (4,900.00)

0.00 (5,500.00)

6,222.14

7,854.72

975.60

0.00

0.00

301.35
337.81

3.28

3,663.18
0.00

0.00

128.03

0.00

6,222.14

7,854,72
975.60

0.00
0.00

301.35

337.81

3.28
3,663.18

0.00

0.00

126.03

0.00

0.00 (39,145.28)

0.00 975.60
0.00 (163,000.00)

0.00 (62,000.00)

0.00 (19,698.65)

0.00 (23,162.19)

0.00 (46.72)

0.00 (34,436.82)

0.00 (600.00)

0.00 (290.00)

0.00 (4,771.97)
0.00 (5,500.00)

16,71%

100.00%
0.00%

0.00%

151%
1.44%

6.56%

9,61%
0.00%

0.00%

2.61%

0.00%
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72210 Regular Instruction Program

July 2025

Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exp

User:
Date/Time:

4,000.00

3,832.00
0.00

0.00
7,832.00

(16,882.55)

(30,805.37)

(6,885.24)

(2,500.00)
(408,749.19)

(20,882.55)

(55,071.63)
(7,179.82)
(2,500.00)

(450,574.00)

(172,061.00)
(51,704.00)

(65,585.00)
(13,849.00)

(18,800.00)

(22.822.00)

(80.00)
(54,330.00)

(1,628.00)

(137.00)
(4,398.00)

(130,000.00)

(100.00)
(100.00)

(18,000.00)

(1,500.00)

(2,000.00)

(13,071.65)
(2,200.00)

(572,365.65)

499 Other Suppfles And Materials

524 In-Servicelstaff Development
599 Other Charges

790 Other Equipment

Total 72210 Regular InstTuctlon Program

72220 Special Education Program

131

161

172 Instrutlorial Coaches

189 Other Salaries & Wages

201 Social Security

204 State Retirement

206 Life Insurance

207 Medicel Insurance

208 Oentel Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare

312 Conbads With Private Agencies

336 Maintenance And RepairServices-Equipr

348 Postal Charges

355 Travel

399 Other Contracted Services

499 Other Supplies And Materials

524 In-SeMce/Staif Development
599 Other Charges

Total 72220 SpecIal Education Program
72230 Vocational Education Program

355 Travel
Total 72230 Vocational Education Program

72710 Transportation

599 Other Charges

Total 72710 Transportation

99100 Transfers Out

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

(20,882.55)

(55,071.63)

(7,179.82)

(2,500.00)
(450,574.00)

(172,061.00)

(51,704.00)
(65,585.00)
(13,849.00)

(18,800.00)
(22,822.00)

(80.00)

(54,330.00)

(1,628.00)

(137.00)

(4,398.00)

(130,000.00)
(100.00)

(100.00)

(18,000.00)

(1,500.00)

(2,000.00)

(13,071.65)
(2,200.00)

(572,365.65)

0.00
20,434.26

294.58

0.00

33,992.81

0.00

3,001.60

0.00
975.60

246.59
463.34

6.30

4,407.03

0.00

0.00

57.66

19,759.65

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

28,917.77

0.00

20,434.26

294.58

0.00

33,992.81

0.00

3,001.60

0.00

975.60

246.59
463.34

6.30

4,407.03
0.00

0.00

57.65

19,759.65

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
28,917.77

19.15%

44.06%

4.10%

0.00%
9.28%

0.00%

5.81%

0.00%

1.04%

1.31%

2.03%
?.88°/o

8.11%

0.00%

0.00%

1.31%

15.20%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
5.05%

0.00 (172,061.00)

0.00 (48,702.40)

0.00 (65,585.00)

0.00 (12,873.40)

0.00 (18,553.41)

0.00 (22,358.66)

0.00 (73.70)

0.00 (49.922.97)
0.00 (1,628.00)

0.00 (137.00)

0.00 (4,340.34)

0.00 (110,240.35)

0.00 (100.00)

0.00 (100.00)

0.00 (18,000.00)

0.00 (1,560.00)

0.00 (2,000.00)

0.00 (13,071.65)

0.00 (2,200.00)
0,00 (543,447.88)

0.00 0.00 0.00 288.62 288.62 0.00 288.62 100.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 283.62 288.62 0.00 288.62 100.00%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%
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(4,269,101.80)

(4,269,101.80)

0.00 ~4,269,i01,80)

0.00 (4,269,101.80)

Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

%cr
Budget

Exp

504 Indirect Cost
Total 99100 Transfers Out

Total

Total

Total For rund: 142

Usen
Date/Time:

(24,000.00) 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (24.000.00) 0.00%

(24,000.00) 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00%

(4,269,101.80) 0.00 (4,269,101,80) 106,144.79 106,144.78 211,804.39 (3,951,152.63) 7.45%

106,144.73 106,144.78 211,804.39 (3,951,152.63) 7.45°M

106,144.73 105,144.78 211,804.39 (3,951,152.63) 7.45%
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Fund & Sub Fond luIy 2025 Pt9~I of 1
Fund :143 Central Cafeteria

Account Number Acco’jnt Desaiption ealanca

143-11130- - - Caslu In Bank 1,199.99

143-11140- - - Cash With Tnjstee 3,661,953.70
143-11430- - - Due From OtherCovunments 0.00
143-14100- - - Estiniated Revenues 4,478,418.00

143-14200- - - u-diqu~atedEncumbrances (Contrd) 67,857,36
143-14500- - - Expenditures - Current Year (ConDol) 74,820.40
143-14600- - - tsp Qigd To Reserve For Prior ‘Its 025.73

total Assets 8,284,385,26

Total Assets and Deterred Outflows of Resourcea 8,284,38526

143-21100- - - Accounts Payable (50.693.20)

143-21320- - - Social Security Tax 0.00

143-21325- - - EmployeeMed,mre Deduction 0.00
043-21330- - - RetirmucertCorrtrtutlniis (0332)

143-21341— - - Cr Co Teacher~ 755.00

143-21342- - - Usable lire 1.20

143-28100- - - Appioprladons(Control) (4,478,416.00)

Total Uabilltin (4,528,36832)

043-34110— - - Encumbrances - current Year (67,857.36)

143-34120- - - Encumbrances- Prior Year 197,771,27

143-34570- - - Restricted For 0~ratIonOf Non-trot Ser (3.885.930.85)
Total Equities (3,756,01034)

Total liabilities, Deferred Inflowsof Resources, and Fund Balance (8,281,385.26)

Fund Totals: 143 Central cafeteda 0.00
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Fund: 143 Central Cafeteria
Oripinal En Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized UnrealIzed Current Revenue

43521
43522
43523
43525

501,785.00
85,541.00

157,329.00
400.26300

0.00 501.785,00
0.00 85,541.00
0.00 157,329.00
000 400.263.010

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00

Lunch Payments-Children
Lunch Payments-Adults

User:
Date/Time:

501,785.00
85,541.00

157,329.00
Aflfl ~ nfl

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00DbIncome From Breakfast

A La Carte Sales - -
1 144.91800 0.00

.
1.144.918.00 0.0O°fn 0.00

83000 TOTAI CHARCES FOR CURRENT SERVICES

rnterestEarned
Misc Refunds

L144.Q1R.O0

44110
44170

1,000.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

1,000.00
0,00

tooo.oo

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,000.00
0.00

lflDOOO

0.OO°/a
No Budget

0.00°/n

0.00
0.00
0.00

44000 TOTAL OTHER LOcAl. REVENUE logo_no

46520 School FoodService 32.500,00 0.00 32.50000
31500.00

0.00
0.00

32.50000
32,500.00

0.00%
0.000/n

0,00
DM0

45000 TOTAL STATE OF TENNESSEE 3Z500.OO

47111
47112
47113
47114

Section4-Lunch
USDA Commodities
Breakfast
USDA - Other

2,250,000,00
300,000.00
700,000.00

50000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2.250,000.00
300,000.00
700,000.00
50,000.00

3300 000J10

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

2,250,000.00
300,000.00
700,000.00
5Q.000.00

3.300M00.00

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00°/n

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
47000 TOTAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 3iO0.000AIO

49800 ODeratlng Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

No Budget
0.00%

0.00
0.00

49000 TOTAL OPERATINGTRANSFERS 0.00



Template Name: LGC Defined
Created by: LGC

Greene County Board of Education
Statement of Expenditures Summary by Obj by Fund

Kayla Crawford
9/4/20259:35AM

73100

july2025 . Page 1 of 1

Fund: 143 Central Cafeteria

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

%Of
Budget

ExI,

User:
Date/Time:

152 aerical Personnel (42,500.00) 0.00 (12,500.00) 3,227.20 3,227.20 0.00 (39,272.80) 7.59%

201 SodalSecurity (2,610.00) 0.00 (2,610.00) 200.08 200.08 0.00 (2,409.92) 7.67%

204 StateRetirement (4,900.00) 0.00 (1,900.00) 375.96 375.96 0.00 (4,521.01) 7.67%

206 Ufe Insurance (15.00) 0.00 (15.00) 1.20 1.20 0.00 (13.80) 8.00%

207 Medical Insurance (9,600.00) 0.00 (9,600.00) 755.00 755.00 0.00 (8,845.00) 7.56%

208 DentalInsurance (300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00%

210 unemploymentCompensation (30.00) 0.00 (30.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (30.00) 0.00%

212 EmployerMedicare (625.00) 0.00 (625.00) 16.50 16.80 0.00 (578.20) 7.49%

307 Communication (6,500.00) 0.00 (6,500.00) 281.45 281.45 0.00 (6,215.55) 1.33%

336 Mainte,ance And RepairServices-Equipr (35,000.00) 0.00 (35,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (35,000.00) 0.00%

355 Travel (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

399 OtherContractedServices (3,900,000.00) 0.00 (3,900,000.00) 62,506.90 52,506.90 0.00 (3,837,493.10) 1.60%

435 Office Supplies (3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (3.000.00) 0.00%

469 usda. Commodities (300,000.00) 0.00 (300,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300,000.00) 0,00%

499 OtherSuppliesAnd Materials (12,798.00) 0.00 (12,792.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (12,798.00) 0.00%

510 TrusteesCommission (5.00) 0.00 (5.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5.00) 0.00%

599 OtherCharges (6,000.00) 0.00 (5000.00) 1,850.00 1,850.00 2,124.00 (2,026.00) 66.23%

710 Food ServiceEquipment
Total 73100 Food Service

(153,535.00) 0.00 (153,535.00) 5,575.89 5,575.89 65,733.36 (82,225.75) 46.44%

Total

Total (4,478,418.00) OSO (4,478,418.00) 74,820.48

(4,478,418.00) 0,00 (4,478,418.00) 74,82048

(4,478,418.00) 000 (4,478,418.00) 74,820.48 74,820.48 61,857.36 (4,335,740.16) 3.19%

(4,478,418.00) 0.00 (4,478,418.00) 14,820.48 74,8204! 67,857.36 (4,335,740.16) 3.19%
74,820.48 61,857.36 (4,335,740.16) 3.19%

74,820.48 67,837.36 (4,335,740.16) 3.19%TotalForpund: 143
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Fend: £77 Education Capital Project,

Account Number AccountDnaiptlon 0.lsnice

177-lI 140’ . . CashWpth Tnstre 15,695,699.97

177-11410. . . AccountsReceivable 0.00

171-11500’ . - PropetyTaxesReceivable 2,136,847.00

177-11510- - - AllowanceFor Uncoilectab~eProperlyTax (35,36900)

177-14100’ - . BoimatedRevenues 2,042,650.00

177-L4200’ - - unhiquidatedEncumbrances(Conbei) 11,000.00
377.14500.. . . Expenditures-CurrentYear (Control) 177.78

277-14600’ - . tap O.gdTo ReserveFaq Polar Wa Enc 1,000,442.00

Total Assets 21,053,447.75

Total Asseftand DefeaedOutflowsofResources 21,053,447.75

I71-21100- - . AccountsPayable (4,210.00)

177-26100’ — - Appeopriationc(control) (2,042.650.00)

177.28500- . - Revenues(Control) (4.241.91)

177-29940- - - DeferredCurrent Propertybxes (2,070.623.00)

177-29945- - - DeferredDebnquentProperlyTaxes (32,322.00)

Total Llabiiltlca (4,153,044.91)

177-34110- . . Encumbrances.Cu.’rentYear (12,000.00)

171.34120’ - . Encumbrances - PrIor Year (8,758,160.03)

277-34585- -CTE . ResbictedFur Capital Projects- (7,437,027.47)

177-34590’ — - RestrictedFor OtherPurposes (1,295.511.00)

177.39000’ - ‘ Unassigned 601297.66

Total Eqoitle. (16,900,400S4)

‘Total LiabilitIes, DeferredInflows or Resources,and Fund Salence (21,053,447.75)

riand Totals: 177 Education CapItalPrvjects 0.00
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Revenue Statement

Fund: 177

by Sub Fund

Greene County Boardof Education
Statement of Revenues by Sub-Fund

3uly 2025

Education Capital Projects
Original Est Amendments Total Estimated VTD Realized Unreallled Realized

Kayla Crawford
8/5/2025 1:25 PM

CurrentRevenue

40110
40120
40125
40130
40140
40161
40152
40163
an ‘.20

User:
Date/Time:

Current Property Tax
Trustee’sCollections-PriorYear
Trustee Collection Bankruptcy
Circuit Clerk
Interest & Penalty
Payments in Lieu of TaxesWA
Payment in Ueu of Taxes Local Utility
Payment in Lieu of Taxes Other
Bank Excise

1.980,000.00
22,500.00

50.00
7,000.00
7.50000

350.00
1,000.00
1,250.00

non no

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0-00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,980,000.00
22,500.00

50.00
7,000.00
7,500.00

350.00
1,000.00
1.25000
3.000,00

(7.94)
(2.305.35)

0,00
0.00

(165.47)
(67.15)

(244.96)
(70.48)

0.00

1,979,992.06
20,194.65

50.00
7,000.00
7-333.53

28184
755.04

1.17952
3,000.00

Paqe 1 of 1

0.00%
10.25%
0.00%
0,00%

19. 19%
24. 50%
5.64%
0.00%

408100 TOTAL lOCAL TAXES 2 OflGSO.flO Don 2.077S50 00 (2 26~16~ 7 018)7117.64 0.14°k (7S6216~

44110 Interest Earned 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 (1,379.55) 18,620.45
0-00

6.90%
0%

(1,379.55)
0,00

48130 ContributIons 0.00 000 0.00
6 90°M (1,379551

44000 TOTAL OTHER I OCAI RFVFNIIE 20M00.O0 0.00 2000000 (1.178) SM IR,620.45

Total 2,042,650.00 0.00 2,042,650.00 (4,241.91) 2,038,408.09 0.21% (4,241.91)

(7-94)
(2.305.35)

0.00
0.00

(15&47)
(67.16)

(244.96)
(70,48)— 0 -00.
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Greene CountyBoardof Education
Statement of Expenditures Summary by OW by Fund

July 2025

Kayia Crawford
10:04 AM

Page 1 of 1

91300 Education Capital Projects

Fund: 177 EducatIon Capital Projects % Of

AccountNumber
Budget

Account Desciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

Budget
Exp

Usa,
Date/Time:

304

510
707

729
Total

Total
Total

kthitects

Trustee’s Commission
Building Improvements
Transportation Equipment
91300

(200,000.00)
(37,000.00)

(1,205,650.00)
(600,000.00)

Total For Fund: 177

0.00 (200,000.00)
0.00 (37,000.00)

0.00 (1,205,650.00)
0.00 (600,000.03)

0.00

177.78
0.00
0.00

0.00

177.78

0.00

0.00

(2,042,650.00)

0.00

0.00
11,000.00

0.00

(2.042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,650.00) 177.78

(2,031,472.22) O35°4
(2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,650.00) i77ja 11,000.00

(2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,650.00)

0.00 (2,042,650.00)

(200,000.00)
(36,822.22)

(1,194,650.00)
(600,000.00)

0.00%

0.48%
0.91%

0.00%

‘~!-!!_ ‘?~~?
17738 177.78

11,000.00 (2,031,472.21)

11,000.00 (2,031,472.22)

0.55°k

0.55%



Greene County Budget and Finance Committee! Budget Workshop
Meeting-Minutes August 6th, 2025

Greene County Annex Conference Room, Greeneville, Tennessee

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Mayor Kevin Morrison- Budget & Finance Chairman Robin Quillen — Commissioner
Tim Smithson — Commissioner Paul Burkey- Commissioner Brad Peters — Commissioner

ALSO:
Danny Lowery — Director of Finance Roger Woolsey- County Attorney
Gary Rector- Highway Kevin Swatsell- Road Superintendent
David Beverly — Chief Deputy Erin Elmore — HR Director
Nathan Holt- Trustee

OTHERS:
Spencer Morrell- Greeneville Sun Bobby Rader -Radio Greeneville
Chris Malone- Greene County Schools Director
Jeff Taylor—Greene County Partnership Director

CALL TO ORDER:
Mayor Kevin Morrison called the Budget and Finance committee meeting to order on Wednesday, August
6th, 2025 at 8:30 AM in the Greene County Annex Conference Room. A quorum was present

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
Motion to approve the Budget & Finance minutes for the July 2nd, 2025 meeting, was made by
Commissioner Smithson and was seconded by Commissioner Quillen. Motion was approved with no
opposition.

BUDGET AMENDMENTS:
For their review, the Committee received budget requests that had already been previously approved by
Mayor Morrison.

BUDGET AMENDMENTS NEEDING APPROVAL BY THE BUDGET & FINANCE COMMI1TEE
Greene County Health Director Jaime Hensley requested that the amount of $56,733 from Clerical (162)
be transferred into Other Salaries and Wages (189). This is to transfer the Health Educator position to
Other Salaries and Wages. Motion to approve the budget request was made by Commissioner Smithson
and was seconded by Commissioner Quillen. All were in favor.

RESOLUTIONS:

A. A resolution to appropriate $45,000 to purchase new data processing equipment
from the Greene County Clerk’s Restricted Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2026. Motion was made to approve resolution A by Commissioner Peters and was
seconded by Commissioner Burkey. Motion carried.

B. A resolution authorizing expenditure of funds from the Animal Control Vaccination
Fund to purchase one truck and corresponding equipment for the Animal Control
department not to exceed $75,000 for the FYE June 30, 2026.
Motion was made to approve resolution B by Commissioner Quillen was seconded
by Commissioner Smithson. Motion carried.



Greene County Budget and Finance Committee/ Budget Workshop
Meeting-Minutes August 6th, 2025

Greene County Annex Conference Room, Greeneville, Tennessee

C. A resolution to request that the State of Tennessee withhold Option Sales Tax
Revenues to repay an overpayment of Local Option Sales Tax in the amount of
$1,321,599.00. In 2021 we received a large what was thought was going to be a
onetime payment from a business. It was confirmed from State ok. This business
has now come back has filed a claim for a refund. The State has determined it is
valid. They will be withholding these the next three months from our future
payments to recover that. This also effects the Town of Greeneville and the
unincorporated area. Half of that money goes to Education Debt Service and the
other half school system which will reduce their sales tax. Audit will do adjustment
to reflect this. This was for automative equipment. Motion was made to approve
resolution C by Commissioner Quillen and was seconded by Commissioner
Burkey. Motion carried.

D. A resolution authorizing the County Mayor to enter into agreement to renew and
extend the lease for the Driver’s License Center with the State of Tennessee,
Department of Safety. Motion was made to approve resolution D by Commissioner
Quillen and was seconded by Commissioner Peters. Motion carried.

DISCUSSIONS:

As for as Greene Valley goes, Water line projects for the Health Department and Eternal Waters facility
have moved a great deal of dirt and are getting those projects ready to go. Meeting was very fruitful with
the Snapp’s Ferry Road.
Tariffs starting to impact economy, had a couple of facilities that have not hired back.
Exit 23, phone tag with Race Track. Developer on vacation last week.

Gary Rector talked about Birds Bridge, what they thought was completed and done, State came back and
said that it was not. It could not be seen after the flood. Plan in place, design bracing no timeline same
contractor agree to do. Funding not issue, prolong opening of bridge. Easterly Bridge, slow bridge,
Campbell starting design. Studies are not being waived by State. Each step must go through. Delays,
Roger says to be sure FEMA knows that. Do that in writing. They are working on roads. Gary says that
they will let them know. No money from FEMA yet.

NEXT MEETINGS:

The next regular scheduled Budget & Finance Committee meeting will be on Wednesday,
September 3rd, 8:30 A.M. Held in the Greene County Conference Room, Greeneville, Tennessee.

AJOURNMENT:

Commissioner Peters made a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Smithson seconded the

motion. All agreed. Adjourn at 10:00 A.M.
Respectfully submitted,
Regina Nuckols
Budget & Finance Secretary



Greene County Purchasing Committee
June 20,2025,9:00 a.m.

Official. Minutes

Members Present: JeffBibl.e, Pam Carpenter, Teddy [awing, Nick Gunter.

Others Present: KrystalJustis, Kevin Swatzell, Jim Green, Matt Elmore Ben Hunter.

Acting chairman Nick Gunter calLed the meeting to order to conduct county business.

ApproyaLOIEftotM1mittas~Upon motion by Pam Carpenter and a second by Jeff Bible
and an affirmative vote of the committee, the prior minutes were approved.

Ap_pimtal of bid 131-1259 Metal Culvert~Afterdiscussion and a motion by Pam
Carpenter and a second byJeff Bible, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid was
awarded to Straight Path, Fall Branch, Tn, who was the low bidder.

Approval of bid 131-1258 Emulsified AsphaitAfter discussion and a motion byTeddy
[awing and a second by Pam Carpenter, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid
was awarded to Hudson, Chattanooga, Tn, the sole bidder.

Approval of bid 131-1257 CrushedStqn~Afterdiscussion and a motion byJeff Bible and
a second by Pam Carpenter, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid was
awarded to Vulcan, Kingsport, Tn, the sole bidder.

Ap_pimiai~ofb!d1 1-1 255 PG 64: After discussion and a motion by Teddy [awing and a
second by Pam Carpenter, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid was awarded
to Hudson, Chattanooga.

Appioial of bid 131-1254 Concrete: After discussion and a motion by Teddy [awing and
a second byleff Bible, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid was awarded to US
Ready Mix, Greeneville, Tn, the l.ow bidder.

Approval of bid 131-1256 Hot Mix Asphalt: Notvote required, information only, Summers
& Taylor, Johnson City, TN is the supplier.

Approval of bid IMS GAS TAB: After discussion and a motion by Pam Carpenter and a
second byieff Bible, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid was awarded to
Andy Oxy, Jonesborough, Tn, the low bidder.



Approval of bid Tire Recycler: After discussion and a motion by Jeff Bible and a second by
Teddy [awing, and after an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid was awarded to
[iberty, Knoxville, Tn, the sole bidder.

Appsoial of bidiOl -1267 Sheriff’s Dept Uniforms~Afterdiscussion and a motion by Jeff
Bible and a second by Pam Carpenter, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bids

from Public Safety Store, [exington, Ky and READS, Asheville, Nc, was approved.
Whichever has the lowest price per item can be ordered.

Approval of bi~L01-1260 Bread JaillWorkhouse FY 2025/202~Afterdiscussion and a
motion byTeddy [awing and a second by Pam Carpenter, and an affirmative vote of the

committee, the bid was awarded to Bimbo Bakeries, the sole bidder.

Apprialofbi~1Qi.42fi0D~.kyiip.thwtsFY 2025-2026: After discussion and a motion by
Jeff Bible and a second by Pam Carpenter, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the

bid was awarded to Prairie Farm, the low bidder.

Approval of bidjOl -1 26kC~mmissartSnacks25/26 FY: After discussion and a motion
by Pam Carpenter and a second byJeff Bible, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the
bid was awarded to KEEFE, the sole bidder.

Approval of bithiQi.~-~6~Inmate Clothing: After discussion and a motion by Pam
Carpenter and a second byTeddy [awing and an affirmativevote of the committee, the
bids from Bob Barker, FuquayVarina, NC, Victory SuppLy, Mt. Pleasant, Tn, ACME Supply
Glen Cove, Ky, Phoenix Supplies, Bloomington, MN and Charm Tex., Brooklyn N.Y., can be

purchased peace mill lowest price.

Approval of bkLGpmmissary~up.plies:After discussion and a motion by Pam Carpenter
and a second byJeff Bible, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid was awarded
to Bob Barker, Fuquay, NC.

With no further business and a motion byJeff Bible and second by Teddy [awing, the
meeting was adjourned without objection.

Teddy Lawing

Secretary

7
th District Commissioner



Greene County Purchasing Committee
July10, 2025, 9:00 a.m.

Official Minutes

Members Present: Tim White, Jeff Bible, Pam Carpenter, Teddy Lawing, Mayor Morrison.

Others Present: Krystaliustis, Roger Woolsey, Danny [owery, Bobby Rader, Spencer Morrell and Kathy
Crawford.

Chairman Tim White called the meetingto order to conduct county business.

AppwvaLDtEriorNjnutes~No minutes presented for approval., called meeting.

Approval of bid Electricalfor 2-4 floors Administrative Offices~Afterdiscussion and a motion by Pam
Carpenter and a second byieff BibLe, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid was awarded to

Consolidated Electric for $247,986.00, the other bidder City Electric, did not bid switch gear as required
in the bid.

Approval of bid 171-1272 Fire Alarm for 2-4 floors Administrative Offices: After discussion and a
motion byJeff Bible and a second by Pam Carpenter, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid
was awarded to Fleenor for $265,955.00 the sole bidder.

Ap.piovalofbid 171-126&E~iingfi~ruiP~rk_~i_in[otAslministrative_OfficeajAfterdiscussion and a
motion by Pam Carpenter and a second by Teddy [awing, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the
bid was awarded to Brown Brothers, Greenevitle, Tn for $172,220.00.

Approval of bid 127-1271 Exterior Paint and Repair Administrative QffIc~_Afterdiscussion and a
motion byieff Bible and a second by Pam Carpenter, and an affirmative vote of the committee, the bid
from Eskola Roofing, Knoxville, Tn, was approved for EIFIS Repair and Paint for $66,508.00, and the bid
from Safe Construction [C, KnoxviLle, Tn, for brick repair and paint for $77,250.00, with verification and

references provided to the committee. (July 11,2025email from Krystaliustis to committee
members,the referenceswerereceivedfrom both companiesandwerecheckedbyMs. Rachel,
with positive results).

With no further business and a motion by Teddy [awing and second byJeff Bible, the meeting was
adjourned without objection.

Teddy [awing

Secretary
7

th District Commissioner



GreeneCounty Greeneville EmergencyMedical ServicesBoard Meeting

Thursday,May 8, 2025
3 pm. GreeneCountyAnnex

Minutes
AttendeesPresent:

BoardVoting Members:GreeneCountyMayorKevin Morrison; BalladGreeneville
CommunityHospitalChiefNursingOfficerRobinRoberts;Medical DirectorDr. John
Kitsteiner;BalladGreenevilleCommunityHospitalAdministratorEric Carroll; Chairmanofthe
EMS BoardCountyCommissionerKathy Crawford;GreeneCountyHealthDepartmentJamie
Hensley;GreenevilleMayor Cal Doty; City Council MemberGinnyKidwell; County
CommissionerRobin Quillen

BoardNon-VotingMembers:EMS DirectorTJ Manis; EMS Field RepresentativeKaitlyn
Payne;EMS Field RepresentativeJeffJohnson

OtherAttendees:EMS BoardSecretaryJessicaBowers;Fire ChiefAlan Shipley

BoardVoting MembersAbsent:None

Board Non-Voting Members Absent: EMA DirectorHeatherSipes

ChairmanCrawfordcalledthe meetingto order.

A motionto approvetheminutesfrom February13, 2025 wasmadeby Council
MemberKidwell andsecondedby Mayor Doty andwereapprovedunanimously.

I. EMS Staffing

DirectorManis discussedthe currentstaffingsituation. Thereare 45 field
positionswith 39 staffedfor theEmergencyALS division and 6 staffedfor
the convalescentdivision. Currently,theEmergencydivision is ffihly
staffed,andthereis oneopenpositionon theconvalescentdivision. There
arecurrently25 part time employeesaswell.

II. AmbulancesFleet

DirectorManis notedagainthatseveralof the currentfleetof ambulances
thathaveexcessmileage. He notedthat thereare currently8 ambulanceson
orderwith no tentativelydeliverydateat this time. He notedthathe has
beencheckingon this regularlybutdueto supplyanddemandissues
nationwide,it couldstill be a while beforeall 8 aredelivered.



III. Billing Office Audit

Office ManagerBowersexplainedthat thebilling office had recentlyhad
theirannualIT audit andthat therewereno findings at that time.

IV. EMS Budget

DirectorMaths explainedthathehadrecentlypresentedthe2025-2026EMS
budgetto thebudgetdirector. He notedthathehadaskedfor two more
positionsto addedto theupcomingbudget,which would hopefully be
staffedby anALS crewto helpwith hospitaltransfersthatrequirea
paramedicon board. He notedthatthereweresomeincreasesin otherline
itemswithin thebudgetincludingESOsoftware,automotiveparts,and
quarterlygroundambulancecharge.

He did notethatat somepoint the lift that is usedat DOT to work on
ambulancesis goingto haveto be addressed.It will notbe capableof being
usedon thenew ambulancesthathavebeenorderedbecauseof weight
limits. Thereis alsoan issuewith the flooring atDOT notbeingableto
sustaintheweightofa newlift aswell. It wasrecommendedto seeif there
mightbe otheroptionsto pursuesuchascontractingwith anotheragencyto
possiblyusetheir lift system.

MayorDoty madea motionto approvethepresentedbudgetby Director
Manis. Secondedby CommissionerQuillen

V. FuturePrograms

AssistantDirectorHughesdiscussedsomeprogramsthatcouldbe
potentiallyapprovedandhow they would benefitthe community. These
includea traumagel that couldbe appliedto stopbleeding,installing
ultrasoundson ambulances,and a wholebloodprogram.

VI. OtherBusiness

EMS weekis scheduledfor May
19

th thruMay 23w. Lunchwill be provided

to the crewseachof thoseweekdaysincludingMay
27

th too.

MayorMorrisonalso discussedthat thereis a possibilitythata newjoint
fire/EMS stationis beingconsideredin Camp Creek.



VII. Next Stepsfor EMS Board

Thenextscheduledmeetingwill beThursday,August14, 2025 at3:00pm
at theGreeneCountyAnnex.

Mayor Doty madea motionto adjournthemeeting.Secondedby Commissioner
Quillen.

JB.



Greeneville-Greene County Regional Solid Waste Planning Board
Jennifer Wilder, Chairman

The Greene County Regional Solid Waste Planning Board met on August 12, 2025, at 10:00 am in the

Greene County Courthouse Annex Conference Room.

Members present were as follows:

Jennifer Wilder, Chairperson
Jim Greene, GCSW
Jeff Collins
Jeff Taylor
Brad Peters

Non-members present were as follows:

Mayor Kevin Morrison, Greene County
Matthew Elmore, GCSW
Max Lowe, GCSW
Misty Wilson, FTDD

Chairperson Jennifer Wilder called the meeting to order.

There was no old business to discuss.

Under new business, the 2024 TDEC Annual Progress Report was presented for approval by Misty Wilson
with the First Tennessee Development District with a 44% diversion rate. The report also included a
diversion rate of 97% that included the storm debris from Hurricane Helene (this rate was for
informational purposes and not the number provided for approval). Motion by Brad Peters, seconded
by Jeff Taylor to approve the reported 44% figure. Motion carried.

There being no other business to discuss, Chairperson Wilder adjourned the meeting.

Respectfully submitted by

Brad Peters



Greene County Emergency Communications District-91 1
June 17th 2025 1pm

Official Minutes
Page 1

Members Present: F-loot Bowers, Pamela Carpenter, Teddy Lawing,
Jerry Bird, Jon Waddle, Tim Ward, Shenie Ottinger

Member Absent: Danny Greene and Dustin Jeffers

Others Present: Kelly Dabbs, Bobby Rader-WGRV, Jon Waddell, TJ Manis, Nelson Morias,
Roger Woolsey, Kevin Morrison, Alan Shipley

Tim Ward called the meeting to order at 1pm in order to conduct the business of the Greene
County Emergency Communications District.

Minutes were approved for the previous meeting. Hoot Bowers approved and second by John
Waddle.

Treasurer Teddy Lawing presented the treasure report with the balance in the bank at this time
totaling over $2,000,000.00.
To approve the treasure report by Pamela Carpenter and then seconded by Hoot Bowers.

Jerry reported on 12 adjustments that needed to be amended in the budget as written... This
was passed by Teddy Lawing and seconded by Alan Shipley.

Jerry discussed the county’s contributions to Tusculum, Baileyton, and Mosheim due to an
increase in population over 6,000.

Jerry stated there will be no July meeting due to lack of business. The next meeting will be held
August 12th, 2025 at 3:30pm.

With no further business and a motion by Hoot Bowers, and seconded by Pamela Carpenter the
meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully Submitted.

Pamela Carpenter
Secretary



MinutesoftheGreeneCountyRegionalPlanningCommission

A meetingof theGreeneCounty,TN RegionalPlanningCommissionwasheld on Tuesday,July

8,2025,at 1:00 p.m. -

MembersPresent/Absent StaffRepresentativesPresent/Absent
GwenLilley, Chairman Kevin Morrison, CountyMayor

Nick Guntcr,Vice Chairman RogerWoolsey,CountyAttorney
GaryRector,Secretary Amy Tweed,PlanningCoordinator

Lyle Parton,AlternateSecretary Tim Tweed,Building Official
EdwinRemine Lyn Ashburn,PlanningDepartment
Phillip Ottinger PaulRicci, Building Department

JasonCobble Kevin Swatsell,RoadSuperintendent
Becky Rideout
Larry Justis

Also participating:Interestedcitizens

The Chairmancalledthemeetingto orderat 1:10 p.m. andwelcomedattendees.

Approval of Minutes. The Chairmanaskedif membershadreceivedthe draft minutesof the

June 10, 2025, meeting. A motion wasmadeby Edwin Remine,secondedby Gary Rector,to
approvetheminutesaswritten. The motioncarriedunanimously.

Survey of a Portion of theBilly MoreloekHeirs Property. The Planning Commissionreviewed
and consideredapprovingthe final plat for the Surveyof a Portionof the Billy Morelock Heirs
Propertyfor one lot totaling 1.00 acre,locatedadjacentto SandersRoadin the

24
th civil district.

DanielCoffey, surveyorfor thepropertyowner,statedvarianceshadbeengrantedto decreasethe
sideyard setbackfor an accessorybuilding, and decreasethelot width at the setbackline. The
PlanningCommissionwas informedthat the inspectionletterhadbeenobtainedbut theduplicate
areahadnot beenmappedby thesoil scientist.RogerWoolseyconfirmedthevarianceshad been
recordedin the Register of Deedsoffice. Amy Tweed statedthe plat met all applicable
requirements,exceptfor signatures,andrecommendedapprovalsubjectto additionof signatures.
A motion was madeby Lyle Parton,secondedby Edwin Remine,to approvetheplat subjectto
signatures,astheplat met all otherapplicableregulations.Themotionpassedunanimously.

Replat of Lyla Lloyd ReynoldsEstate. ThePlanningCommissionreviewedand considered
approvingthefinal plat for theReplatof Lyla Lloyd ReynoldsEstate,for two lots totaling 1.810
acres,locatedadjacentto RheatownRoadin the

20
th civil district. Amy Tweedstatedtheplat had

beenplacedon the PlanningCommissionagenda,insteadof receivingadministrativeapproval,



2

becauseof confusion over the classificationof RheatownRoad. Once it was clarified that
RheatownRoadwasacollectorstreet,whichrequireda front yardsetbackofthirty (30)feet, staff
determinedthe lots were buildable. Amy Tweed statedthe platmetall applicablerequirements
andrecommendedgrantingapproval. A motionwasmadeby BeckyRideout,secondedby Edwin
Remine,to approvetheplatasit metall applicableregulationsThemotionpassedunanimously.

Discussionof large tractboundarysurveyrequirements.Lyn Ashburnstatedcurreiit policy
wasfor Amy Tweed,actingasthePlanningCoordinator,to reviewboundarysurveysof individual
tracts five acresor larger,and landdivisionsfor tracts five acresor larger. BecausetheStateof
Tennesseedid not conveythis authorityto thePlanningCommission,review of theseboundary
surveysor largetractlanddivisionscouldnot berequired.

SurveyorMichael Grigby statedthat somecountiespermittedproperty to be subdividedfrom
easements.RogerWoolseystatedthatGreeneCountyno longerdid thatbecauseof lawsuitsover
maintenanceof the easement.Micheal Grigsby statedtheCounty shouldnot be involved in the
lawsuits andshouldnotpreventsubdividingfrom easements.

SurveyorDaniel Hopsonstatedthatif tractsof propertywerebeingcombined,and theresulting
size was five acresor more, surveyorscould place a “T.C.A. note” on the survey. The note
referencedthesectionofstatelaw thatstatedPlanningCommissionapprovalwasnotrequiredfor
tractsof five acresor more. Brian Bartlett clarifiedthat surveyorscouldnotsign theT.C.A. note
if theresultingtract was lessthan five acres.DanielHopsonclarified that theT.C.A. appliedto
surveyscombininglots, anddid not applyboundarysurveys

RogerWoolseyaskedif, for a boundarysurvey,pinswere beingset. Daniel Hopsonstatedthat
surveyorswould take the old deedand put the information “on the ground”, by running the
propertyandplacingpins.

RogerWoolseystatedhe hadno oppositionto boundarysurveysnotbeingreviewedif everything
was legally constituted. If any partof the tract shownon the boundarysurveywas not legally
constituted,andtheCountylet it be recorded,thentheCountywasnot requiringeveryoneto meet
thesamestandard.

Lyn Ashburnrecommendedthatverbiagefor boundarysurveysthatwereapprovedat the March
11, 2025,meetingbe maintained. This statedthatboundarysurveysfor lots containingless than
five acresthat were recordedprior to August 1984, would have certificationssignedby the
surveyorand PlanningCoordinatorso that they could be recorded. Boundarysurveysfor lots
createdafterAugust1984would not be signedby thePlanningCoordinator.
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GwenLilley suggestedthatthePlanningCommissionnottakeactionat themeeting,and for staff
to getwith surveyorsto discusstheissue.

GethsemaneChurch Property. Amy TweedaskedthePlanningCommissionto decideon what
theywould requireto be shownon theGethsemaneChurchPropertyboundarysurvey,for it to be
recorded. Daniel Hopsonstatedthe propertywas comprisedof two tracts,eachcontainingless
thanfive acres,locatedon eithersideof WaterForkRoad. Eachtractwas comprisedofmultiple
tracts;manycreatedin the 1850’sandonecreatedaftertheAugust 1984 cutoff datefor boundary
surveys. There was no proposeddedicationof right-of-way, as the property was not being
subdivided,and as graveswere locatedat the property/ROWline. Amy Tweedstatedthat, in
approvingprevioussurveysfor cemeteries,that a variancewas grantedto the dedicationof
additionalright-of-way, asit couldnotbe grantedwithoutdisturbinggraves.

Daniel Hopsonstatedthe church intendedto write a newdeedbasedon the boundarysurvey,
which would eliminate the interior tracts. A motion was madeby Becky Rideout to granta
varianceto the GreeneCountySubdivisionRegulations(Article III. A. 5. Additional Width on
Existing Streets),to not require the dedicationof additional ROW. Daniel Hopsonaskedif
subdivisionplat certificationswould be required,andstatedthat, if theywere,the platwould not
be recorded. Instead,he would createa metesandboundsdescription. Becky Rideout removed
themotionfrom thetable. Discussionensuedconcerninggrantingavarianceto therequirement
thatcertificationsbeplacedon subdivisionplatsfor water,power,andtheRoadDepartment.Lyn
Ashburnstatedthatvariancescouldbe grantedto thefollowing:

Article III.A.5. Additional Width on ExistingStreets,to notrequirethededicationof additional
right-of-way,basedon therationalethat thepresenceof gravesimmediatelyadjoiningthe;

Article VI. BoundarySurveys,to permitthe survey,which containedone tract createdafter
August1984,to be recorded.

No variancewould be neededto thecertificatesbecausethesurveywasaboundarysurvey,not a
subdivision. A motion was madeby Becky Rideout, secondedby Edwin Remine, to grant
variancesto the SubdivisionRegulationsasstipulatedby staff, for the reasonsprovided. The
motioncarriedunanimously.

Administrativeminorsubdivisions.The PlanningCommissionwasinformedthat thefollowing
subdivisionshadbeenapprovedsincethelastmeeting.

• Division oftheLinda LeBlancTrustProperty,for two lotstotaling3.00acres,locatedadjacent
to CedarCreekRoadin the

8
th civil district.
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• Replatof Lot 1 of the KennethCombsSubdivision,for two lots totaling 4.76 acres,located
adjacentto Old Midway Roadin the

25
th civil district.

• RedivisionofLots 2 and3 of theHarleyMooneyhanFarmSection1, for onelot totaling1.05
acres,locatedadjacentto Bright HopeRoadin the

5
th civil district.

• Baldwin 5.82 acreproperty partition, for two lots totaling 5.82 acres,located adjacentto
CannonRoadin the 1

5
th civil district.

• Redivisionof aportionof Tracts33 and34 ofMajesticEstates,for two lots totaling8.68 acres,
locatedoff Williams SpringsRoadon Tipton Lanein the

13
th civil district.

• Replatof Lots 4 and7 HopsonProperty~for onelot totaling3.78acres,locatedadjacentto WI
BowmanRoadandLaws Road in the22~civil district.

• Lark LamonsProperty,for one lot totaling3.35 acres,locatedadjacentto Marvin Roadin the

7
th civil district.

• Surveyofa portionof theDamell Wilcox etux &amp; PaulWilcox etalProperty,for two lots
totaling4.46 acres,locatedadjacentto JacksonLaneWestin the

17
th civil district.

• Combinationplat of lots 19 and20 of theFrancesLooneyandRogerMyers Subdivision,for
one lot totaling 2.253 acres,locatedadjacentto StateHwy. (351)/I07 Cutoff in the

22
nd civil

district.
• ReplatLot 4 of theLaurelsEstate,Section2 for MarchelleBlack,andEric andKelli Johnson,

for two lots totaling 1.82acres,locatedadjacentto Lori Circle in the lS~civil district.
• Division of aportion of the Mike and RhondaMcAmis property,for two lots totaling 1.31

acres,locatedadjacentto WestPinesRoadin the 1
6

th civil district.

A motion was madeby Gary Rector, secondedby Lyle Parton,to acceptthe list. The motion
carriedunanimously.

Yearly activity report for Building/ZoninglPlanning Office. Tim Tweeddiscussedthe yearly
departmentactivity report. A motionwasmadeby GaryRector,secondedby Becky Rideout,to
acceptthereport. The motioncarriedunanimously.

OtherBusiness.

Subdivisionreview fee payments. Amy Tweedaskedthe PlanningCommissionto approvea
policy thatsubdivisionplatswould notbe revieweduntil thereview feewaspaid. DanielCoffey
statedthatwhile plats couldbe submittedon-line, paymenthadto be madeby mail or in person.
GwenLilley askedwhy we can’t acceptonlinepayments.Tim Tweedstatedtherewas an issue
with thenewsoftware,wherepaymentinformationcouldbe duplicatedbutcouldn’t be removed.
It createdaproblemwith departmentaudits,whichmustbe resolvedbeforeonlinepaymentscould
be accepted.Therewasapossibility that,onceall Countyofficesweremovedto theold Takoma
Building, that the County Clerk’s office could acceptpayment. A motion was madeby Edwin
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Remine,secondedby Lyle Parton,to adoptapolicy thatplatswill notbe revieweduntil thereview
feeis paid. Themotion carriedunanimously.

Therebeingno furtherbusiness,amotion wasmadeby Larry Justic,secondedby Lyle Parton,to
adjourn. Themotion carriedunanimously.Themeetingadjournedat 2:25 p.m.

Approvedaswritten: __________________________

Secretary: ~ (I
Chairma~TiceChairman: ____________________



Greene County Commission Education Committee

2iune 2025

Regular Meeting

The Greene County Commission Education Committee met at 3:30 PM at the Greene County Schools Central Office
for its regular May meeting.
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Kiker and Paul Burkey. Director Chris Malone was present as well.

Others in Attendance: Kayla Crawford, Bobby Rader (WGRV) -.

The Committee reviewed the minutes from the 5 May meeting. Ms. Crawford made the motion to accept the
minutes. Mr. Bowers seconded. The motion to approve the minutes passed unanimously.

Dr. Malone presented the School Board approved 2025-2026 budget proposals for the three main school funds
(141 General, 143 Food Service, and 177 Capital projects).

The General Fund 141 budget is balanced ~i$65,683,421.00with local funding increasing by $250,000.00 and state
funding increasing by about $1,513,721.00 as part of the lISA school funding formula. Federal revenues will
ra.-ntin accanti.Il~, +hn c,ma or Tort ‘In.r Thic k,.dnat inrlndac C’j~nn r,ico norrortiflarl ct.fF one

1
‘An rant nar

....—... . ~~~0~~ ..—...

hour raise for classified staff on top of any regularly occurring step increases. This is an incremental move toward
meeting the State mandate to increase starting teacher pay to $50,000.00 by the 2026-2027 school year. Mr.
Bowers made the motion to recommend approval. Ms. Crawford seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

The Food Services Fund 143 budget is balanced at $4,478,418.00. That is a decrease of $293,791.00, which reflects
We IdCL Lildt idSL yea: $333,333 ill gesuicted capiLdi lullus were budgeLed rut uric LilIle iLJIIUII tie upgrades ai Lillee

schools and that $300,000.00 is not in this year’s budget. That fund maintains a healthy fund balance. Mr.
Clemmer made the motion to recommend approval. Ms. Crawford seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

School Capital Projects Fund 177 will have local funding totaling $2,022,60.00, an increase of $655,000.00. Ms.
Kiker made the motion to recommend approval. Ms. Clemmer seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

Dr. Malone also presented two resolutions for end of year funding changes and revenue allocation. The first made
end of year adjustments between funding lines in General Fund 141 in the amount of $257,674. Mr. Bowers made
the motion to recommend approval. Mr. Clemmer seconded. The motion passed unanimously. The.second was
the allocation of State funding for Summer Learning Camp and Summer Transportation totaling $736,524.18. Mr.
Bowers made the motion to recommend approval. Ms. Crawford seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

In addition, Dr. Malone presented a resolution to arrange the transfer of the 56 acres of essentially unusable
property along Hal Henard Road from Greene County Schools ownership to County government ownership. The
thought will be to incorporate it into the Shooting Range in some way. This will require concurrence from the Town
of Greeneville. Mr. Clemmer made the motion to recommend approval. Ms. Crawford seconded. The motion

passed unanimously.

Meeting adjourned. The next Education Committee meeting will be at 3:30 PM on Monday August 4, 2025, if
there is business conduct. Otherwise, it will be on Tuesday September 2, 2025. There will not be a July meeting.

Respectfully submitte
PaulBurkey
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STATE OF TENNESSEE
GREENE COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE OFFICE

101 LONGVIEW DRIVE

GREENEVILLE, TN 37745
(423) 798-170

October 8, 2025

Monthly report for September2025

• Electronic claims submitted: 184
• Mailed claims, documents, etc.: 62
• Telephone calls: 272
• Walk-ins: 56
• Appointments: 72
• Referrals to other agencies: 45
• Veteran’s Organization’s Meetings

1. Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 1990
2. American Legion Post 64
3. Disabled American Veterans Chapter 42
4. Elbert Kinser Detachment Marine Corp League
5. Veteran’s meeting held monthly at Farmer’s Daughter

Sincerely,

&4QGJ4~
Sonja Forbes
Director/VSO



ACTIVITY LOG (ICS 214)
1. Incident Name: 2. Operational Period: Date From: 9/10/25 Date To: 9/23/25
Chaplain Activity Time From: Time To:

3. Name:
Danny Ricker

4. ICS Position:
County Chaplain

5. Home Agency (and Unit):
Emergency Chaplains/County/City

6. Resources Assigned:
Name ICS Position Home Agency (and Unit)

7. Activity Log:
Date/Time Notable Activities

Sept. 10, 2025 Visit GFD#2, Sheriffs Dept. DOT, EMA
Sept. 11, 2025 EMA, Tusculum Police Dept., Moshiem Police dept. , Worked on Faith and Blue, worked in Office

on Church Contacts for Emergencies on major Hwy

Sept. 11, 2025 Opening prayer, Escort and support for 9-11 memorial walk for Tusculum and Camp Creek fire dep
Sept.12, 2025 GPD Shift Leader/Staff meeting, Visit Town Employees
Sept. 14, , 2025 Visit ,Prayer and breakfast, GPD, Sheriffs Dept., 911. Ems
Sept 14. 2025 GPD Swaft Team, Support for security for candle light vigil outside gGeeneville Middle School
Sept 15, 2025 N/P Police Chaplain Training Seveirville TN
Sept 16, 2025 Police Chaplain Training Sevierville TN all day
Sept. 17, 2025 Police Chaplain Training Sevierville TN All day
Sept18, 2025 N/P Police Chaplain Training Sevierville TN
Sept 19, 2025 GPD Staff/Shift leader meeting,Visit Sheriffs dept. with breakfast, EMA, Worked in office on Church

Contacts selling up shelter for crashes, fires and disasters
Sept 20 , 2025 Responded to Fatality Hidden ValleyLn
Sept 21, 2025 Visit ,Prayer and breakfast, GPD, Sheriffs Dept., 911. Ems
Sept. 21,2025 Sheriffs dept. Dispatched by deputy to house on old stage road where mans wife had just passed
Sept. 23, 2025 GPD Staff/Shift leader meeting, worked in office
Sept. 23, 2025 Dispatched to Structure Fire 215 N. Highland Aye, made contact with Red Cross for family,

• Took Care of Firefighters, With EMA at Lowes Weather Education and Radios

/7
p’ ) ///

8. Prepared by: Name: Danny Ricker Position/Title: Chaplajn / Signature:

ICS 214, Page 1 Date/Time: ~/~}W//V,//(/ C’ ~



ACTIVITY LOG (ICS 214)
1. Incident Name: 2. Operational Period: Date From: 8/27/25 Date To: 9/9/25
Chaplain Activity Time From: Time To:

3. Name:
Danny Ricker

4. ICS Position:
County Chaplain

5. Home Agency (and Unit):
Emergency Chaplains/County/City

6. Resources Assigned:
Name ICS Position Home Agency (and Unit)

7. Activity Log:
Date/Time Notable Activities

August 27, 2025 EMA --LEPC Meeting at Rescue Squad
August 28, 2025 Visit , took breakfast, prayer to Court house employees and building and zoning also worked in

office and in field on Emergency church contacts for Emergency situations on highways to take
family members to.

August31, 2025 Visitation , Biscuits and prayer, GPD,EMS, 911, Sheriffs Dept.
Sept. 2, 2025 GPD Staff/Shift leader Meeting, Visit Town Hail employees, EMA

Sept 2, 2025 City Counsel Meeting, opening prayer and meeting
Sept 3, 2025 Visitation and Prayer Annex, EMA
Sept 3, 2025 N/P Visit THP:Greene Co. Scales, Knoxville Scales, THP Dispatch Knoxville,

THP Knoxville Head Quarters, In route to Nashville Suicide Prevention Training
Sept 4, 2025 N/P Nashville Suicide Prevention Training
Sept 5, 2025 N/P Nashville Suicide Prevention Training
Sept 6, 2025 Dispatched to Pine Street, death,--— EMS
Sept 7, 2025 Dispatched to Chestnut Ridge, death--EMS, Visitation, breakfast and prayer 911, Sheriffs Dept.
Sept 9, 2025 GPD Shift Leader/Staff meeting. Visit Town Employees Town Hall, Visit Sheriffs Dept.,

Worked on Faith and Blue, Worked on Church Partnerships/contacts for Emergency scenes to
take family members

/
8. Prepared by: Name: Danny Ricker Positionrritle: Chaplain Signature:

ICS 214, Page 1 Date/Time: ~1/~q



Greene County Schools
Financial Report
August 31st, 2025



TemplateName: LOC Del9ned GreeneCountyBoardofEdUCSUOO User: Kayla Crawford
Createdby: %lgnceSheetby BalanceSheetby Fund arid Sub-Fund Date/flme 9/8/202512:55PM

Fund & Sub Fund August 2025 Pago i of 2

Fund :141 General PurposeSchool

AccountNumber AccountDescription Balance

14I-11L30- — Cashinoenk 6,00187

141-11140- . - Cash With Tn~tee 18,901,180.08

141-11410- - - AccojntsReceivable (020)

141-11430- - DjefrcenOtherCoveminenle 1,160,949.50

141-11500’ - PropetylaxesRecdvabte 6,226,093.00

141-11510- - AilowarteAr ljncolectablePropentyTax (136,146.00)

141-14100- - EstimatedRevenues 65,683,421.00

141-14200- - II’illquilatedEncumbrances(Control) 1,447,012,54
141.14500. - Expenditures- Current Year (Control) 6,706,673.76

041-14500- - Exp Chgd To RenervuFor PriorWa Er,c 940,488,61

Total Assets 100,935,674.36

Total Assetsand Deferredoutflow, of Resources 100.935,67436

141-21100- - . PccounrsPayable (1,084,329.93)

141.21310- - - IncuneTaxWithheWkid Unpaid 0.00

141-21320- - SerialSecurityTax 0.00

141-21325- - EsnployeeMedicare Deduction 0.00

141-21330- - Reurementcontlibudone 647,761.27

141-21331- - 401k Grey: West 0.00

045—21332— - RetirementHybridStabli 22,845,20

141-21341- - . Or Co Teacher One (34,519.00)

141-21342- - - Usa&eU~le 0.00

141-21343- - - AmericanFidetty Ins 0.00

141-21352- . - HoraceMann Ufe Ins 0.00

141-21360- - - GernedmiernlaAnd Levies 0-01

141-21355- - HealthSavingsAccount 0.00

141-21380’ - Credit Union Deductions 0.00

143-21381- - NIec 61.08

141-Q1384- - Ytlic kirunity 0.03

141-28000- - Approtslatlons (Control) (65,683,421.00)

141-28500- - Revenues(ContrOl) (6,800,389.10)

141-29940- - Deferred Current PropertyTaxes (5,984,037.00)

141-29945- - DeferredDelinNuentPropertyTaxes (177,236.00)

141-29990- - Other Deferred/Unavaaa~eRevenue (907.059.69)

Total usbllitlea (79,920,324.17)

141-34110- - - Ermcnmrnbta~ces- CurrentYear (0.447.012.54)

141-34120- - - Encumbrances- Prier Year (1.784,410.99)

141-34560- -CIA - RestrictedFor Instruction- CareerLadder (9,624.89)

141-34755- - - AssignedFor Educabon (208,131.68)

141-31755- -150 - AssignedFor Education- eridgesTo Sutcesa 4,531,78

141-34755- -RIB - AssignedFor Educatlon’RetrementIncentive (286.860.97)

141-34770- -tSP - AssignedFor OperationofNon-Inst 5cr-ExtendedSchoolProgram (51,08079)

141-39000- - - UnassIgned (17,032,760.11)

141-39000- -142 - Unassigned - Loan To 142 (200,000.00)

Total Equities (21,015,350.19)
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Fund& Sub Fund August2025 Page2 of 2

Total liabilities, Defend Inflowsof Resources,ted Fund Balance (100,935,67436)

FundTotals: 141 Genes)PuoposaSchool 0.00



Template Name LGC Defined
Created by: LGC

Revenue Statement
by Sub Fund

Greene County Board of Education

Statement of Revenues by Sub-Fund

August2025

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

User:
Date/Time:

Kayla Crawford
9/8/2025 12:51 PM

Page 1 of 2

Original Est Amendments Total Estimated YTD

40110 Current Property Tax 5,800,000.00 0.00 5.800,000.00 (67.38)
40120 Trustee’sCollectIons-PrIorYR 180,000.00 0.00 180,000.00 (25,311.85)
40125 Trustee Collection BankruptCy 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
40130 CIrcuit Clerk 76,000.00 0.00 76,000.00 (5,14895)
40140 Interest & Penalty 65,000.00 0.00 65,000.00 (4,145.46)
40150 Pick-Up Taxes 1,100_Go 0.00 1,100.00 (207.52)
40161 Payments In Lieu of Taxes WA 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 (582,06)
40162 Payments in Lieu of Taxes Local Utility 260,000.00 0.00 260,000.00 (61,877.48)
40163 Payments in Lieu of Taxes Other 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 (398.77)
40210 Local Option salesTax 9,850.000,00 0.00 9,850,000.00 (873,709.16)
40275 Mix Drink Tax 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
40320 Bank Excise Tax 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
40390
dilliAn

Other Satutorv I nral Taxes
TflTAL LOCAL TAXES

400.00
•fI ~RR7I1~~ nfl

0.00
finn

400.00
~oo mn nfl

(35.00)
(971 AQ~ ~

0/0

Unrealized Realized

5,799,932.62
154,688.15

200.00
70,851.05
60,854.54

892.48
5,417.94

198,122.52
24,601.23

8,976,290.84
5,000.00

20000.00
365,00

c,17~1S.~%7

0.
14.05%
0.00%
6.77%
6.

38
°/a

18.87%
9.70%

23 .80%
1.60%
8.87°k
0.00%
0.00%
8.75%

S.060/c

Current Revenue

(22.46)
(12,268.17)

0.00
(5,148.95)
(3,202.72)

(207.52)
(291.03)

(30,938.74)
0.00

(873.709.16)
0.00
0.00

(35.00)
(on Rfl-7~’t6.._,.._.,..,.. . I

41110 Marriaoe License 2500.00 0.00 2,500.00 (196.90) 2,303.10 7.88% (196.90)

41000 TOtAL LICENCES AND PFRMTTS 2 5001)0 A 00 7S00.flO (196.0(fl ~fl3.1fl JSR%

43104 Saleof Electricity
43380 VendingMachInes
43531 TranSportationOtherSystems
43570 ReceiptsFrom Individual Schools
43581 CommunityServiceFees-Child
43583 ml Criminal BackgroundCbeck

6,000.00
1,000.00

50,000.00
50,000.00

202,524.00
1.000,00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

6,000.00
1,090.00

50.000,00
80,000.00

202,524-00
1,000.00

(134.00)
0.00

(4,765.00)
(2,658.93)

(34,879.66)
0.00

5,856.00
1,000.00

45,235.00
77,341.07

167,644.34
1,000.00

2.23%
0.00%
9.53%
3.32%

17.22%
0.00%

(134.00)
0.00
0.00

(2,658.93)
(32,431St)

0.00

43000 TOTAL CHARGES mp CURRENTcERVICES 340.524110 0.00 34n.c74.~0 (47 437S9~ 2QtnRR.41 12.4S% flS.224.74’l

44110 Interest Earned
44120 Lease/Rentals
44145 Sale of Recyded Materials
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds
44530 Sale of Equipment
44560 Damaqes Recovered From Individual -
44570 Contribu~ons&Gifts
44990 Other Local Revenues

175.000,00
40,000.00

3,000.00
175,000.00

2,000.00
300.00

1,360.000.00
22.000,00

‘

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

175,000.00
40,000.00

3,000.00
175,000110

2,000.00
300.00

1.360,000.00
22,000,00

-

(89.680.23)
(6.540.00)

(519.93)
(9,464.44)
(1,347.00)

0.00
(43,818.54)

0.00

85,319.77
33,460.00
2,480.07

165,535.56
653.00
300.00

1,316.181.46
22.000,00

-

S1.ZS°/a
16.35%
17.33%
5.41%

67.35%
0.00°/a
3.22%
0-00%

(77,816.14)
(3,740.00)

(519S3)
(2.035.09)

(536.00)
0.00

(42.754.54)
0.00

TOTAL (IThFR LOCAL REVENUE L777.300110 0.00 1 njson.no (151 n70.141 1.625 9flSS RS2°k (127.401.70~



Template Name LGC Defined
Created by:

by Sub Fund

Greene County Board of Education

Statement of Revenues by Sub-Fund

August 2025

Usen Kavla Crawford
9/8/2025 12:51 PM

Page2 of?

LGC
Revenue Statement

Fund: 141 General Purpose School
Original Est Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized Unrealized Realized Current Revenue

46510 Tennessee Investment in Student 45,205,154.00 0.00 45,205,154.00 (4,515.685.74) 40.689.468.26 9.99% (4,515.685.74)

46515 StatePre-K 1,519,143.00 0.00 1,519,143.00 0.00 1,519,143.00 0.00%
0.0046610 CareerLadder 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 No Budget

46550 Drivers Education 31,000.00 0.00 31,000.00 0.00 31,000.00 0.00%
46590
46980

Other State Education Funds
Other State Grants

303,000,00
3,17pnn

0.00
0110

303,000.00
3.170,00

(1.106,691.36)
n,00

(803,691.36)
1170.00

355.24%
O.OO°/a

(30,343.96)
0.00~

45000 TOTAL STATE OF TENNESSEE 47 061 447110 0,00 47061467 nfl (5.Sfl ~fl.1fli 41430 ORQ.90 1105% (4.546.029.701

47143
47590
47640
47680

Education of the Handicapped
Other Federal Through State
ROTC Reimbursement
ForestService

5,000.00
116,930.00

56,000.00
10,000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

5,000,00
116,930.00
55,000.00
10,000,00

0.00
(5,320.86)
(7,202.88)

0.00

5,000.00
111,609.14
48,797.12
10,000.00

0.00%
4,55%

12.86%
0.00%

0.00
(5,320.86)
(7,202.88)

0.00
47000 TOTAL FEOERAL GOVERNMENT 197.93000 0.00 197S10.00 (12 523.74) 175,40t26 6.GG°/c (12 523.741

49800 Operating Transfers 25,000,00 0.00 25,000.00 0,00 25,000.00 0.00% 0.00
49000 TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 25.000,00 0.00 25.000,00 0.00 ,c.000.on 0.00W.. 0.00

Total Far Fund, 141 65.6s3.421.0fl 000 65.6a3.421 00 (6son.3R0.1n1 SR.833.fl%1.Q0 1025% (5.647 200 53)



Greene County Board of Education
Statement of Expenditures Summary by Obi by Fund

August 2025

116 Teachers
117 CareerLadderProgram

127 career Ladder Extended contracts

163 Educational AssIstants

189 other Salaries & Wages

195 Certifled Substitute Teachers
198 Non-Certlried Subsbtute Teachers

(21,630,789.00)

(50,000.00)

(60,000.00)

(1,250,142.00)

(751,181.00)
(82,000.00)

(190,000.00)

0.00 (1,402,118.93) 0.90%

204 State Retirement (1,520,000.00) 0.00 (1,520,000.00) 16,721.91 17,221.59 0.00 (1,502,778.41) 1.13%

206 life Insurance (5,990.00) 0.00 (5,990.00) 474.97 949.94 0,00 (5,040.06) 15.86%

17. 05%

4.33%
39.88%

Template Name: LGC Denned
Created by: LGC

71100

Fund: 141 General Purpose School
% Of

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

Budget
ExD

User:
Date/Time:

Kayla Crawford
9/8/2025 12:56 PM

Page 1 of 14

201 Sodal Security (1,414,900.00)

0.00 (21,630,789.00) 145,201.40

0.00 (50,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (50,000.00)

0.00 (60,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (60,000.00)

0.00 (1,260,142.00) 54,879.17 54,879.17 0.00 (1,205,262.83)

0.00 (751,181.00) 5,782.10 12,870.83 0.00 (738,310.17)

0.00 (82,000.00) 4,794.67 4,794.67 0.00 (77,205.33)
0.00 (190,000.00) 4,708.20 4,708.20 0.00 (185,291.80)

0.71%
0.00%

0.00%

4.35%

1.71%

5.85%
2.48%

207 Medical Insurance (3,700,000,00) 0.00 (3,700,000.00) 319,830.50 630,679.67

208 Dental Insurance (45,000.00) 0.00 (45,000.00) 1,950.00 1,950.00 0.00 (43,050.00)

210 unemployment Compensation (26,000.00) 0.00 (26,000.00) 0.00 10,369.22 0.00 (15,530.78)

212 Employer Medicare (330,904.00) 0.00 (330,904.00) 2,974.86 3,077.66 0.00 (327,826.34) 0.93°/o

217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization (80,000.00) 0.00 (80,000.00) 863.03 863.33 0.00 (79,136.57)

312 contracts With Private Agencies 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00

336 Maintenance And Repair Services’Equipr (18,500.00) 0.00 (18,500.00) 2,831.39 2,631.39 0.00 (15.66S.61)

399 Other contracted ServIces (78,000.00) 0.00 (78,000.00) 0.00 15,633.97 14,000.00 (48,366.03)

429 InstructIonal supplies (147,744.00) o.oo (147,744.00) 168,998.26 257,342.55 7,250.17 116,848.72

430 Textbooks. Electronic (5,000.00) 0.00 (S,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00)

449 Textbooks - Bound (50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.00) 101,065.45 149,103.95 14,126.28 113,530.23

471 Software (80,750.00) 0.00 (80,750.00) 27,833.46 27,833.46 0.00 (52,916.54)

499 Other Supplies And MaterIals (36,100.00) 0.00 (36,100.00) 19,997.00 20,382.41 1,375.59 (14,342.00)

599 Other charges (259,008.00) 0.00 (259,008.00) 40,584.28 40,584.28 0.00 (218,423.72)

722 Relular Instruction Equipment (800,000.00) 0.00 (800,000.00) 71,328.64 103,919.74- 21,217.61 (674,862.65)

Total 71100 (32,622,008.00) - 0.00 (32,622,008.00) 1,003,335.43 1,541,030.50

1.08%

100.0

15.30%

37.99%

179.09%
0.00%

327.05%
34.47%

60.21%

15.67%

15.64%

4.90%
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117

128
163
171
195

198

Career Ladder Program
Homebound Teachers

Educational A~is1ants
Speech Pathologist
Certified Substitute Teachers

Non-Certified Substitute Teachers

206 Life Insurance (1,109.00) 0.00 (1,109.00) 68.38 136.76 0.00 (972.24) 1233%

71200

116 Teachers

August 2025

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desclption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

0/~Of
Budget

Exp

User:
Date/Time:

201 Social Security

204 State Retirement

(2,316,280.00)

(4,000.00)

(78.404.00)
(419,005.00)
(389,032.00)

(6,000.00)

(38,000.00)

(208,878.00)

(280,507.00)

0.00 (2.376,280.00)

0.00 (4,000.00)

0.00 (78,104.00)

0.00 (119.005.00)
0.00 (389,032.00)

0.00 (6,000.00)

0.00 (38,000.00)

0.00 (208,878.00)

0.00 (280,507.00)

13,230.00

0.00

3,260.42

23,631.80

3,000.00

0.00

1,496.2S

13,230.00

0.00

6,520.84

23,631.80

3,000.00

0,00

1,496.25

0.00 (2,363,050.00)

0.00 (4,000.00)

0.00 (71,883.16)

0.00 (395,373.20)

0.00 (386,032.00)

0.00 (6,000.00)

0.00 (36,503.75)

0.56%

0.00%

8.32%

5.64%
0.77%

0.00%

3.94%

2,471.12 2,471.42

3,500.39 3,500.39

0.00 (206,406.58) 1.18%

0.00 (277,006.61) 1.25%

207 Medical insurance

208 Oantai Insurance

210 unemployment Compensation

(568,267.00)

(5.500.00)

(7,250.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

(568,267.00)

(5,500.00)

(2,250,00)

46,438.23

300.00

0.00

92,876.46

300,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(475,390.54)

(5,200CC)

(2,250.00)

5.
4

5°/a

0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (48,850.00) 0.00 (48,850.00) 625.31 672.59 0.00 (48,177.41) 1.38%

217 Retirement - Hybrid Stsbilzation

312 Contracts With Private A~endes
322 Evaluation And Testing
336 Maintenance And Repair Sevices-Equipr

429 trtstrurtionaisupplies

499 OtherSuppiesAnd MaterIals
Total 71200

71300

(8,000.00)

(77,000.00)

(500.00)

(500.00)

(14,500.00)

(3,750.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(8,000.00)
(77,000.00)

(500.00)

(500.00)

(14,500.00)

(3,750.00)

106.05

2,661.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

59.98

106.05

2,667.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

59.98

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

8,751.89

1,910.02

(7,893.95)

(74,333.00)

(500.00)

(500.00)

(5,718.11)

(1,750.00)

133%

3.46%

0.00%

0.00%

6036%

53.33%

(4,530,332.00) 0,00 (4,530,332.00) 100,855.23 150,669.54 10,691.91 (4,368,970.55) 3.5606

116 Teachers

117 Career Ledder Program

195 Certified Substitute Teachers

198 Non-Certified SubstituteTeachers

201 SocIal Security

(1,973,612.00)

(3,000.00)

(10,000.00)

(23,300,00)

(124,753,00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1,973,612.00)

(3,000.00)

(I0,000.00)

(23,300.00)

(124,753.00)

61,514.91

0.00

299.25

1,210.30

3,999.92

105,097.62

0.00

299.25

1,210.30

6,516.05

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1,868,514.38)

(3,000.00)

(9,70025)

(22,089.70)

(118,236.95)

5.33%

0.00%

2.99%

5.19%

5.22%

204 State Retirement (208,512.00) 0.00 (208,512.00) 4,553.03 7,268.82 0.00 (201,243.18) 3.19%

206 Life Insurance (1,274.00) 0.00 (1,274.00) 22.55 45.10 0.00 (1,228.90) 3.54%
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201
204
206

207

208

210
212

399

Sodal Security
Stale Retirement

ufe Insurance

Medical Insurance

Dental Insurance
Unemployment Compensation

Employer Medicare

Other Contracted Services
Other Supples kid Materials

August2025

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

%
Budget

Exp

User:
Date/TIme:

71300

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance
210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare

217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization

311 Contracts With Other School Systems
336 Maintenance And Repair Services-Equpr

429 Insbtctional Suppies
471 Software
499 Other Supplies And Materials

599 Other Charges

730 VocatIonal Instruction Equipment
Total 71300 VocatIonal Education Program

72110
162 Clerical Personnel

169 Other Salaries & Wages

0.00 (238,092.16)

0.00 (7,850.00)

0.00 (3,200.00)

11.74%
0.00,/a

0.00
3

’a

0.00 (35,959.06) 4.07%

0.00
0.00

0.00

63,626.87

24,000.00

25,348.92

0.00

(21,251.94)

(15,374.80)

(1,000.00)

(24,313.13)

24,000.00
2,318.92

(12,177.00)

(269,772.00)
(7,850.00)

(3,200.00)

(37,483.00)

(21,800.00)

(25,000.00)

(1,000.00)

(88,000.00)

0.00

(23,000.00)

(12,177.00)

(14, 250.00)

(2,847,983.00)

(48,464.00)

(68,292.00)

(5,122.00)

(8,719.00)

(22.00)

(19,000.00)

(600.00)

(150.00)

(1,198.00)

(45,000.00)

(200.00)

(100.00)
(196,867.00)

(69,500.00)

(468,430.00)

(31,570.00)

(58,430.00)

0.00 (269,772.00)

0.00 (7,850.00)

0.00 (3,200.00)

0.00 (37,183.00)

0.00 (21,800.00)

0.00 (25,000.00)

0.00 (1,000.00)

0.00 (88,000.00)

0.00 0.00

0.00 (23,000.00)

0.00 (12,177.00)

0.00 (14,250.00)
0.00 (2,847,983.00)

0.00 (48,464.00)

0.00 (58,292.00)

0.00 (5,122.00)

ILOO (8,719.00)

0.00 (22.00)

0.00 (19,000.00)

0.00 (600.00)

0.00 (150.00)

0.00 (1,198.00)

0.00 (45,000.00)

0.00 (200.00)

0.00 (100.00)
0.00 (196,667.00)

0.00 (59,500.00)

0.00 (468,430.00)

0.00 (34,570.00)

0.00 (58,430.00)

15,839.92

0.00

0.00

935.49

377.84
9,625,20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

101,378.41.

3,724.80
0.00

230.94
433-94

2.40

1,551.15
0.00

0.00

54.01

0.00

0.00

0.00
5,997.24

0.00

35,032.77
2,172, 01

3,754.18

31,679.84

0.00

0.00

1,523.94

548.06

9,625.20
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

24,923.00

188,737.18

7,149.60
0.00

461.87
867.88

4.80

3,102.30
0.00

0.00

108.02

0.00

0.00

0.00

11,994.47

0.00

35,032.77
2,172 .0 1

3,754.18

499
599 Other tharges
Total 72110

72120 Health SeryTces

105 SupervIsor/Director

131 Medical Personnel
201 SodalSecurity
204 State Retirement

2.51%

38.50%

0.00%
72 .37%

100.00%
110.21%

0.00%

1,168.

17.07%

15.37%
0.00%

9.02%

9.95%

21.82%
16.33%

0.00%

0.00%

9.02%

0.00°/a

0.00%

0.00%
6.09%

0.00%

7.48%

5.28%

6.43%

184,353.01 195,026.01
297,388.80 (2,361,657.02)

0.00 (41,014.40)

0.00 (68,292.00)

0.00 (4,660.13)

0.00 (7,851.12)

0.00 (17.20)

0.00 (15,897.70)
0.00 (600.00)

0.00 (150.00)

0.00 (1,089.98)

0.00 (45,000.00)

0.00 (200.00)

0.00 (100.00)

0.00 (184,872.53)

0.00 (69,500.00)

0.00 (433,397.23)

0.00 (32,397.99)

0.00 (54,675.82)



72120 Health Services

User:
Date/lime:
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Template Name: LGC Defined
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Greene County Board of Education
Statement of Expenditures Summary by Obi by Fund

August 2025

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

Budget
Exp

205 Life Insurance (259.00) 0.00 (259.00) 19.20

207 Medical Insurance (163,432.00) 0.00 (163,432.00) 14,212.12 27,362,24 0.00 (136,069.76) 16.74%

208 Dental insurance (2.300.00) 0.00 (2,300.00) 0.00 150.00 0.00 (2,150.00) 6.52%

210 unemplowuent Compensation (450.00) 0.00 (450.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (450.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (8,100.00) 0.00 (8,100.00) 507.98 507.98 0.00 (7,592.02) 6.27%

307 Communication (1,595.00) 0.00 (1,596.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,595.00) 0.00%

348 Postal tharges (700.00) 0.00 (700.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (700.00) 0.00%

355 Travel (8,502.00) 0.00 (8,502.00) 1,593.54 1,593.54 1,854.20 (5,051.26) 40.55%

399 Other Contracted Services (6,150.00) 0.00 (5,150.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6,150.00) 0.00%

413 Drugs Md Medical Supplies (7,500.00) 0.00 (7,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,500,00) 0.00%

499 Other Supplies And Materials (11,800.00) ‘ 0,00 (11,800.00) 4,720.00 4,720.00 1,526.03 (5,553.97) 52.93%

524 In-Service/Staff Development (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 40.00 0.00 (1,460.00) 2.61%

599 Other tharges (10,084,00) 0.00 (10,084.00) 316.89 472.89 1,448.00 (8,163.11) 19.05%

735 health Equipment

Total 72120

(6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 1,760.00 1,760.00 1,000.00 (3,240.00) 15.00%

(859,303.00) 0.00 (059,303.00) 64,088.69 77,604.01 5,828.23 (775,870.76) 9.71%

72130
117 Career ladder PrDgranl (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

123 Guidance parsonnel (1,019,633.00) 0.00 (1,019,633.00) 45,397.71 50,527.79 0.00 (969,105.21) 4.96%

164 Attendants (95,000.00) 0.00 (95.000.00) 7,057.90 7057S0 0.00 (87,942.10) 7.43%

189 Other Salaries & Wages (65,000.00) 0.00 (65,000.00) 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 (63,500.00) 2.31%

195 CertIfied Substitute Tea&ers (2,000.00) 0,00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%

198 140n-Certii5ed Substitute Teachers (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (2,000.00) 0.00%

201 Social Security (68,290.00) 0.00 (68,29000) 3,345.25 3,653.31 0.00 (64,626.69) 5.36%

204 Stale Retirement (79,000.00) 0.00 (79,000.00) 4,046.71 4,456.60 0.00 (74.543.40) 5.61%

206 Life Insurance (288.00) 0.00 (288.00) 28.89 57.78 0.00 (230.22) 20.06%

207 Medical Insurance (133,896.00) 0.00 (133,896.00) 20,232.23 39,102.46 0.00 (94,193.54) 29.13%

208 Dental Insurance (4,000.00) 0.00 (4,003.00) 300.00 300.00 0.00 (3,700.00) 7.50%

210 unemployment Compensation (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (15,971.00) 0.00 (15,971.00) 782.33 856,72 0.00 (15,114.28) 5.36%

217 Retirement - hybrid StabilizatIon (4,000.00) 0.00 (4,000.00) 256.28 308.09 0.00 (3,691,91) 7.70%

322 EvaluatIon ~nd Testing (30,000.00) 0.00 (30,000.00) 0,00 0.00 0.00 (30,000.00) 0.00%

355 Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,60 54.60 0.00 54.60 100.00%
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72130

August2025

Fund 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciptiom Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

EXP

User:
Date~Tlme:

399 other Contracted Services (145,000.00) 0.00 (145,000.00) 0.00 5,490.00 18,000.00 (121,510.00)

499 Other Supplies And Materials (2,850.00) 0.00 (2,850.00) 13.59 13.59 486.41 (2,350.00) 17.54%

524 ln’ServicelStaff Deveiopment (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00%

599 Other Charges (5,200.00) 0.00 (5,200.00) 38.07 38.07 461.93 (4,700.00) 9.62%

790 Other Equipment
Total 72130

(200.00) 0.00 (200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (200.00) 0.00°/s

(1,675,328.00) 00O (1,675,328.00) 83,05336 113,726.91 18.948,34 (1,542,652.75) 7.92%

72210
~05 Supervisor/Director (179,566.00) 0.00 (179,566.00) 24,915.98 49,831.96 0.00 (129,734.04) 27.75%

117 Career Ladder Program (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,003.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

129 Librarians (941,000.00) 0.00 (911,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (941,000.00) 0.00%

137 Education Media Personnel (475,741.00) 0.00 (475,741.00) 45,970.14 95,617.94 0.00 (390,123.06) 18.00%

162 Clerical Personnel (39,978.00) 0.00 (39,978.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (39,978.00) 0.00%

163 EducationalAssistants (50,762.00) 0.00 (50,762.00) 2,232.60 2,232.60 0.00 (48,529.10) 4.40%

188 Bonus Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,410,000.00 0.00 1,410000.00 100.00%

189 Other Salaries & Wages (149,440.00) 0.00 (149,440.00) 11,381.50 11,381.50 0.00 (138,058.50) 7.62%

1g5 Certified Substitute Teachers (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%

198 Mon-Certified Substitute Teachers (5,000MO) 0.00 (5,000.00) 186.20 186.20 0.00 (4,813.80) 3.72%

201 Sodal Security (116,254.00) 0.00 (116,254.00) 5,274.94 95,333.87 0.00 (20,920.13) 82.00%

204 State Reticement (145,200.00) 0.00 (145,200M0) 7,289.27 118,698.61 0.00 (26,501.39) 81.75%

206 Life Insurance (518.00) 0.00 (518.00) 41.09 82.18 0.00 (435.82) 15.86%

207 Medical Insurance (286,000.00) 0.00 (286,000.00) 25,114.30 48,725.65 0.00 (237,274.35) 17.04%

208 Dental Insurance (3,450.00) 0.00 (3,450.00) 300.00 300.00 0.00 (3.150.00) 8.70%

210 Unemployment Compensation (900.00) 0.00 (900.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (900.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (27,186.00) 0.00 (27,188.00) 1,239.74 22,606.43 0.00 (4,581.57) 83.15%

217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 4,201.60 0.00 (798.40) 84.03%

307 Con’smunication (6,800.00) 0.00 (6,800.00) 532.98 532.98 4,467.02 (1,800.00) 73.53%

308 Consullants (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

336 Maintenance Md Repair Secvlces’Equrpr (100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00%

355 Travel (30,000.00) 0.00 (30,000.00) 1,357.78 1,577.43 0.00 (28,422.57) 5.26%

399 Other Contracted Services (110,000,00) 0.00 (110,000.00) 0.00 0.00 3,000,00 (107,000.00) 2.73%

432 Library Books/Media (34,590.00) 0.00 (34.590.00) 34,719.00 34,719.00 0.00 129.00 100.37%

499 OthersupplesAnd Materials (20,000.00) 0.00 (20,000.00) 21,273.33 21,273.33 1,694.18 2,06731 114.84%
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Greene county Board of Education

Statement of Expenditures Summary by ObJ by Fund
August

Fund : 141 General Purpose School ¾Of

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-ta-Date
Expenditures

outstanding
EncumbTances

Unencumbered
Balance

Budget
Em,

User
Date/lime:

72210

524 In-Service/Staff Develppment
599 Other Charges

790 Other Equipment
Total 72210

(5,000.00)

(Sf0.00)
(1,000.00)

0.00
0.00
0.00

(5,000.00)
(500.00)

(1,000.00)

219.32
0.00
0.00

219.32

0.00
0.00

0.00

0,00
0.00

(4,780.68) 4.39%

(500.00) 0.00%
(1,000.00) 0.00%

7L44%(2,645,987.00) 0.00 (2,645,987.00) 183,048,3.7 1,907,520.60 9,161.20

72220
105 SupervisOr/Director (99,637.00) 0.00 (99,637.00) 8,308.66 16,617,32 0.00 (83,019.68) 16.68%

0.00%
117 Career Ladder Program (3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00 0.00

5.65%
124 Phsyccloglcal Personnel (220,313.00) 0.00 (220,313.00) 12,437.43 12,437.43 0.00 (207,875.57)

131 Medical Personnel (117,698.00) 0.00 (117,698.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (117,698.00)

5.53%
135 Assessment Personnel (112,824.00) 0.00 (112,824.00) 6,234.91 6,234.91 0.00 (106,589.09)

15.38%161 Secretary(S) (31,429.00) 0.00 (31,429.00) 2,417.60 4,835.20 0.00 (26,593.80)

8.59%
189 Other Salaries & Wages (140,278.00) 0.00 (140,278.00) 12,050.50 12,050.50

6.67%
201 Social Security (48,496.00) 0.00 (18,196.00) 2,569,84 3,234.86

204 State Retirement (68,660.00) 0.00 (68,660.00) 3,085.00 3,846.07 0.00 (64,813.93)

12.34%
206 ure Insurance - (175.00) 0.00 (175.00) 10.80 21.60 (153.40)

207 Medical Insurance (96,010.00) 0.00 (96,010.00) 5,352.14 10,704.28 0.00 (85,305.72)

0.00%208 Dental Insucance (3,150.00) 0.00 (3,150.00) 0.00 0.00 (3,150.00)

210 Unemployment Compensation (150.00) 0.00 (150.00) 0.00 0,00 0.00 (150.00)

212 Employer Medicare (11,342.00) 0.00 (11,342.00) 601.02 755.54 0.00 (10,585.46)

5,61%
217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization (2,100.00) 0.00 (2,100.00) 117.84 117.84 0.00 (1,982.16)

307 Communication (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 76.14 76.14 1,123.86 (300.00)

310 Contracts With Other Public A
4

endes (4,400.00) 0.00 (4,400.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,400.00)

0.00%
330 Lease/SBITA Payments (550.00) 0.00 (550.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (550.00)

336 Maintenance And Repair Seivices.Equipr (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 880.00 0.00 (120.00)

8.64%355 Travel (8,000.00) 0,00 (8,000.00) 691.41 691.41 (7,308.59)
47.63%

499 OthersuppliesPjid Materials (11,000.00) 0.00 (11,000.00) 152.99 867.84 4,371.65 (5,760.51)

524 In-Service/Staff Development (1,400.00) 0.00 (1,400.00) 450.00 450.00 0.00 (950.00)
6.56%599 Other Charges

Total 72220

(2,500.00) 0.00 (2,500.00) 164.00 164.00
8.06%(985,612.00) 0.00 (985,612.00) 54,720.28 73,985.94 5,495.51

72230

105 Supervisor/Director (99,307.00) 0.00 (99,307.00) 8,303.66 16,617.32 0.00 (82,689.68) 16.73%
0.00%

117 Career Ladder Pro;ram (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00)

201 Social Security
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350 Internet Connectivity

470 Cabiing

471 Software
Total 72250

72310

118 Secretary To Board

186 Longevity Pay

191 Board And Committee Members Fees

201 Social Security
State Rebrement

Life Insurance

Medical 1n~rance

Employe’ Medicare

Audit Services

Dues And Memberships

Legal Services
Travel

Other Contracted Services

liustee’s Commission

Criminai Investigation Of Applicants - Tb

599 Other Charges

Greene County Board or Education
Statement of Expenditures Summary by Obi by Fund

August

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Unencumbered
¼Of

Account Number
Budget

Account Desclption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances Balance

Budget
Em,

User:
Date/’flmel

72230

204 State Retirement

206 LiCe Insurance

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare
355 Travel

Total 72230

72250

Kayla Crawford
9/8/2025 12:56 PM

Page 7 of 11

(6,380.00) 0.00 (6,380.00)

(16.00) 0.00 (16.00) 1.20 2.40 0,00 (13.60) 15.00%

(8,600,00) 0,00 (8,600.00) 701.00 1,402.00 0.00 (7,198.00) 16.30%

(300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0,00 0.00 0,00 (300.00) 0.00%

(34.00) 0,00 (34.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (34.00)

(1,454.00) 0.00 (1,454.00) 120.48 240.95 OSO (1,213.05) 16.57%

(3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 53.20 189.62 0.00 (2,810.38) 6.32%

(126,31tO0) 0.00 (1.26,310.00) 10,179.09 20,44139 0.00 (105,869.61)

204
206
207
212

305
320
331

355
399
510
533

(112,700.00)

(10,000.00)

(97,000.00)

0.00

0,00

0.00

(112,700.00)

(10,000.00)

(97,000.00)

0.00
0.00

0.00

48,000.00

7,038.00
0.00

(2,962.00) 70.38%
(19,000.00) 19,48%

(219,700.00) 0.00 (219,700.00) tOO 48,000.00 68,695.00 (103,005.00)

(8,500,00) 0.00 (8,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (8,500.00) 0,00%

(300,000.00) 0.00 (300,000.00) 130,214.73 303,588.88 0.00 3,588.88 101.20%

(27,000.00) 0.00 (27,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (27.000.00) 0,00%

(20,801.00) 0.00 (20,801.00) 8,067.11 18,816.33 0.00 (1,984.67) 90.46%

(887AJ0) 0.00 (887.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (887.00)

(2,010.00) 0.00 (2,010.00) 11760 117.60 0.00 (1,892.40) 5.85%

(453,500.00) 0.00 (453,500.00) 49,072.40 54,375.56 0.00 (399,124.44) 11.99%

(4,865.00) 0.00 (4,865.00) 1,896.65 4,400.59 0.00 (46’t41)

(25,000.00) 0.00 (2S,000.00) 9,500.00 19,000.00 0.00 (6,000.00) 76.00%

(10,100.00) 0.00 (10,100.00) 4,250.00 4,725.00 0,00 (5,375.00) 46.78%

(25,000.00) 0.00 (25,000.00) 4,445.10 8,143.60 0.00 (16,856.40) 32.57%

(15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00) 938.43 1,119,17 12,317.44 (1,563.39)

(6,750.00) 0.00 (6,750.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6,750.00) 0.00%
(300,000.00) 0.00 (300,000.00) 16,294.06 33,461.19 0.00 (266,538.81) 11.15%

(12,500.00) 0,00 (12,500.00) 1,003.05 2,229.00 0.00 (10,271.00) 17,83%

(8,000.00) 0.00 (8,000.00) 92.38 224.63 4,025.37 (3,750.00) 53.13%

Total 72310

72320
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Fund : 141 General Purpose School
¾ofBudget Amended Month-tn-Date Year-to-Date outstanding Unencumbered Budget

Account Number Account Desclption Budget Amount Amendments Budget Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Em,

72320

101 County OffIcial/Administrative Officer (170,800.00) 0.00 (170,800.00) 12,083.34 24,166.68 0.00 (116,633.32) 14.15%

103 Assistant(S) (105,682.00) 0.00 (105,682.00) 8,839.91 17,679.82 0.00 (88,002.18) 16.73%

117 Career Ladder Program (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

162 clerical Personnel (41,768.00) 0.00 (41,768.00) 4,498.40 8,040.81 0.00 (33,727.19) 19.25%
201 Sodal Security (19,794.00) 0.00 (19,794.00) 1,576.14 3,093.02 0.00 (16,700.98) 15.63%

204 State Retirement (20,847.00) 0.00 (20,847.00) 1,731.33 3,351.30 0.00 (17,495.70) 16.08%

206 Ufe Insurance (58.00) 0.00 (58.00) 3.60 7.20 0.00 (50.80) 12.41%
207 Medical Insurance (35,119.00) 0.00 (35,119.00) 2,519.90 5,039.80 0.00 (30,079.20) 14.35%
208 Dental Insurance (600.00) 0.00 (600.00) 600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

210 UnemplOyment Compensation (140.00) 0.00 (140.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (140.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (4,629.00) 0.00 (4,629.00) 368.62 723.37 0.00 (3,935.63) 15.63%
302 Mvertisiig (7,000.00) 0.00 (7,000.00) 222.00 222.00 6,778.00 0.00 100.00%

307 Communication (25,000.00) 0.00 (25,000.00) 34.02 34.02 14,652.75 (10,313.23) 58.75%
320 Dues And Memberships (8,500.00) 0.00 (8,500.00) 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 (4,000.00) 52.94%
336 Maintenance And Repair Sejvices-Equipr (300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00%
348 Postal charges (8,000.00) 0.00 (8,000.00) 414.90 414.90 1,265.10 (6,300.00) 21.2

5
°/a

355 Travel (4,000.00) 0.00 (4,000.00) 439.80 834.28 3,064.91 (100.81) 97.48%

399 Other Contracted Services (7,000.00) 0.00 (7,000.00) 293.83 364.45 7,899.55 1,264.00 118.06%
435 Office Supplies (5,500.00) 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00 0.00 3,792.98 (1,707.02) 68.96%
599 Other Charges (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 150.00 150.00 500.00 150.00 130.00%

701 Administration Equipment (600.00) 0.00 (600.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (600.00) 0,00%
Total 72320 (465,837.00) 0.00 (466,837.00) 33,775.79 69,221.65 37,973.29 (359,642.06) 22.96%
72410

104 Principals (1,396,323,00) 0.00 (1,396,323.00) 115,676.26 231,619.19 0.00 (1,164,703.81) 16,59%

117 Career Ladder Program (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

139 Assistant Prindpals (897,813.00) 0.00 (897,813.00) 91,891.54 91,891.54 0.00 (805,921.46) 10.24%

161 Secretary(S) (770,157.00) 0.00 (770,157.00) 57,933.42 59,393.73 0.00 (710,763.27) 7.71%

189 Other Salaries & Wages (90,000.00) 0.00 (90,000.00) 7,006.02 14,012.04 0.00 (75,987.96) 15.57%

201 Social Security (194,574.00) 0.00 (194,574.00) 16,858.86 24,571.01 0.00 (170,002.99) 12.63%
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204 State Retirement (226,019.00) 0.00 (228,049.00) 19,497.12 26,907.70 0,00 (199,141.30) 11.90%

206 Life Insurance (868.00) 0.00 (868.00) 65.90 131.80 0.00 (736.20) 15.18%

72410

August2025 Page

Fund 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desclptlon Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

OutstandIng
Encumbrances

¾Of
Unencumbered Budget

Balance Exp

User:
Date/Time~

Kayla Crawford
9/8/2025 12:56 PM

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare

217
307

336

355
399

499

599
701
Total

Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization

Communication

Maintenance And Repair Services-Equip,

Travel

OtherContracted SeMces

OtherSupplies And Materials

OtherCharges

Administration Equipment

72410

Supervisor/Director

Cierical Personnel

Sodal Security

0.00 (549,524.42)

0.00 (10,300.00)

0.00 (500.00)

72510

14.67%
5.50’4

0.00%

105

162

201

0.00 (39,749.77) 12.65%

(644,000.00)

(10,900,00)

(500.00)

(45,505.00)

0.00

(42,000.00)

(1,000.00)

(2,500.00)

(15,000.00)

(6,000.00)
(1,000.00)

(2,000.00)
(4,331,189.00)

(72,632.00)

(334,951.00)

(25,270.00)

(47,483.00)

(121.00)

(86,100,00)
(2,700.00)

(110.00)

(5,gIO.00)

(1,610.00)

(1,000.00)

(4,500.00)

(32,500.00)

(6,000.00)

0.00 (644,000.00)

0,00 (10,900.00)

0,00 (500.00)

0.00 (45,505.00)

0.00 0.00

0.00 (42,000.00)

0.00 (1,000.00)
0.00 (2,500.00)

0.00 (45,000.00)

0.00 (6,000.00)
0.00 (1,060.00)

0,00 (2,000.00)
0.00 (4,381,189.00)

0.00 (72,632.00)
0.00 (334,951.00)
0.00 (25,270.00)
0.00 (47,183.00)

0.00 (121.00)

0.00 (85,100.00)

0,00 (2200.00)
0.00 (140.00)

0.00 (5,910.00)

0.00 (1,610.00)

0.00 (1,000.00)

0.00 (4,500.00)

0.00 (32,500.00)
0.00 (6,000.00)

47,237.79

300.00

0,00

3,951.60

198.25

8,893.11

0.00

0.00

1,296.81

0.00

0.00

0.00

370,826.71

5,651.08

25,778.40

1,948.62

3,661.52

10.20

8,672.62

0.60

0.00

455.72

440.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
447.19

94,475.58

600,00

0,00

5,755.23

265.87

11,s81s9
0.00

0.00
1,296.84

0.00

0.00

0.00

562,50232

11,302.16

60,027.04

4,122.39
7,323.04

20.40

17,345.24

585.00

0.00

1,031.28

440.00

0.00

0.00
33,595.82

460.52

204 Stale Retirement

206 Ute (nsurance

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare

320 Dues And Memberships

336 Maintenance kid Repair Services-Equipr
355 Travel
399 Other Contracted Services

411 Data Processing Supplies

0.00

461.93
0.00

0.00

38,903.16

4,100.00

0.00

0.00
43,465.09

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,200.00

0.00
552.81

265.87

(29,956.08)

(1,000.00)

(2,506.00)

(4,800.00)

(1,900.00)

(1,000.00)

(2,000.00)

(3,775,221.39)

(61,329.84)

(274,923.96)

(20,817.61)

(10.159.96)

(100.60)
(69,054.76)

(2,115.00)

(140.00)

(4,875.72)

(1,170.00)
(1,000.00)

(1,300.00)

1,095.82

(4,986.67)

100.00%

28.68%

0,00%

0.00%

8933%

68.33%
0.00%

0.00%

13.83%

15.56%

17.92%

17.50%

15.42%

16.86%

20.08%
21 .67%

0.00%
17.5 0%

27.33%
0.00%

71.11%

10337%

16.89%
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Fund: 141 General Purpose School

105 Supe,vsor/Director

162 Cletical Personnel

167 Maintenance Personnel

201. Social Security

204 State Retirement

Year-to-Date Outstanding Unencumbered
Expenditures Encumbrances BalanceAccount Number Account Desciption Budget Amount

User:
Date/Time:

Budget Amended Month-to-Date
Amendments Budget Expenditures

0/0 01
Budget

Exp

72510
435 Office Supplies (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 189.99 189.99 2,000.00 189.99 109.50%

499 OtherSuppliesAsid Materials (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00%

599 Other Charges (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 10.48 10.48 0.00 (489.52) 2.10%

701 Administration Equipment
Total 72510

(3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 0,00 0.00 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00%

(628,217.00) tOO (628,217.00) 47,265.82 136,73636 5,752.81 (485,707.83) 22.68%

7261D

166 CustodIal Personnel (1,592,670.00) 0.00 (1,592,670.00) 101,260.68 190,466.48 0.00 (1,402,203.52) 11.96%

is~ Other Salaries & Wages (142,529.00) 0.00 (142,529.00) 12,980.68 25,957.68 0.03 (116,561.32) 18.22%

201 Social Security (100,541.00) 0.00 (100,541.00) 7,082.98 13,418.90 0.00 (67,122.10) 13.35%

204 State Retirement (188,792.00) 0.00 (188,792.00) 12,965.99 24,299.19 0.00 (164,492.81) 12.87%

206 Ufe Insurance (1,008.00) 0.00 (1,008.00) 52.15 104.30 0.00 (903.70) 10.35%

207 Medical Insurance (434,948.00) 0.00 (434,948.00) 32,620.37 63,478.18 0.00 (371,469.82) 14.59%

208 Dental Insurance (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,060.00) 300.00 300.00 0.00 (4,700.00) 6.00%

210 Unemployment Compensation (2,500.00) 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00) O.0O’/a

212 Employer Medicare (25,161.00) 0.00 (25,161.00) 1,656.57 3,138.42 0.00 (22,022.58) 12.47%

217 Retirement - 1-lybrid Stabilization 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.82 10.98 0.00 10.98 100.00%

336 Maintenance And Repair SeMces-Equipr (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.03) 0.00 0.00 16,000.00 11,000.00 320.00%

355 Travel (4,000.00) 0.00 (4,000.00) 331.80 331.60 0.00 (3,668.20) 8.30%

399 Other Contracted Services (28,000.00) 0.00 (28,000.00) 2,545.25 11,213.12 29,636.88 12,850.00 145.89%

410 Custodial Supplies (114,000.00) 0.00 (114,000.00) 15,373.17 41,605.64 15,093.92 (57,300.44) 49.74%

415 Electricity (1,115,000.00) 0.00 (1,1I5,000.00) 92,075.37 168,703.06 0.00 (916,296.94) 15.13%

434 Natural Gas (135,000.00) 0.00 (135,060.00) 1,620.88 2,60733 0.00 (132,392.67) 1.93%

454 ~ter And Sewer (160,000.00) 0.00 (160,000.00) 9,619.76 30,167.90 0.00 (129,832.10) 18.85%

499 Other Supplies And Materia~ (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 855.11 913.95 (3,230.94) 35.38%

599 Other Charges (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 38.07 38.07 461.93 (500.00) 50.00%

720 Plant Operation Equipment
total 72610

(15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00%

(4,075,149.00) 0.00 (4,075,149.00) 290,526.54 576,706.16 62,106.68 (3.436,336.16) 15.68°/a

72620
(61,000.00)

(33,488.00)

(380,141.00)

(29,427.00)
(55,291.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

(61,000.00)

(33,488.00)

(380,141.00)

(29,127.00)

(55,294.00)

0.00

2,590.40
28,832.42

1,918.21
3,660.76

0.00

5,130.80
65,205.60

4,363.95
7,841.89

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(61,000.00) 0.00%

(28,307.20) 15.17%

(314,935.40) 17.15%

(25,063.05) 1
4

.
6

3°/a
(47,452.11) 14.18%
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206 Ufe insurance

207 Medical insurance

208 Dental insurance
210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare
307 Communication

329 Laundry Service
335 Maintenance Nod Repair Services-Buildir

Maintenance And Repair Services.Equipr

Travel

Other Contracted Services

Equipment And Machinery Parts
Other Supplies And Materials

Other Charges

Maintenance Equipment

72620

105 Supervisor/Director
142 Mechanic(S)

146 Bus Drivers

189 Other Salaries & Wages

201 Sodai Security

204 State Retirement

206 life insurance

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare
307 Communication

329 Laundry ServIce
338 Maintenance And Repair Services’Vehid,

340 MedIcal And Dental Services

(66,968.00)

(317,475.00)

(1,383,989.00)

(322,872.00)

(125,803.00)

(236,388.00)

(1,5SL0D)

(541,000.00)

(9,000.00)

(3,200.00)

(29,353.00)

(2,500.00)

(5,000.00)

(8,000.00)

(20,500.00)

0,00 (86,968.00)

0.00 (317,475.00)

0.00 (1,383,989.00)

0.00 (322,872.00)

0.00 (125,803.00)

0.00 (236,388.00)

0.00 (1,555.00)

0.00 (541,000.00)

0.00 (9,000.00)

0.00 (3,200.00)

0.00 (29,353.00)

0.00 (2,500.00)

0.00 (5,000.00)

0.00 (8,000.00)

0.00 (20,500.00)

16.74%

13.16%

4.96%

4.52%

6.36%

6.30%

9.65%

14.55%

0.00%

0.00%

6.94%

49.14%

140.00%

137.50%
7.07%

72620

August 2025

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

AccountNumber
Budget

AccountDesciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

Budget
ho

Usen
Date/Time:

(175.00)

(110,000.00)

(3,000.00)

(300.00)
(6,882.00)

(1,400.00)

(5,000.00)

(200,000.00)

(50,000.00)

(500.00)

(34,000.00)

(15,000.00)

(22,500.00)
(50,000.00)

(4,750.00)

(1,062,937.00)

336
355
399

418

499

5gg

717
Total

72710

0.00 (175.00)

0.00 (110,000.00)

0.00 (3,000.00)

0.00 (380.00)

0.00 (6,882.00)

0.00 (1,400.00)

0.00 (5,000.00)
0.00 (200,000.00)

0.00 (50,000.00)

0.00 (500.00)
0.00 (31,000.00)

0.00 (15.000.00)
0.00 (22,500.00)
0.00 (50,000.00)

0.00 (4,750.00)
0.00 (1,062,937.00)

13.71%
13.26%

10.00%

0.00%

14.83%

42. 86%

200.00%

94.35%

118 .00%
729.10%

133.54%
341.77%

295.88%
28.90%

000°%

50.63%

12.00

7,295,04

0.60

0.00

455.63

36.92

946.83
6,909.66

70.75

326.20

5,750.50
8,903.71

691.11

504.34

0.00

68,934.47

7,278.32

21,403.72

64,425.30

14,580.65

6,148.90

11,562.73

75.05

40,124.74

0.00
0.00

1,561.49
54.14

632.70

4,291.61

964.00

24.00

14,590.08
300.00

0.00

1,020.63

36.91
946.83

7,259.66

70.75

32620

7,655.50

9,196.55
691.11

619.34

0.00

125,329.80

14,556.64

42,727.24

68,673,28

14,580.65

7,997.04

14,904.04
150.10

78,709.02

0.00

0.130

2,037.80

282.68

632.70

4,56 1,51

1,450.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

563.09

9,053.17

181,440.34

58,929.25

3,319.30

37,749.50
42,068.29
65,880.89

13,830.66
0.00

412,834.49

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
945.86

6,367.30

6,438.39

0.00

(151.00)

(95,409.92)
(2,700.00)

(380.00)

(5,861.37)

(800.00)
5,000.00

(11,300.00)

9,000.00

3,145.50

11,105.00
36,264.84

44,072.00
(3 5, 550.00)

(4,750.00)

(524,772.71)

(72,411.35)

(274,747.76)

(1,315,315.72)

(308,291.35)

(117,805.95)

(221,483.96)

(1,404.90)

(162,290.98)
(9,000.00)

(3,200.00)

(27,315.20)

(1,271.46)

2,000.00

3,000.00

(19,050.00)
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162 Clerical Personnel (15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00) 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00 (13,400.00) 10.67°/c

jag Other Salaries & Wages (697,227.50) 0.00 (697,227.50) 57,641.65 118,542.87 0.00 (578,684.63) 17.00%

201 socialSecurity (10, 186 .00) 0.00 (10,186.00) 3,573.81 7,313.95 0.00 (2,872.05) 71.80%

204 State Retirement (933.00) 0.00 (933.00) 3,684.99 7,113.02 0.00 6,180,02 762.38%

August 2025

Fund: 141 General Purpose School °IoOf

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

Budget
Exo

User:
Date/Time:

72710
351 Rentals
355 Travel

399 Other Contracted Sa’vicn

412 DIesel Fuel

424 Garage Supplies

425 GasolIne
433 Lubricants

450 Tires And Tubes

453 Vehide Parts

499 Other Stipples And Materials

(300.00)
(6,750.00)

(500.00)

(375,000.00)

(5,500.00)

(75,000.00)
(18,000.00)

(15,000.00)

(200,000.00)

(17,500.00)

(50,000.00)

(9,000.00)
(3,896,153.00)

599

729
Total

Other Charges

Trarnportation Equipment

72710 TransportatIon

0.00 (300.00)

0.00 (6,750.00)

0.00 (500.00)
0.00 (375,000.00)

0.00 (5,500.00)

0.00 (75,000.00)
0.00 (18,000.00)

0.00 (45,000.00)

0.00 (200,000.00)

0.00 (17,500.00)

0.00 (50,000.00)

0.00 (9,000.00)

~ (3,896.153.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,058.98

969.74

5,050.56
467.39

0.00

25,125.24

786.74

37,218.23
81,022.00

32 8,502.23

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,058.98

1,012.21

8,650.36

157.39
0.00

33,991.99

786.74

37,768.23

81,022.00

470,020.60

0.00

0.00

300.00

0.00

5,162,89
0.00

21,532.61

45,000.00
191,374.76

22,563.26

25,774.27

47,074,00
372,533.34

(300.00)
(6,750.00)

(200.00)

(369,941.02)

675.00
(66,349.64)

4,000.00

0.00

25,366,75
5,850.00

13,542.50
119,096.00

(3,103,599.06)

72810

lag Other Salaries & Wages

201 Social Security

204 State Retirement

205 Life insurance
207 Medical insurance

208 Dental insurance
210 Unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare
Total 72810

73300

0.00%

0.00%

60.00%

1.35%

112 .27%

11.53%

122.22%

100.00%

112.68%

133.43%

127.09%

1,423.

20.34%

(72,223.00) 0,00 (72,223.00) 5,058.56 5,591.04

(4,478.00) 0.00 (4,478.00) 313.62 346.64 0.00 (4,131.36) 7.74%

(6,680.00) 0.00 (6,680.00) 589.33 651.37 0.00 (6,028.63) 9.75%

(29.00) 0.00 (29.00) 2,40 4.80 0.00 (24.20) 16.55%

(32,098.00) 0.00 (32,098.00) 1,708.60 3,417.20 0.00 (28,680.80) 10.65%

(300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00°/a

(75.00) 0.00 (75.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (75.00) 0.00%

(1,047.00)

(116,930.00)
0.00

0.00
(1,047.00)

(116,930.00)
73.35

7,745.86

81.07
10,092.12

0.00
0.00

(965.93) 7.74%
(106,837.88) 8.63%

206 Ufe insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 24.00 0.00 24.00 100.00%
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(734,086.58)
(500.00)

(2,615.D0)

0.00

(400.00)
(7,000.00)

0.00 (2,615.00)

0.00 0.00

0.00 (403.00)
0.00 (7,000.00)

6,255.g2 11,395.84
0.00 0.00

429 Instructional Supplies

499 other Suppries And Materials

(31,604.52)

(26,790.00)

0.00 (31,604.52)

0.00 (26,790.00)

653.66 653.66

3,112.21 3,112.21

8,327.97 (22,622.89) 28.42%

3,687.79 (1g,990.oo) 25.38%

524 in-Servica/staff Development (16,482.00) 0.00 (16,482.00) 3,569.46 8.039,06 0.00 (8,412.94) 48.77%

Fund 141 General Purpose School

ACCOUnt Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

0/~

Budget
Exp

User:
Date/Time;

Kayla Crawford
9/8/2025 12:56 PM

Page 13 of 14

73300

207 MedIcal Insurance

210 unemployment Compensation

212 Employer Medicare

217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization

307 Communication

308 Consultants

355 Travel

422 Food Supplies

0.00 (734,086.58)

0.00 (503.00)

859.01 1,742.10

(11,118.40)

(2,000.00)

0.00 (722,690.71) 1.55%

0.00 (500.00) 0.00%

0.00 (872.90) 66.62%

0.00 (12,118.40)

0.00 (2,000.00)

20.95
0.00

0.00

1,308.13

345.07

66.33

0.00
0.00

1,476.54

495.93

0.00 56.33

0.00 (400.00)

0.00 (7,000.00)

100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00

1,504.07

(9,641.86) 13.28%

0.00 200.00%

599 Other Charges

Total 73300

(46,580.00) 0.00 (45,580.00) 10,282.83 10,282.83 8,305.56 (27,991.61)

(1,602,523.00) 0.00 (1,602,523.00) 92,919.69 171,858.34 21,825.39 (1,408,839.27) 12.09%

73400

105 Suptrvisor/Director (22,250.00) 0.00 (22,250.00) 1,956.58 4,740.24 0.00 (17,509.76) 21.30%

116 leathers (845,250.00) 0.00 (845,250.00) 0.00 0.DD 0.00 (845,250.00) 0,00°/c

163 EducatIonal Assistants (109,000.00) 0.00 (109,000.00) 4,497.50 4,497.50 0.00 (1D4,5D2.So) 4.13%

195 Certified Substitute Teachers (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

198 Non-Ceitifled Substitute leathers (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 325.85 325.55 0.00 (4,674.15) 6.52%

201 Social Security (60,600.DD) 0.00 (60,600.00) 400.13 521.43 0.00 (60,078.57) 0.86%

204 State Retirement (85,500.00) 0.00 (85,500.00) 636.86 749.75 0.00 (84,750.25) 0.88%

205 Life Insurance ‘ (325.00) 0.00 (325.00) 23.09 16.18 0.00 (278.82) 14.21%

207 Medical Insurance (204.700.00) 0.00 (204,700.00) 16,823.98 31,449.96 0.00 (173,250.04) 15.36%

208 Dental Insurance (3,100.00) 0.00 (3,400.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,400.00) 0.00%

210 Unemployment Compensation (840.00) 0.00 (840.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (840.00) 0.00°/u

212 Employer Medicare (14,200.00) 0.00 (14,200.00) 93.58 133.04 0.00 (14,066.06) 0.94%

217 Retirement - hybrid Stabilization (1,200.00) 0.00 (1,200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,200.00) 0.00%

310 Contracts With Other Public Agenties (161,878.00) 0.00 (161.878.00) 7,780.28 7,780.28 0.00 (154,097.72) 4.81%
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429 Instructional Supphes
Total 73400

76100
3Q4 kcWtects

Total 76100

Total

Total

Total For Fund: 141

0.00 0.00 0.00

(1,819,143.00) 0.00 (1,519,143.00) 32,527.85 50,274.12 0.00 (1,468,868.88) 3.31°k

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%
(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00°k

(65,683,421.00) 0.00 (65,683,421.00) 3,105,862.57 6,706,573.76 1,447,012.54 (57,529,734.70) 12.410/a

(65,683,421.00) 0.00 (65,683,421.00) 3,105,862.57 5,706,673.76 1,447,012.54 (57,529,734.70) 12.41%

(65,683,421.00) 0.00 (65,683,421.00) 3,105,862.57 6,706,673.76 1,447,012.54 (57,529,734.70) 12.41%

73400

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desclption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

¾
Budget

Em,

User:
Date/Time:



11L30
11 LID
11430
11440
14100
14200
14500
14500

21100
21310
21320
21325
21330
21331
20341
22342
28100

34110

34120
34555

Cash On Dank

Cash With rnjstee

Due From Other Goven,nients

Doze From Other Rinds

Estimated Revenues
uniquidated Encozeibrances (Cootoi)

Expendibires - Current Year (Caitrol)
Isp Chgd lb Resanie For Prior We Enc
Total Asset

Total Assets and Deferred Outflow, of Resources
AccouTt Payable
income Tax Withheld Md Unpaid

Social Security Tax
Ern*yee Medicare OedocVcn

Retbenent Conthbutons

401k Great West

Gr CoTeacher ins

Usable Uk
Appropriations (Coniroi)

Total Liabilities

Encumbrances - Current Year
Encumbrances - Prior year
Restricted For Education

Total equiti~

Total LIabilitle., Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Balances

176.96
(533,396.17)

0.00
0.00

4,260,110.78
81,99535

430,994.79

3,069 .23
4,242,861.14

4,242,881.14
(Ie.2 99.56)

0.00
0.00
0.00

35,387.78
0.00

(2,173.44)
0.00

(4,260,150.78)
(4,275,196.30)

(80.905.55)

04,741.55

99.499. 16
32.33516

(4,242,861.14)
0.00
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Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

A~untXdumber Acrosint Description cndlng Balance

rand Totals: 142 5&,od Federal Projects



Kayla Crawford
9f8/2025 12:57 PM

Page 1 of 1

Fund

Template Name: LGC Defined Greene County Board of Education User:
Created by: ~�jenue Statement

Detailed
Statement of Revenues Detailed Date/Time:

Auqust 2025

142 School Federal Projects

Original Est/ 0/~
GlAcCount Description Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized Unrealized Realized Current Revenue

010 17141 Title 1 Grants To Local Educ 81,000.00 81,000.00 0.00 81,000.00 0.00% 0.00

0.00

1QO 47141 Title I Grants To Local Educ 1,835,538.05 1,836,535.05 0.00 1,836,538.05 0.00% 0.00

0.00

110 47141 Title 1 GrantsTo Local Educ 54,209.55 54,209.55 0.00 54,209.55 0.00% 0.00

0.00

900 47143 SpedalEducation - Grants To 1,853,769.00 1,853,769.00 0.00 1,853,769.00 0.00% 0.00

0.00

301 47116 English Language Acquisition 8,991.02 8,991.02 0.00 8,991.02 0.00% 0.00

0.00

500 47148 Rural Education 102,771.63 102,771.63 0.00 102,771.63 0.00% 0.00

0.00

200 47189 EIsenhowerProf 331,822.55 331,822.55 0.00 331,822.55 0.00% 0.00

Total
0.00

4,269,101.80 4,269,101.80 0.00 4,269,101.80 0.00% 0.00

Total For Fund: 142
0.00 .

4,269,101.80 4,269,101.80 0.00 4,269,101.80 0.00% 0.00
0.00
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206 Ufe Insurence (250.00) 0.00 (250.00) 16.15 32.30 0.00 (217.70) 12.92%

August 2025 Page 1 of4

Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

0/0 Of
Budget

Exo

User:
Date/Time:

Kayla Crawford
9/8/2025 1:00 PM

116 Teachers (848,000.00) 0.00 (848,000.00) 2,616.64 3,146.64 0.00 (844,853.36) 0.37%

163 Educational Assistants (112,000.00) 0,00 (112,000.00) 956.70 966.70 0.00 (111,033.30) 0.86%

189 Other Salaries& Wages (23,000.00) 0.00 (23,000.00) 437.50 437.50 0.00 (22,562.50) 1.90%

201 SocIal Security (62,800.00) 0.00 (62,800.00) 59.94 90.94 0,00 (62,709.06) 0.14%

204 StateRetirement (73,700.00) 0.00 (73,700.00) 112.62 147.03 0.00 (‘73,552.97) 0.20%

207 Medical Insurance (180,000.00) 0.00 (180,000.00) 11,753.69 23,507.38 0.00 (156,492.62) 13.06%

208 Dental Insurance (4,500.00) 0.00 (4,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4.500.00) 0.00%

210 unemploymentCornpa~satian (1,700.00) 0.00 (1,700.00) 0.00 1,193.21 0.00 (506.79) 70.19%

212 Emp!oyer Medicare . (15,200.00) 0.00 (15,200.00) 58.74 65.99 0.00 (15,134.01) 0.43%

359 cntrctsf~rSub Teachers’ Certifled (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

370 Cntrcls for Sub Tchrs . Non-Certified (6,000.00) 0,00 (6,000.00) 0,00 0.00 0.00 (6,000.00) 0.00%
399 Other Contracted ServIces (54,209.55) 0.00 (54,209.55) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (54,209.55) 0.O0°/a

429 InstructionalSupplies (118,734.25) 0.00 (118,734.25) 5,531.68 5,624.93 9,362.16 (103,747.16) 12.62%

471 Software (225.000.00) 0.00 (225,000.03) 201,124.10 201,124.40 3,210.12 (20,665.48) 90.82%

499 Other Supplies M~Materials (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00’/,

722 Regular Instruction EquIpment
Total 71100 RegularinstructionProgram

(50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.03) 0.00 0.00 1,457.38 (48,542.62) 2.91%
(1,782,093.80) 0.00 (1,782,093.80) 222,708.06 236,337.02 14,02g.66 (1,531,727.12) 14.05%

71200 Special Education Program

116 Teachers (267,703,00) 0.00 (267,703.00) 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 (266,203.00) 0,56%

163 Educational Assistants (275,409.55) 0.00 (275,409.55) 27,726.65 27,726.65 0.00 (247,682.90) 10.07%

171 SpeethPatholo~ist (161,392.00) 0.00 (161,392.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (561,392.00) 0.00%

195 CertifiedSubstituteTeachers (3.478.30) 0.00 (3,478.30) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,478.30) 0.00%

198 Non’Certifled Substitute Teachers (9,847.50) 0.00 (9,847.50) 133.00 133.00 0.00 (9,714.50) 135%

201 ScdalSecurity (65,837.00) 0.00 (65,837.00) 1,812.03 1,812.03 0.00 (64,024.97) 2.75%

204 StateRetirmuent (79,429.00) 0.00 (79,429.00) 2,868.90 2,868.90 0.00 (76,560.10) 3.61%

206 Life Insurance (454.00) 0.00 (454,00) 36.00 72.00 0.00 (382.00) 15.86%

207 Medical Insurance (280,310.00) 0.00 (280,310.00) 23,058.48 46,116.96 0.00 (234.193.04) 16.45%

208 Dental Insurance (9,420.00) 0.00 (9,420.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (9,420.00) 0.00%

210 Unemployment Compensation (1,185.00) 0.00 (1,185.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,185.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (15,398.00) 0.00 (15,398.00) 423.79 423.79 0.00 (14,974.21) 2.75%
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71200 Special Education Program

312 CentradsWith Private A9endes

336 Maintniance And Repair Savices-Equipr
399 Other Contracted Services

429 instructional Supplies
499 Other Supplies kid Materials

725 Special Education Equipment
Total 71200 SpecIal Education Program

71300 VocatIonal EducatIon Program

471 Software
499 Other Stipples kid Materials

Total 71300 Vocational Education Program

72130 Other Student Support
123 GuIdance Personnel
189 Other Salaries & Wages

201

204
206
207

208

210
212

355

Social Security

State Retirenent
Life Insurance

Medical Insurance
Dental Insurance

Unemployment Compensation
Employer Medicare

Travel
499 Other Supplies And Materials

524 In.Service/Staff Development
Total 72130 Other Student Support

72210 Regular Instruction Program

105 Supervisor/Director
161 Secietary(S)

172 Instrutionol Coaches
189 Other Salaries & Wages

201 Social Security

204 State Retirement

206 Life Insurance

(47,000.00)

0.00

(163,000.00)

(62,000.00)

(20,000.00)

(23,500.00)

(50.00)

0.00 (47,000.00)

0.00 0.00

0.00 (163,000.00)

0.00 (62,000.00)

0.00 (20,000.00)

0.00 (23,500.00)

0.00 (50.00)

August 2025

Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

°kOf
Budget

Exo

Usen
Date/Time:

Kayla Crawford
9/8/20251:00 PM

Page 2 of 4

(50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (50,000.00) 0.00%

(17,650.00) 0.00 (17,650.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (17,650.00) 0.00’4

(250.00) 0.00 (250.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (250.00) 0.00%
(10,250.00) 0.00 (10,250.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (10,250.00) 0.00%
(20,390.00) 0.00 (20,390.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (20,390.00) 0.00%

(3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 329.00 329.00 0.00 (2,671.00) 10.97%
(1,271,40335) 0.00 (1,271,40335) 57,887.85 80,982.33 0.00 (1,190,421.02) 6.37%

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
2,170.00

0.00
2,170.00

24,000.00

24,700.00

24,000.00 lOO.O
00

/a

26,870.00 100.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,170.00 2,170.00 48,700.00 50,870.00 100.00%

(63,000.00) 0.00 (63,000.00) 0,00 0.00 0.00 (63,000.00) 0.00%

(23,000.00) 0.00 (23,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (23,000.00) 0.00%

(5,500.00) 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (5,500.00) 0.00%

(5,500.00) 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00%

(15.00) 0.00 (15.00) 1.20 2.40 0,00 (12.60) 16.00%

(22,500.00) 0.00 (22,500.00) 1,764.90 3,529.80 0.00 (18,970.20) 15.69%
(300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00%

(100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00%
(1,250.00) 0.00 (1,250.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,250.00) 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 130.20 130.20 0.00 130.20 100.00%

(42,500.00) 0.00 (42,500.00) 1,136.00 1,136.00 9,000.00 (32,364.00) 23.85%

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,552.40 6,006.44 471.90 6,180.34 100.00°k

(163,665.00) 0.00 (163,665.00) 4,584.70 10,806.84 9,471.90 (143,386.26) 12.39%

3,884.76 11,739.48 0.00 (35,260.52) 24.98%

975.60 1,951.20 0.00 1,951.20 100.00%

13,211.00 13,211.00 0.00 (149,789,00) 8.10%
0.00 0.00 0.00 (62,000.00) 0.00%

1,120.43 1,421.78 0,00 (18,578.22) 7.11%

1,100.08 1,437.89 0.00 (22,062.11) 6.12%

3.28 6.56 0.00 (43.44) 13.12%
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72210 Regular Instruction Program

August 2025

Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

Wa Of
Budget

Exca

User:
Date/Time:

207 Medical Insurance (38,100.00) 0.00 (38,100.00) 3,663.18 7,326.36 0.00 (30,773.64) 19.23%

208 Dental Insurance (600.00) 0.00 (600.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (600.00) 0.00°/s

210 Unemployment Compe’.sabon (290.00) 0.00 (290.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (290.00) 0.00%

212 EmployerMedicare (4,900.00) 0.00 (4,900.00) 262.04 390.07 0.00 (4.509.93) 7.96%
355 Travel (5,500.00) 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00%

499 OtherSoppriesAnd Materials (20,882.55) 0.00 (20,882.55) 775.69 775.69 3,224.31 (16.882.55) 19.15%

524 In-Service/Staff Develo~’nent (55,071.63) 0.00 (55.071.63) 4,045.20 24,479.46 5,368.68 (25,223.49) 54.20%
599 Other Charges (7,179.82) 0.00 (7,179.82) 0.00 294.58 0.00 (6,885.24) 4.10%

790 Other EquIpment
Total 72210 Regular InstructIon Program

(2,500.00) 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00%
(450,574.00) 0.00 (450,574.00) 29,041.26 63,034.07 8,592.99 (378,945.94) 15.90%

72220 Special Education Program

131 Medical Personnel (172,061.00) 0.00 (172,061.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (172.061.00) 0.00%

161 Seoetary(S) (51,704.00) 0.00 (51,704.00) 3,001.60 6,003.20 0.00 (45,700.80) 11.61%

172 Instrutionai Coaches (65,585.00) 0.00 (65,595.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (65,585.00) 0.00%

159 OtherSalaries& Wages (13,849.00) 0.00 (13,849.00) 975.60 1,951.20 0.00 (11,897.80) 14.09%

201 Social Security (18,500.00) 0.00 (18,800.00) 216.59 493.18 0.00 (18.306.82) 2.62%

204 State Retfrement (22,822.00) 0.00 (22,822.00) 463.34 926.68 0.00 (21,895.32) 1.06%

206 Life Insurance (80.00) 0.00 (80.00) 6.30 12.60 0.00 (67.40) 15.75%

207 Medical Insurance (54,330.00) 0.00 (54,330.00) 4,407.03 8,814.06 0.00 (15,515,94) 16.22%

208 Dental Inairance (1,528.00) 0.00 (1,628.00) 300.00 300.00 0.00 (1,328.00) 18.13%

210 Unemployment Compensation (137.00) 0.00 (137.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (137.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (4,398.00) 0.00 (4,398.00) 57.68 115.31 0.00 (4,282.66) 2.62%

312 ContractsWith Private Agencies (130,000,00) 0.00 (130,000.00) 0.00 19,759.65 0.00 (110,240.35) 15.20%

335 Maintenancekid RepairServicesEquipr (100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00%

348 PostalCharges (100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (100,00) 0.00%

355 Travei (18,000.00) 0.00 (18,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (18,000.00) 0.00%

399 OtherContractedServIces (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 , (1,500.00) 0.00%

499 OtherSupplies kid MaterIals (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%

524 In-Service/Staff Development (13,071.65) 0.00 (13,071.65) 0.00 0.00 1,111.00 (11.960.65) 8.50°/a

599 Other Charges

Total 72220 Special Education Program

(2,200.00) 0.00 (2,200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2.200.00) 0.00%

(572,365.65) 0.00 (S72,365.65) 9,458.14 38,375.91 1,111.00 (532,878.74) 6.90%

72230 Vocational Education Program

355 Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 288.62 0.00 288.62 100.00%
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72230 VocatIonal Education Program
Total 72230 Vocational Education Program

72710 Transportation

599 OtherCharges
Total 72710 Transportation

99100 Transfers Out

504 Indimect Cost
total 99100 Transfers Out

Total

Total

0.00

(5,000.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

(5,000.00)

0.00

0.00

288.62

0.00

0.00

0.00

288.62 100.00%

(5,000.00) 0.00%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

(24,000.00) 0.00 (Z4,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00%

(24,000.00) 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00%
(4,269,101.80) 0.00 (4,269,101.80) 325,850.01 431,994.79 81,905.55 (3,755,201.46) 12.04%
(4,269,101.80) 0.00 (4,269,10l.S0) 325,850.01 431,994.79 81,905.55 (3.755,201.46) 12.04%

Total For Fund: 142 (4,269,101.80) 0.00 (4,269,101.80) 325,850.01 431,994.79 81,905.55 (3,755,201.46) 12.04%

Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% of
Budget

Exp

User
Date/Time:
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Fond :143 ceotral CafeterIa

Account Number Account Description Balance

043-1t130- - - r_ani In orcia 1,159.99
t43-11110- - - CadiWith Trustee 3,659,503.85
143-1.430- - - Due Fame Other Governments 0.00
143-14100- - - Btimaled Revenues 4.418.418.00
143-14200- - - Unltqudated Encu’nbrances (Contzc4) 70,397.26
143-14500- - - Eapenditures - Curreit Year (Control) 55,572.46

143-14600- - - Esp thgd To Reserve For Prior V’s Ertc 125.73
Total Assets 2,305,217,29

Total Assets and Defened Outflow, of Resources 8,305,217.29

143-21100- - - Accounts Payable (51,023.15)

143-21320— - - Social Security tax 0.00
143-21325- - . Ern*yeeMedi~reDeduct1o, 0.00

143-21330— - - Retirement Contnbuticsis (13.32)
143-20341- - - GrCoteatharlaa 0.00
143-21342- - - Usable Life 0.00

243-21361- - - usuat4e *1 Life 22.80
143-21320- - - UsaWa Disability 177.25
143-28100- - - Appropriations (Ccntrot) (4.178,41a.00)
143-28500- - - Revenues (Control) (07,406.03)

Total LiabilIties (4,546,660.45)

143-34110- - - Encuntracces - Current Year (10,39126)
143-34120- - - Encumbrances - Prior Year 197.77127
143-34570- - - Remitted For Operation OfNon-Inst Sec (3.885,930.85)

Total EquitIes (3,758,556.84)

Total LiabilIties, Defern.d Inflows of Resources, and Fund esiance (8,305,217.29)

Fund Totals: 143 Cen~alCafeteria 0.00
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Fund; 143 Central Cafeteria
Original En Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized Unrealized Current Revenue

43521
43522
43523
43525
43000

Lunch Payments-Children
Lunch Payments-Adults
Income From Breakfast
A La Carte Sales

RiP rIIDRFNT crptnrec

501,785.00
85,541.00

157,329 .00
400.263,00

L144SIR.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
a na

501,785.00
85,541.00

157,329.00
400,263. 00

let ala an

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

501,785.00
85,541.00

157,329.00
400,263.00

las 01* nfl

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0nooi~

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

a nflTOTAL..._,~. .~

44110 Interest Earned
44170 Misc Refunds

i,ooo.oo
coo

0.00
0.00

.

1,000.00
0.00

0.00 1,000.00
0.00 0.00

0.00%
No

0,00

44000 TOTAL OThER LOCAL RFVFNIIF L000.0O 0.00 1000.00 0.00 1 000.00 0.00%
0.00

46520 Sthool Food Service 32.500.C0 0.00 32,500.00 0.00 32,50000 0.00%

0.00

46000 TOTAL STATE OF TENNESSEE 31S00.00 0MG 32300.00 DM0 32500.00 0.00°/a

47111 Section4-Lundi
47112 USDACommodities
47113 Breakfast
47114 USDA - Other

2,250.000.00
300,000.00
700,000.00
50,000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00

2,250,000,00
300,000.00
700,000,00

S0,000M0

(11,120.31) 2,238,879.69
0.00 300,000.00

(6,285.72) 693,71428
0.00 50,000.00

0.49%
0.00%
0.90%
0.00%

(11,120.31)
0.00

(6,285.72)

47000 TOTAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ~Th0.OO0.DO 0.00 3.300.000M’Q (17.406Gm 1282.593.97 0.53%

49800 Operating Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
49000 TOTAL OPERATTNC TRANSFERS 0_go 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Total For Fund: 143 4,478,41t00 0.00 4,478,41&00 (17,405.03) 4.461.011.97 O.39% (17,406.03)
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Fund: 143 Central Cafeteria

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exp

73100

162 Ceriral Personnel (42,500.03) 0.00 (42,500.00) 3,227.20 6,454.10 0.00 (36,045.60) 15.19%

201 SocIal Security (2,610.03) 0.00 (2,610.00) 200.09 400.17 0.00 (2,209.83) 15.33°f,
204 State Retirement (4,900.03) 0.00 (4,900.00) 375.96 751.92 0.00 (4,118.08) 1535%
206 Ure Insurance (15.00) 0.00 (15.00) 1.20 2.40 0.03 (12.60) 16.00%
207 Medical Insirance (9,600.00) 0.00 (9,600.00) 755.00 1,510.00 0.00 (8,090.00) 15.73%

208 Dental Insurance (300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.03 (300.00) 0.00%

210 Unemployment compensation (30.00) 0.00 (30.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (30.00) 0.00%
212 Employer Medicare (625.00) 0.00 (625,00) 46.79 93.59 0.00 (531.41) 11.97%
307 Communication (6,500.00) 0.00 (6,500.00) 281.68 563.13 0.00 (5,936.87) 6.66%

336 MaIntenance Md Repair Sehaces.Eguipr (35,000.00) 0.00 (35,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (35,000.00) 0.00%
355 Travel (1,000.00) 0,00 (1,000.00) 000 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
399 Other Contracted SeMces (3,900,000.09) 0.00 (3,900,000.00) 15,801.51 78,311.41 0.00 (3,821,688.59) 2.01%

435 Office Supplies (3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00 0.00 4011.00 (2,600.00) 13.33%
459 Usda - Commodities (300,000.00) 0.00 (300.000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300,000.00) 0.00%
499 Other Supplies And MaterIals (12,798.00) 0.00 (12,798.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (12,798.00) 0.00%

510 Trustees comms~on (5.00) 0.00 (5.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5.00) 0.00%
599 other Charges (6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 59.55 1,909.55 2,124.00 (1,966.45) 67.23%

710 Food Service Equipme,t (153,535.00) 0.00 (153,535.00) 0.00 5,575.89 67,873.26 (80,085.85) 47.84%
Total 73100 Food Service (4,478,418.00) 0.00 (4,478,418.00) 20,751.98 95,572.46 70,397.26 (4,312,448.28) 3.71%
Total (4,478,418.00) 0.00 (4,478,418.00) 20,751.98 95,572.46 70,397.26 (4,312,448.28) 3.71%

Total (4,478,418.00) - - ~ 20,751.98 95,572.46 70,397.26 (4,312,448.28) 3.71%

Total For Fund: 143 (4,478,418.00) 0.00 (4,478,418.00) 20,751.98 95,572.46 70,397.26 (4,312,448.28) 3.71%
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Eund : 177 Education Capital Projects

Account Number Account Description Balance

177-11140— - — Cash With Trustee 15,166,381.98

177-11410- - - Accounts Recavable 0.00
177-11500- - - P:opertyThres ReceIvable 2,138,647.00

111-11510- . . Allowance ror Unrolleceabi, Propegy Out (35,369.00)

177-14100- - - Estimated ltevenues 2,042,650.00
177-14200- - - linliquldated Encunibrarces (Cont~) 698.373,03

177-14S90. - - Expenditures - Cureent Year (Cotol) 9,696.17
177-14600- - - Exp Chgd To Reserve For Prior W~tnt 1,742,196.00

Total Asset 21,762,7754.5

Total Asset and Deferred Outflows of Resources 21,762,7754.5

677-21195- - - Accounts Payable (4200.00)
11/-28300- - . Appropnabons (Control) (2,042,650.00)
177-28500- - ‘ Revenues (Control) (26,196.31)
177-29940- - - Deferred Current Property Taess (2,070,623.00)
J71-29945- - ‘ Deferred Detnquent Property Thxes (31,322.00)

Total UsbilItits (4,175,00131)

177-34110- - - Encumbrances - Current year (698.373.00)
177-34120’ - - Encumbrances - Prior year (8,758,160.03)

177-34585- -CIt - Resnicted For capital Projects - CE (7,437.027.4?)

177-34590- - - Resthied ForOther Purposes (1,295,511.00)

177-39000- - - unassiçned 601,297.66
Total Equities (17,587,773.14)

Total Liabilities, Deterred Inflow, of Resources, and Fund Balance (21,762,775.15)

Fund Totaft 177 Educ,atloa Capital Projects 0.00



LGC Defined
LGC
Revenue Statement
by Sub Fund

Greene County Board of Education

Statement of Revenues by Sub-Fund

Auoust 2025

User:
Date/lime:

Kayla Crawford
918/2025 1:10 PM

Fund 177 Education Capital Projects
OriQinal Est Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized Unrealized Realized Current Revenue

Template Name:
Created byt

Paqe 1 of 1

40110 Current Property Tax 1,980,000.00 0.00 1,980,000.00 (11.91) 1.979.988.09 0.00% (337)
40120 Trustee’s Collections-PrIor Year 22,500.00 0.00 22,500.00 (4473.61) 1t02&39 1t88% (2,158,25)
40125 Trustee Collection Bankruptcy 50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00% 0.00
40130 Circuit Clerk 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 (910.03) 6,089.97 13.00% (910.03)
40140 Interest & Penalty 7.500,00 0.00 7,500.00 (732.41) 6,767.59 9.77% (565.94)
40150 Pick-Up Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 (35.68) (36.68) No Budqet (36.68)
40161 Payments in Lieu of Taxes WA 350-00 0.00 350.00 (134.32) 215.68 38.38% (67J6)
40162 Payment in Ueu of Taxes Local Utility 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 (489.92) 510.08 48.99% (24436)
40163 Payment In Ueu of Taxes Other 1.250,00 0.00 1,250.00 (70.48) 1479.52 5.64% 0.00
40320 Bank Excise 3.000,00 Q,pp, 3,000.00 0.00 3,003.00 0.00% QQQ~
annl’In TOTAl I Oral TAXES ~flflSCflflfl n nfl ‘~fl~ ~Cflflfl I~RcQ.WS1 )fltC7QflRd 0S

4
0/n (tqgi.orn

44110
48130

Interest Earned
Conbibutions

20000.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

20,000.00
0.00

(19,336.95)
000

653.05
0.00

96.68%
0%

(17.957.40)
0.00

44000 TOTAl. OThER LOCAI REVENUE 20000.00 0.00 20000.00 (10.216S51 6S3.flS QS.SROM (17 Q57 401

Total 2,042,650.00 0-00 2,042,6504)0 (26,196.31) 2,016,453.69 L28% (21,954.40)



Template Name: LGC Defined Greene County Board of Education User: Kayla Crawford
Created by: LGC Statement of Expenditures Summary by Obj by Fund Date~Tlme: 9/8/2025 1:14 PM

August 2025 Page of 1

Fvnd: 171 Education Capital Projects

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exo

91300 Education Capital Projects

304 k-chitect (200,00000) 0.00 (200,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (200,000.00) 0.00%

510 itustee’s CommissIon (37,000.00) 0.00 (37,000.00) 247.39 425.17 0.00 (36,574.83) 1.15%

707 BuIlding Improvements (1,205,650.00) 000 (1,205,650.00) 9,27L00 9,271.00 102,763,00 (1,093,615.00) 9.29%

729 itarisportatlon Equipment (600,000.00) 0.00 (600,000.00) 0.00 0.00 595,610.00 (4,390.00) 9927%
Total 91300 (2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,650.00) 9,518.39 9,696.11 698,3734)0 (1,334,58023) 3446%

Total (2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,6504)0) 9,518.39 9,696.17 698,3734)0 (1,334,580.83) 34.66W0
Total (2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,650.00) 9,518.39 9,696.17 698,3734)0 (1,334,580.83) 34.66%

Total For Fund: 177 (2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,650.00) 9,518.39 9,695.17 698,373.00 (1,334,58023) 34.66%



GREENECOUNTY SOLID WASTE GAS/ MILEAGE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR ‘25 SEPTEMBER

769s.9~:~:~:~oi 33521 178.61
NOTE: COST AMOUNT ONLY SHOWN FOR WEX CARDS (IF USED)

TRUCK # YEAR MAKE Beginning
Mileage

Ending
Mileage

Fuel/gas
(gals)

Fuel/diesel
(gals)

Fuel cosr Miles
Traveled

DEF
(gals)

USE

00... 2022 FORD F-250 30501 31154 62.4 653 DIRECTOR

1 2019 MACK TE64 205546 206874 456.7 1328 8.65 FRONT LOADER
3 2013 FORD F-25O 173400 173553 20.1 153 MECHANIC! MAINTENANCE

6 1997 FORD F-35D 281326 281925 28.5 46 599 MECHANIC! MAINTENANCE

7 2039 INTERNATIONAL 9007 9448 41.7 441 CONTAINER DELIVERY

8 2018 MACK TE64 196183 198336 186.9 2153 5.18 FRONT LOADER

9 2006 MACK CV713 89542 89579 14.4 37 ROLL OFF

10 2023 MACK MD-7 5939 5974 31.3 35 SERVICE TRUCK

11 2024 MACK TE64 52884 56084 609.3 3200 18.65 FRONT LOADER! RECYCLE
12 2DD8 F-25D 4X4 204208 205056 102.2 848 CENTER MAINTENANCE

13 2024 INTERNATIONAL 30740 32261 235.9 1521 5.16 DEMO! METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK

15 2014 MACK GU813 199103 199420 39.2 317 ROLL OFF
16 2014 MACK GU813 176981 176990 70 9 5.55 ROLL OFF

17 2014 MACK GU813 174457 174824 73.2 367 ROLL OFF
18 2024 VOLVO 17511 19043 280 1532 5.87 ROLL OFF
19 2025 KENWORTH T880 19573 22054 313.8 2481 8.04 ROLL OFF

21 1999 CHEWEXPRESS 31118 31134 16 CENTERSUPPLIES

23 2025 FREIGHTLINER 9758 1D388 115.7 630 3.74 DEMO! METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK
24 2020 FORD F-350 73653 74179 34.5 526 1.63 DEMO/METAL

27 2020 FORD F-350 103693 105049 124.5 1356 DEMO/METAL
28 2007 FORD F-350 330009 330335 10.2 51.2 326 MECHANIC/MAINTENANCE

29 2014 MACK MR688S 383449 383449 0 FRONT LOADER

30 2013 MACK MRU6I3 159016 159253 57 237 FRONT LOADER

31 2021 INTERNATIONAL 74591 75691 179.1 1100 4.45 DEMO/METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK

32 2022 MACK TE64 126372 129245 771.8 2873 24.99 FRONT LOADER

33 2022 FORD F-35D 29061 29061 0 DEMO! METAL

34 2022 MACK GR64F 89245 89999 97.9 754 2.35 ROLL OFF

35 2022 MACK GR64F 100700 102509 486.5 1809 11.38 ROLL OFF

36 2022 FORD F-25D 14580 14618 12.9 38 CENTER MAINTENANCE

37 2022 FORD F-25D 46643 48189 106.6 1546 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

38 2022 FORD F-25D 18004 18567 51.3 563 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

39 2018 FORD F-250 169215 169917 84.2 702 MECHANIC/MAINTENANCE

40 2D17 FORD F-25D 129365 130502 122.5 1137 MECHANIC/MAINTENANCE

41 2019 FORD F-25D 152557 153526 111.6 969 MECHANIC/MAINTENANCE
42 2024 FORD F-250 1842 1907 65 ANNEX’ PARTS

53 2025 KENWORTH T88D 22301 25501 582 32DD 16.58 ROLL OFF

2615.9 56.39 TRANSFER STATION TRUCKS
SHOP FUEL

TOTALS 63&7



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTOR TONS PER DAY
WEEK OF 9/1/25 9/1/2025 9/2/2025 9/3/2025 9/4/2025 9/5/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL
AFTON 17.47 19.28 36.75
BAILEYTON 7.8 3.39 11.19
CLEAR SPRINGS 6.07 6.07
CROSS ANCHOR 8.02 7.39 15.41
DEBUSK 12.1 14.99 27.09
GREYSTONE 7.99 3.16 11.15
HAL HENARD 11.03 9.81 20.84
HORSE CREEK 9.45 8.51 17.96
McDONALD 6.58 3.76 10.34
OREBANK 4.19 4.19
ROMEO 8.28 ‘5.02 13.3
ST. JAMES 9.62 9.62
SUNNYSIDE 4.67 6.75 11.42
WALKERTOWN 9.29 5.21 14.5
WEST GREENE 20.48 14.61 35.09
WEST PINES 6.63 6.04 12.67
GRAND TOTAL 98.37 35.61 25.92 34.73 62.96 257.59



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTORTONSPER DAY

WEEKOF9/8/25 9/8/2025 9/9/2025 9/10/2025 9/11/2025 9/12/2025

CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL

AFTON 17.48 22.11 39.59
BAILEYTON 7.44 7.56 15

CLEAR SPRINGS 5.7 5.7
CROSS ANCHOR 8.01 8.01
DEBUSK 19.18 2.34 10.25 31.77
GREYSTONE 8.93 8.93

HALHENARD 12.71 12.72 25.43
HORSE CREEK 8.98 5.74 7.52 22.24
McDONALD 6.67 4.83 11.5

OREBANK 7.3 7.3

ROMEO 8.96 5.95 14.91

ST. JAMES 7.34 6.22 13.56
SUNNYSIDE 5.1 6.42 11.52

WALKERTOWN 9.16 6.72 15.88

WESTGREENE 21.18 20.02 41.2

WESTPINES 7.94 7.94

GRANDTOTAL 92.58 53.59 36.66 45.13 52.52 280.48

pulled for repair



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

cOMPACTORTONSPER DAY

WEEK OF 9/15/25 9/15/2025 9/16/2025 9/17/2025 9/18/2025 9/19/2025

CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL

AFTON 17.76 20.14 37.9

BAILEYTON 6.61 6.23 12.84

CLEARSPRINGS 4.93 , 4.93

CROSSANCHOR 8.44 6.23 14.67

DEBUSK 15.2 11.07 26.27
GREYSTONE 8.35 5.25 13.6

HALHENARD 11.32 11.04 22.36

HORSECREEK 9.2 4.19 6.64 20.03

McDONALD 5.63 4.25 9.88

OREBANK 5.49 5.49

ROMEO 7.86 5.91 13.77
ST. JAMES 8.58 8.58

SUNNYSIDE 5.45 4.92 10.37
WALKERTOWN 8.7 6.25 14.95

WESTGREENE 20.48 15.83 36.31
WESTPINES 7.15 5.45 12.6

GRANDTOTAL 95.91 41.73 29.86 42.6 54.45 264.55



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

cOMPACTOR TONS PER DAY
WEEK OF 9/22/25 9/22/2025 9/23/2025 9/24/2025 9/25/2025 9/26/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL
AFTON 16.38 20.26 36.64
BAILEYTON 7.78 4.87 12.65
CLEAR SPRINGS 5.35 5.35
CROSS ANCHOR 7.76 7.76
DEBUSK 15.07 11.89 26.96
GREYSTONE 8.13 8.13

HAL HENARD 12.08 11.68 23.76
HORSE CREEK 9.07 4.94 6.05 20.06
McDONALD 5.98 3.89 9.87

OREBANK 5.69 5.69
ROMEO 9.26 4.96 14.22

ST. JAMES 6.38 6.58 12.96

SUNNYSIDE 4.72 5.96 10.68
WALKERTOWN 8.96 6.06 15.02

WEST GREENE 19.94 16.58 36.52
WEST PINES 7.61 7.61

GRAND TOTAL 89.45 44.93 31.74 37.02 50.74 253.88



COMPACTORTONS PER DAY

GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

WEEKOF 9/29/25 9/29/2025 9/30/2025

CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL

AFTON 15.85 15.85
BAILEYTON 6.94 6.94

CLEARSPRINGS 0

CROSS ANCHOR 7.33 7.33
DEBUSK 14.92 14.92
GREYSTONE 7.58 7.58
HAL HENARD 9.57 9.57
HORSE CREEK 9.21 4.7 13.91
McDONALD 5.89 5.89

OREBANK 5.83 5.83
ROMEO 7.91 7.91

ST. JAMES 0

SUNNYSIDE 4.56 4.56

WALKERTOWN 8.55 8.55

WEST GREENE 20.59 20.59
WEST PINES 7.19 7.19
GRAND TOTAL 92.09 44.53 0 0 0 136.62



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTOR TOTALS FOR SEPTEMBER 2025
AFTON 166.73
BAILEYTON 58.62
CLEAR SPRINGS 22.05
CROSS ANCHOR 53.18
DEBUSK 127.01

GREYSTONE 49.39
HAL HENARD 101.96
HORSE CREEK 94.2
McDONALD 47.48
OREBANK 28.5
ROMEO 64.11
ST. JAMES 44.72

SUNNYSIDE 48.55
WALKERTOWN 68.9
WEST GREENE 169.71
WEST PINES 48.01
GRAND TOTAL 1193.12



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

DATE
SEPT25

TONS TRANSFER
STATION

LOADS BUS. DEMO COPPER!
BRASS

PLASTIC 0CC. O.N.P. ALUM BAIT USED
OIL

TIRE
COUNT

TIRE
WEIGHT

RADIATOR TIN! LIGHT
STEEL

FENCE
WIRE

1 142.09 164.14 32 23 19.68
2 68.04 152.3 51 41 3.49 1760 10220 14,900
3 42.81 139.49 30 22 5.88 7,860 353 4.23 2,140
4 58.38 189.77 27 20 8.22 5,260
5 79.56 152.03 25 1.8 11.31 12,320 2020 210 2.3 700

6 16.91
8 141.09 229.67 47 30 20.5 1240 14,7DD 871 170 2 10,480
9 81.66 220.88 36 34 13.97 1980 9,28D
10 55.67 122.9 41 30 8.79 10380 83 1.4 5,060
11 69.67 199.03 29 22 11.31 1,940 2680
12 63.78 104.63 23 16 6.81 10500 600 1.69 1.9 2180

18.26
15 141.93 152.28 43 28 15.86 1280 11600 19880
16 62.5 206.12 39 37 26.12 1,680 9,500
17 51.3 127.74 27 19 4.94 8,180 478 5.6 7,480
18 62.63 155.93 25 18 7.49 613 2180 9440 380 2860 737 2160
19 68.23 93.75 31 19 5.68 9,600 1,620

20~ 41.58
22 136.5 196.93 47 31 24.68 1,200 11,380 4,540
23 64.69 201.12 33 31 S.67 2,360 880 12,880
24 51.35 200.06 47 37 12.6 8,360 85 1.3 5,980
25 57.31 108.66 33 25 7.74 167 1.9 3450
26 65.75 175.7 26 19 6.57 880 10,680 1220

29 137.37 208.67 46 30 16.98 1000 11,640 183 2.1 6160
30 66.95 163.84 42 40 13.13 2000 294 7440

2560~ ~*TCIJ :~t:~:~T:747O ~4IO2S~~ 102483
TONS TONS if # TONS LOS LBS LBS LBS LBS LBS GALS U TONS LBS LBS LBS

TOTALS 1769.26 3742.39 780 590 257.42 3173 15380 141540 9440 5470 2860 2045 2755.69 34.53 737 237483 0

~=Saturday amounts
amounts received after reports were turned in.



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE GAS! MILEAGE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR ‘25 SEPTEMBER

TRUCK # YEAR MAKE Beginning
Mileage

Ending
Mileage

Fuel/gas
(gals)

Fuel/diesel
(gals)

Fuel Cost Miles
Traveled

DEF
(gals)

USE

00... 2022 FORD F-250 30501 31154 62.4 653 DIRECTOR
1 2019 MACKTE64 205546 206674 456.7 1328 8.65 FRONTLOADER
3 2013 FORD F-250 173400 173553 20.1 153 MECHANIC? MAINTENANCE
6 1997 FORD F-350 281326 281925 28.5 46 599 MECHANIC? MAINTENANCE
7 2009 INTERNATIONAL 9007 9446 41.7 441 CONTAINER DELIVERY
8 2018 MACK TE64 196183 198336 186.9 2153 5.18 FRONT LOADER
9 2006 MACK CV713 89542 89579 14.4 37 ROLL OFF
10 2023 MACK MD-7 5939 5974 31.3 35 SERVICE TRUCK
11 2024 MACK TE64 52884 56064 609.3 3200 18.65 FRONT LOADER! RECYCLE
12 2008 F-250 4 X 4 204208 205056 102.2 846 CENTER MAINTENANCE
13 2024 INTERNATIONAL 30740 32261 235.9 1521 5.16 DEMO? METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK
15 2014 MACK GUBI3 199103 199420 39.2 317 ROLL OFF
16 2014 MACK GUB13 176981 176990 70 9 5.55 ROLL OFF
17 2014 MACK GU813 174457 174824 73.2 367 ROLL OFF
18 2024 VOLVO 17511 19043 280 1532 5.87 ROLLOFF
19 2025 KENWORTH T880 19573 22054 313.8 2481 8.04 ROLL OFF
21 1999 CHEW EXPRESS 31118 31134 16 CENTER SUPPLIES

23 2025 FREIGHTLINER 9758 10388 115.7 630 3.74 DEMO/ METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK
24 2020 FORD F-350 73653 74179 34.5 526 1.63 DEMO? METAL
27 2020 FORD F-350 103693 105049 124.5 1356 DEMO/METAL
28 2007 FORD F-350 330009 330335 10.2 51.2 326 MECHANIC! MAINTENANCE
29 2014 MACK MR6888 383449 383449 0 FRONT LOADER
30 2013 MACK MRU6I3 159016 159253 57 237 FRONT LOADER
31 2021 INTERNATIONAL 74591 75691 179.1 1100 4.45 DEMO/ METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK
32 2022 MACK TE64 126372 129245 771.8 2873 24.99 FRONT LOADER

33 2022 FORD F-350 29061 29061 0 DEMO? METAL
34 2022 MACK GR64F 89245 89999 97.9 754 2.35 ROLL OFF
35 2022 MACK GR64F 100700 102509 4B6.5 1809 11.38 ROLL OFF

36 2022 FORD F-250 14580 14618 12.9 38 CENTER MAINTENANCE
37 2022 FORD F-250 46543 48189 106.6 1546 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

38 2022 FORD F-250 18004 18567 51.3 663 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
39 2018 FORD F-250 169215 169917 84.2 702 MECHANIC? MAINTENANCE
40 2017 FORD F-250 129365 130502 122.5 1137 MECHANIC? MAINTENANCE
41 2019 FORD F-250 152557 153526 111.6 969 MECHANIC? MAINTENANCE
42 2024 FORD F-250 1842 1907 65 ANNEX’ PARTS

53 2025 KENWORTH T880 22301 25501 582 3200 16.58 ROLL OFF

8.7

2615.9

98.9

56.39 TRANSFER STATION TRUCKS
SHOP FUEL

TOTALS 638.7 7695.9 Oj 33521 178.61
NOTE: COST AMOUNT ONLY SHOWN FOR WEX CARDS (IF USED)



Greene County Budget and Finance Committee! Budget Workshop
Meeting-Minutes September 3rd, 2025

Greene County Annex Conference Room, Greeneville, Tennessee

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Mayor Kevin Morrison- Budget & Finance Chairman Robin Quillen — Commissioner
Tim Smithson — Commissioner Paul Burkey- Commissioner Brad Peters — Commissioner

ALSO:
Danny Lowery — Director of Finance RogerWoolsey- County Attorney
Gary Rector- Highway Kevin Swatsell- Road Superintendent
David Beverly — Chief Deputy Erin Elmore — HR Director
Nathan Holt- Trustee

OTHERS:
Spencer Morrell- Greeneville Sun Bobby Rader -Radio Greeneville
Jeff Taylor — Greene County Partnership Director

CALL TO ORDER:
Mayor Kevin Morrison called the Budget and Finance committee meeting to order on Wednesday, September 3rd,
2025 at 8:30 AM in the Greene County Annex Conference Room. A quorum was present.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
Motion to approve the Budget & Finance minutes for the August 6th, 2025 meeting, was made by Commissioner
Burkey and was seconded by Commissioner Peters. Motion was approved with no opposition.

BUDGET AMENDMENTS:
For their review, the Committee received budget requests that had already been previously approved by Mayor
Morrison.

RESOLUTIONS:
A. A resolution to declare County owned property surplus, obsolete, or unusable pursuant to T.C.A. §

5-14-1 08, Sheriff’s Department. Motion was made to approve resolution A by Commissioner Quillen
and was seconded by Commissioner Burkey. Motion carried.

DISCUSSIONS:
Mr. Caleb Whichard; with Comcast Business presented Comcast Enterprise Service proposal documents to the
Budget & Finance. Summary of detail service charges were presented. Listed were summary of standard, custom,
installation fee and monthly fees and location information.

Decision to be made by tomorrow, deciding whether the Greene County Commission meeting originally scheduled for
Monday, September 15, 2025, at the Greene County Government Administration Center be postponed due to a lack of
actionable business on the agenda.

NEXT MEETINGS:
The next regular scheduled Budget & Finance Committee meeting will be on Wednesday, October 1st, 8:30
AM. Held in the Greene County Annex Conference Room, Greeneville, Tennessee.

AJOURNMENT:
Commissioner Peters made a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Burkey seconded the motion. All agreed.
Adjourned at 10:00A.M.

Respectfully submitted,
Regina Nuckols
Budget & Finance Secretary



Greene County Commission Education Committee

2 September 2025

Regular Meeting

The Greene County Commission Education Committee met at 3:30 PM at the Greene County Schools Central Office
for its regular September meeting.

Committee Members in Attendance: Lloyd Bowers (acting Chair), Kathy Crawford, Larkin Clemmer, Jan Kiker and
Paul Burkey. Chairman Bill Dabbs was absent. Director Chris Malone wa~present as well.

Others in Attendance: Bobby Rader (WGRV)

The Committee reviewed the minutes from the 2 June meeting. Ms. Crawford made the motion to accept the
minutes. Mr. Clemmer seconded. The motion to approve the minutes passed unanimously.

Dr. Malone provided an update on 2025-2026 enrollment. Starting enrollment is 5651, down 87 from last year.
Most ofthat difference isbecause the incoming systeni-wide kindergarten class is.404 while the 202S high-school
graduating class was 480. Approximately 1200 students in Greene County are beinghome-schooled.

Dr. Malone also gave an update on current and future facility maintenance needs. Baileyton Elementary is
currently undergoing repairs to its masonry on its northern (windward) side to repair and seal weather-damaged
mortar.

No other immediate repairs are required. However, Chuckey, Nolachuckey, Mosheim and Doak have the oldest
HVAC units. Because they were newer, theyare the only ones not replaced using ESSER funding in recent years
and they are aging. Other potential issues include replacement of outdated controls on School Zone lights and
bleacher repairs at the high schools.

Meeting adjourned. The next Education Committee meeting will be at 3:30 PM on Monday September 29, 2025 at
West Greene High SChOOl. That meeting will include a tour of the new GTE wing there.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Burkey
Secretary



Greene County Insurance Committee
Regular Meeting-Minutes Open Session

August 27, 2025
Greene County Annex Greeneville, Tennessee

Members Present:
DannyLoweiy-BudgetDirector Erin Elmore— HR Chris Malone-Directorof Schools
WesleyHolt-Sheriff KathyCrawford-Comm. BradPeters-Comm.
RogerWoolsey-CountyAlly. Kevin Swatsell— Road.Supt.

Also, Present:
Kim Peterson-TSC TammyCutshall-Atty Assist. Leslie Jones— Clinic
DanaePowers-BaldwinGroup

Call to Order:
CommissionerPeterscalledmeetingtoorderin theconferenceroomattheGreeneCountyAnnex.
Quorumwaspresent.

Minutes:
Motion was madeby DannyLowery, BudgetDirector and wassecondedby AttorneyRoger
Woolseytoapprovetheminutesfrom July23, 2025. Motion wasapprovedwith no opposition.

Reports:
Clinic - LeslieJonesgavetheclinic reportsfor July2025. Therewere271patientvisits,which
is up 7 from lastyear.Therewere55 biometricphysicals,whichwas24 morethanlastyear.There
were5 no shows,4werenursevisits and1 wasprovidervisit,lastyeartherewere12 no shows.
SheriffHolt andKevin Swatzell,RoadSuperintendentstatedtheyhavenothadanycomplaints
aboutbeingableto gettingin to seeKaraattheclinic. AttorneyWoolseyaskedLeslie if theyam
doing theD.O.T.’s andshesaidyesandall wasgoing well.

A motionto approvetheclinic reportswasmadeby AttorneyWoolsey.Motion wassecondedl~
CommissionerCrawford.Reportswere approvedwith no opposition.

Financial - Danny Lowew emailedthe financial reportsfor July 2025 to the Insurance
CommitteeonAugust22, 2025. Dannystatednothingspecialto reportwhich is whatwewant
Dannystatedthatemployeeinsurancewentdownalittle bityearoveryearbutwehadanincrease
in premiums.Employeehealthinsurancethanksto thedecisionto helpboostit alittle bit helj~d
stabilizeandgo up alittle. Dannystatedthatsomeofthereservefor liability claimswerereduced
in July.

A motion to approvethefinancialreportswasmadeby CommissionerCrawford.Motion was
secondedby SheriffHolt. Reportswereapprovedwith no opposition.

Discussion:
Other Business.
CommissionerPetersaskedDanaeif she’shadachanceto checkon thebilling comparison for the
Clinic? DanaestatedthatsheandLesliehavebeenworking onit togetherandhavemadesome
progress.Lesliehasaform thatBCBSneedsfilled outandthatis in process.Leslieishavingto

1



Greene County Insurance Committee
Regular Meeting-Minutes Open Session

August 27,2025
Greene County Annex GreeneviUe, Tennessee

checkabouttheclearinghousethattheclinic’s EMR uses.AttorneyWoolseyaskedwhatLeslie
andDanaearedoingandLesliestatedtheyaretrying to determinewhattheclinic is savingthe
county. CommissionerPetersstatedwewantto beableto tell thepeopleofGreeneCounlyhow
muchofabenefittheclinic is to theGreeneCountyEmployees.CommissionerPetersaskedKim
if Johnhada chanceto talk to Cincinnatiaboutthedronefootagesothatwecanplaceavalueon
thatproject. Kim statedshewasnotsure.

Motion to adjournandgo into closedsessionwasmadeby SheriffHolt.Motion wassecondedby
CommissionerCrawford.Therewas no opposition.

Claims:

Motion wasmadebySheriffHolt andsecondedbyAttorneyWoolseytoapproveTSC-00025n.

Claim was approvedwith no opposition.
Motion was madeby SheriffHolt andsecondedby CommissionerCrawfordto approveTSC-
0002606.Claim wasapprovedwith no opposition.

Motion was madeby SheriffHolt andsecondedby CommissionerCrawfordto denyTSC-
0002632. Claimwas deniedwith no opposition.

Motion to adjournwasmadeby CommissionerCrawfordand secondedby Erin Elmore,HR.
Therewasno opposition.

RespectfullySubmitted,
BethMcNeese

2



Minutes of the GreeneCounty RegionalPlanning Commission

A meetingof the GreeneCounty, TN RegionalPlanningCommissionwas held on Tuesday,
August9,2025,at 1:00p.m.

MembersPresent/Absent StaffRepresentativesPresent/Abscnt
GwenLilley, Chairman Kevin Morrison, CountyMayor
Nick Gunter,Vice Chairman RogerWoolsey,CountyAttorney
GaryRector,Secretary Amy Tweed,PlanningCoordinator
Lyle Parton,AlternateSecretary Tim Tweed,Building Official
EdwinRemine Lyn Ashburn,PlanningDepartment
Phillip Ottinger Kevin Swatsell,RoadSuperintendent
JasonCobble
BeckyRideout
Larry Justis

Also participating:Interestedcitizens

TheChairmancalledthemeetingto orderat 1:00p.m. andwelcomedattendees.

Approval of Minutes. The Chairman asked if membershadreceivedthedraft minutesof the
July 8,2025,meeting. A motion wasmadeby EdwinRemine,secondedby Lyle Parton,to approve
theminutesaswritten. Themotion carriedunanimously.

Redivision of Tracts 3 & 9 of the Beryl McCracken Property Section 1. The Planning
Commissionreviewedandconsideredapprovingthefinal plat for Redivision of Tracts3 & 9
oftheBeryl McCrackenPropertySectioni for five lots on 4.93 acres,locatedatthe intersection
ofArmstrongRoadandMilburton Roadin the1 5th civil district. Amy Tweedstatedthedistance
from centerlinemetor exceededtherequirements,exceptfor ashortsectionon MilburtonRoad
nearits intersectionwith ArmstrongRoad(adjoiningLot 3A). Thesurveyorstatedthe pins at
thatlocationhad beensetby aprevioussurveyorata distance23.6 feetfrom centerline. Staff
recommendedthatavariancebe grantedto theGreeneCountySubdivisionRegulations,Article
Ill. A. 5. Additional Width on Existing Streets,to not requirededicationof 1.4 feetof additional
right-of-way in this areaasthe dedicationwasnot proportionalto the impactof the proposed
use of the property. Amy Tweed statedthe plat met all applicableregulations,excepting
signatures,andrecommendedapprovalsubjectto theaddition of signaturesand approvalof a
varianceto Article III. A. 5. A motionwasmadeby Phillip Ottinger,secondedby Nick Gunter,
to approvea varianceto Article III. A. 5, and to approvetheplat subjectto the additionof
signatures.Themotion carriedunanimously.

HerbertSheltonProperty. The PlanningCommissionreviewedand consideredapproving
the final plat for theHerbertSheltonPropertyfor six lots on 17.40 acres,locatedadjacentto
GreystoneRoadin the l~civil district. Amy TweedstatedTract 1 containedtwo homes,Tracts
2 and 5 were vacant,andTracts3, 4, and 6 containedhomes.Staffstatedan accesseasement
waspresentfor Lots5 and6, overthe locationofameanderingcommondriveway. Amy Tweed
recommendedapproval,subjectto theadditionofsignatures,astheplat metall otherapplicable



requirements.A motion wasmadeby Lyle Parton,secondedby Gary Rector,to approvethe
platsubjectto theadditionof signatures,as theplat met all otherapplicablerequirements.The
motioncarriedunanimously.

Hampton Spring Pump Houseand Load Station. The Planning Commissionreviewedand
consideredapprovingthelot size for theHamptonSpring PumpHouseandLoad Stationto be
locatedin an A-i, GeneralAgricultureDistrict, on taxparcel 125-053.01,adjacentto Greystone
Roadat Middle CreekRoad. Tim TweedstatedtheZoningResolutionrequiredthat, in theA-
1, GeneralAgriculture District, lot sizesfor usesotherthansingle family detachedstructures
and small woodworkingshopswere subjectto review by the PlanningCommission. The size
of theproposedusewas 16.77acres.A motion wasmadeby Nick Gunter,secondedby Becky
Rideout,to approvethelot sizefor theproposeduse. The motioncarriedunanimously.

Administrativeminorsubdivisions.ThePlanningCommissionwasinformedthatthefollowing
subdivisionshadbeenapprovedsincethelastmeeting.

• Division of a Portionof theHal & PatsyStills Estate,for one lot totaling 0.99 acres
locatedadjacentto Stills Roadin the

9
th civil district.

• Surveyof a Portion of thePatriciaMerzlak Propertyfor one lot totaling 0.69 acres,
locatedadjacentto ValleydaleRoad in the

19
th civil district.

• Replatof DelbertRidley Estate(Lots 1 & 2) for one lot totaling 1 .009 acres,located
adjacentto Marvin Road in the

7
th civil district.

• PropertySurveyfor Shirley Wright for onelot totaling 1.44acres,locatedadjacentto
McDonaldRoad in the

4
th civil district.

• Division oftheBradburyPropertyfor two lots totaling5.02acres,locatedadjacentto
Old StageRoadin theisthcivil district.

• ClaudeRickerJr. Propertyfor onelot totaling0.29acres,locatedoff GreeneMountain
Roadin the221(~civil district.

• Tommy ShanksPropertyfor onelot totaling 1.00 acres,locatedadjacentto Fishpond
Roadin the l~civil district.

• Division of the Laurie RichardsonPropertyfor two lots totaling 1.34 acres,located
adjacentto Tiny Lanein the ~ civil district.

• Surveyof a Portion of theJonathonWeemsPropertyfor one lot totaling2.21 acres,
locatedadjacentto Cox Roadin the8thcivil district.

• Richard A. RamseyProperty for one lot totaling 1.04 acres, located adjacentto
MohawkRidgeRoadin the

6
th civil district.

• Survey for Blake Dyck and Mariah Dyck for one lot totaling 1.00 acres,located
adjacentto Harold CemeteryRoadin the

12
th civil district.

A motion wasmadeby GaryRector,secondedby Phillip Ottinger,to acceptthe list. Themotion
carriedunanimously.

Boundary retraeement survey review. Amy Tweed statedshe had reviewed a boundary
retracementsurveyfor a 33.10 acretract (Trey andKelsieClark PropertyandPartoftheJonathan
GoveProperty)locatedadjacentto SouthWesleyChapelRoadin the2i~civil district. No action
wasneededby thePlanningCommission.



Monthly activity report for Building/Zoning/Planning Office. Tim Tweed discussedthe
monthly departmentactivity report. A motion wasmadeby Edwin Remine,secondedby Lyle
Parton,to acceptthereport. Themotion carriedunanimously.

Other Business.

Work sessionwith TDEC andsurveyors. Amy Tweedstatedthat a work sessionhad beenheld
betweenthePlanningDepartment,representativesof theTennesseeDepartmentof Environment
and Conservation,the County Attorney, and surveyors,on July 21, 2025. The main topic of
discussionwastheappropriaterequirementsfor approvaloflotswith existingsepticsystems.Staff
stateda proposedrevision to theSubdivisionRegulationswould be presentedat the meetingon
September9, 2025.

Work sessionwith surveyors. Lyn Ashburnstatedthat aworksessionhadbeenheldbetweenthe
PlanningDepartment,CountyAttorney, surveyors,andKarenOttinger,RegisterofDeeds,on July
31,2025, to discussboundarysurveys. A secondmeetingwasscheduledfor August 19,2025. It
was anticipatedthatproposedchangesto the SubdivisionRegulationswould be presentedat the
September9, 2025, meeting.

Changedmeetingdate. Amy TweedstatedthattheNovember2025meetingfell on VeteransDay,
and recommendedthe meetingbe movedto November18, 2025, the following Tuesday. The
consensusof the PlanningCommissionwas to move the meetingdateto November1

8
th at 1:00

p.m. in the l~’Floor ConferenceRoom.

Education. Lyn Ashburnconductedan educationsessionon contractzoning and conditional
zoning.

Therebeingno furtherbusiness,amotion wasmadeby Lyle Parton,secondedby Nick Gunter,to
adjourn. Themotion carriedunanimously.Themeetingadjournedat2:45 p.m.

Approvedaswritten: ___________________________

Secretary: ___________________________

Chairman/ViceChairman:



GREENE COUNTY ROAD COMMITTEE MEETING
March 4, 2025,5:30 P.M.

MINUTES

PRESENT: ABSENT:

Josh Arrowood Charles “Tim” White
Lloyd “Hoot” Bowers John Waddle
ChaseMurray Gary Shelton
William “Bill” Dabbs Roger Woolsey
Kevin Swatsell
Mark Britton
Tim Tweed
Brandi Connally

Kevin Swatsell, Greene County Road Superintendent, welcomed every one and
advised that Chairman Tim White would be absent and informed the Board that
they would needto appoint an Interim Acting Chairman in placeof Tim White.

In the absenceof Chairman Tim White, motion was madeby Lloyd “Hoot” Bowers
to appoint ChaseMurray as Interim Acting Chairman which motion was seconded
by William “Bill” Dabbs. The Board voted unanimously to appoint ChaseMurray
as Interim Acting Chairman. Therefore, themeetingwas called to order by Interim
Acting ChairmanChaseMurray.

The Board unanimously approved the minutes presentedregarding the October 7,
2024 meeting; Chase Murray approved the minutes from the October 7, 2024
meetingas Interim ActingChairman.

The only item on the agenda was regarding the dispute concerning Thornburg
Road.

In the absenceof Roger Woolsey,Kevin Swatsell read to the Board the Memo (ashis
opinion) from RogerWoolsey dated March 3, 2025, regarding Thornburg Road. (A
copy of the Memo and exhibits thereto are attached hereto.) Questionswere asked
and discussionscommenced regarding the information presented regarding the
extension of Thornburg Road from the chip seal road. Brand! Connally was
questionedabout theextensionarea to be addressedby the GreeneCounty Highway
Department. It was determined that plus or minus 100 ft. to the existing chip seal
road should be recognized and maintained by the Greene County Highway
Department. The Board unanimously voted that the roadway should be recognized
and maintained by theGreeneCounty Highway Department.



The Board voted and it was unanimously agreed that this matter should be sent to
and consideredby thefull County Commission at the next available meeting.

Under other business,Kevin Swatsell informed the Board regarding the horrible
road conditions being causedby the hauling of debris and cleanup of the hurricane
Helene disaster, including, but not limited to, Mt. Hebron Road and Buckingham
Road. In addition, he explained the action being made to repair Birds Bridge,
Poplar Springs Bridge, PatesHill and Browns Bridge Road. SummersTaylor will
be starting on the repair ofBirds Bridge in the very near future.

Motion was madeby Lloyd “Hoot” Bowers to presentthe Thornburg Road issueto
the full County Commission at the next County Commission meeting, and the
motion was secondedby William “Bill” Dabbs. A quorum was present and a
majority voting affirmed to present the issue regarding Thornburg Road for
approval to the full County Commissionat the next meeting.

With no further businessto be addressed,Lloyd “Hoot” Bowersmoved to adjourn
the meeting,which was secondedby William “Bill” Dabbs; unanimousapproval, the
meetingwas adjourned.

Approved: DS4v.s-



ELECTION OF NOTARIES

MayorMorrisonreadthenamesrequestingto be notariesto be approveby the

Commission. A motion wasmadeby CommissionerMurray andsecondedby Commissioner

Clemmerto approvetheNotary List.

MayorMorrison calledtheCommissionersto voteon theirkeypads.Thefollowing

votewastaken: CommissionerAnderson,Arrowood,Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer,Cobble,Crawford,Dabbs,Guntcr, Kiker, Lawing, Murray,Parton,Peters,Quillen,

Shelton,Smithson,Waddle,and Whitevotedyes. Thevotewas21 — aye; 0— nay;and 0—

absent. TheCommissionersvotedin favorof themotion to approvethenotariespassed.



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC

AS A CLERIC OF THE COUNTY OF GREENE, TENNESSEE I HEREBY CERTIFY TO
THE SECRETARY OF STATE THAT THE FOLLOWING WERE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF

NOTARY PUBLIC DURING THE OCTOBER 20, 2025 MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY:

NAME HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE BUSINESS ADDRESS BUSINESS PHONE SURETY

1 “P “ MA’’ I2OALPINEDR I24AUSTINSTR EN GREENEVILLE TN 377435137 423-620-2869 GREENEVILLE TN377453953

2 ROBBIE BAIL Y 1O1GLENN CIR 104 VILLAGE DR 4 101E GREENEVILLE TN 377456307 423-823-0572 GREENEVILLE TN 377454257 23-636- 0

3 TAM~YD B”~’MA’ 505 E SEVEER HTS .,, ~, .,, 2065 IRISH ST 5GREENEVILLE TN 377455119 4 0-22 GREENEVILLE TN 377434918 . - - - --

4 flAW~I MA°°’ QARRflO 125W BARTON RIDGE RD 130 SERRAL DR 1499EL GREENEVILLE TN 377436119 423470-8479 GREENEVILLE TN 371453074 .

5 TO~l-’~R c’-i” 1657 DAVY CROCKETT PARK RD 101 S MAIN STR LIMESTONE TN 376816019 423-948-5829 GREENEVILLE TN 377434945 — - - - .- - - - -

6 MELe A El’ R I75CROSSOVERDR - IOISMAINST- I~S- ...LE ~ GREENEVILLE TN 371435955 423209679 GREENEVILLE TN 377434945 --

7 VA’ ~IE ~ H”’’ 60 DOGWOOD dR ,, 60 DOGWOOD CIR- LCfl ~.-.N flL~ BULLS GAP TN 377112766 407-456-927~., BULLS GAP TN 377112766 —

8 BA RA LE 1280 SHACKLEFORD RD IOOS MAIN ST 42 5183- RBA HOW• MOSHEIM TN 3Th1 8701 GREENEVILLE TN 377434922 3-639-

9 C”°’°TYA LflIRi~LjflC~SO 55 SEQUOIA TRL ‘ten 7 101 S MAIN ST STE 202
- ‘ GREENEVILLE TN 377432204 42 -.,JL-098 GREENEVILLE TN 317434932 -- - - --

10 DE EK J EN 736 SUSONG MEMORIAL RD 845W ANDREW JOHNSON HWY- RR ORG SEN GREENEVILLE TN 377433779 - -. 607-761-9799 - - GREENEVILLE TN 377451454 — -

44 ~NSD~F ~ 920 GREYSTONE RD
- L. GREENEVILLE TN 37743 42 - 63-81

1 MIC - LLE HE Iá4TREADWAtRD 2841 EANDREWJOHNSOMI*W 42 7 2202. HE OS I LDS CHUCKEY TN 376412021 423-480-7703 GREENEVILLE TN 377450957 3 98- —

919 MARTINGALE DR ., 919 MARTINGALE DRLD GREENEVILLE TN 377436131 42~-278-213~ GREENEVILLE TN 377436131 --

4 nj — - 6~1MCNTURFFkD 111ä MYERS ST -4. ASI YNN ~ S TELFORD TN 376902440 423-426-1435 GREENEVILLE TN 377435215 4 3-639

15. ABBEY DRAKE THOMAS CHUCKEY TN 37641 256-483-2477 . .. -.

8995 BAILEYTON RD~ 206 N MAIN ST 2211
16. CARRIE WeEMS AFTON TN 376163512 423-620-1986 GREENEVILLE TN 377453816 42~798-

-

CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF GREENE, TENNESSEE

SIGNATURE

DATE



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC

AS A CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF GREENE, TENNESSEE I HEREBY CERTIFY TO
THE SECRETARY OF STATE THAT THE FOLLOWING WERE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF

NOTARY PUBLIC DURING THE OCTOBER 20, 2025 MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY:

NAME HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE BUSINESS ADDRESS BUSINESS PHONE SURETY
4 ~A’l rA 57PECANRDG I85OLDSTAGERD

- IE RAWAY MOSHEIM TN 378183865 423-552-1861 GREENEVILLE TN 377453019 -.

2 YVONNE CORNE S 285 OLD BAXtER Wb FALL Bi~AWCH -406 6 - 285 OLD BAXTER RD. IALL BRA&CH 1~~• - C

- I - FALL BRANCH TN 37656 - - FALL BRANCH TN 37656 — . -

3. MICHELLE LEA COSNER GREENEVILE TN 37743 410-507-1525 1205 BANNER HILL RD 423-270-5748

4 S 690 PIGEON HOLLOW RD 841 TUSCULUM BLVD- UMMER LEE GARBER AFTON TN 376164645 423-620-8266 GREENEVILLE TN-377454001 423-259-2357

5 NI’~’ ‘ L’E 3555 HOUSTON VALLEY RD 3555 HOUSTON VALLEY RD- %J~L ~.I iv, R GREENEVILLE TN 377435231 828-~43-5163 GREENEVILLE TN 377435231 --

6 LAU°” ‘-‘An” • 165 RADERS SIbE RACK 1W - ~ 1~5RADERS SIDETRACK RD - - -- flfl ri I%V,LSE - - GI~EENEVILLETN 37743• -- 423-~~~-~994 GREENEVILLETN 37743 - -

7 1C00U ~ AIAIIFfl 7795 KINGSPORT HWY ,, 93 N RUFE TAYLOR RD
- A MMER H AFTON TN 376164519 423- 9-5619 GREENEVILLE TN 377454245

8. ANGELA HICKERSON - GREENEVILLE TN.377433400 - 4234090347 - ~O ~GT~FJT3~8Ie64O2 4232914015 --; - - - - -. -

9 MAD’°~ ~ 13520 KINGSPORT HWY 195 TUSCULUM BYP- .o,jN 0OLT CHUCKEYTN 376413710 423-863-2937 GREENEVJLLE TN 377453958 --

411 nwt,,e~n, ut.. 4SHERMANCIR -- e,, 500SOUTNDAVYCRadKETTPKWY -
- • wn..~at~n.jP0O AFTON TN 37616 423~~0207 MORRISTOWN TN 37813 -798-7

11. ANTOINETTE A LUNA CHUCKEYTN 376415652 423-530-2833 CI-IUCKEYTN 376415652 423-426-4096

- 831 FAIRVIEW RD - - - 831 FAIRViEW RD -12. ELIZABETH MALONE AFTON TN 376165017 - 423-416-4709 AFTON TN 376165017 - -.

4~ ~ 430 EBENEZER LOOP 3101 W MARKET ST
- NNA NNE MASTERS CHUCKEY TN 376415619 423-948-1558 JOHNSON CITY TN 376049349 423-929-1090

6310 WANDREW JOHNSON HWY 104 N COLLEGE ST - -14. PAMELA J ROBERTS - GREENEVILLE TN 377436934 423-6394118 GREENEVILLE TN 377435608 423-638-5892

- C)~723 ,-~r-~$~’~
N~JQj,ç~~cY!W aa

SIGNATU~E

CLERK OF THE COUNTYftF GR~EN~TENNESSEE

Ic/ia /2-b
DATE



RESOLUTIONA: CONSIDERATIONOF A RESOLUTIONTO APPOINT
MEMBERSTO THE VARIOUS GREENECOUNTY

COMMITTEES AND BOARDS (EXHIBIT A)

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerCarpenterandsecondedby Commissioner

Clemmerto approvetheConsiderationofA Resolutionto AppointMembersto theVarious

GreeneCountyCommitteesandBoards(Exhibit A).

MayorMorrisoncalled theCommissionersto voteon theirkeypads.Commissioners

Anderson,Arrowood,Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,Clemmer,Cobble,Crawford,

Dabbs,Gunter,Kiker, Lawing,Murray,Parton,Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle,

andWhite votedyes.Thevotewas21 — aye;0 — nay;and 0 — absent.Themotion to approve

theResolutionpassed.



A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT MEMBERS TO THE VARIOUS GREENE
COUNTY COMMITTEES AND BOARDS

WHEREAS, it is necessaryin thedaily functionandefficiencyof Greene

CountyGovernmentto appointmembersto serveon certainGreeneCounty

Committees;and

WHEREAS,T.C.A. § 5-6-106(c) providesthat theCounty Mayorshallappoint

membersof countyboardsandcommissions;and

WHEREAS, suchappointeesshallbe subjectto confirmationby theGreene

County LegislativeBody; and

WHEREAS,attachedasExhibit “A” to this Resolutionis theGreeneCounty

Mayor’s appointmentsfor thevariouscommittees,boards,andcommissions,subjectto

theapprovalof theGreeneCounty LegislativeBody. -

NOW,THEREFOREBE IT RESOLVEDby theGreeneCounty Legislative

Body meetingin regularsessionon the20th day of October,2025,aquorumbeing

presentand amajority is votingin theaffirmative that theGreeneCountyMayor’s

appointmentsfor thevariouscommittees,boards,andcommissions(attachedas Exhibit

“A”) is approvedaspresented.
3reeneCountyAttorney
thger A. Woolsey
Z04 N. cutlerStreet

Kathy Crawford ____________________________
Sponsor ounty Mayor

A.

rney



Greene County Committees
Proposed Committees for September 2025

EXHIBIT
A

Committee Description: Member Names: Term on Committee:

Animal Control Committee

Notify: Kevin Morrison
Jacob -looper

1 Lisa Anderson - 7th District
Chris Cutshall, Ex Officio
Notify: Roger Woolsey

Audit Committee

2 chase Murray- 2nd District
3 Robin Quillen - 3rd District
4 Lyle Parton - 4th District
5 Jeffrey Bible - 6th District
6 Teddy Lawing - 7th District
7 Larkin Clemmer - 6th District

I Tonya Easley

Beer Board Committee

2 Mickey Ellis
3 Thomas “Tommy” Love, Chairman
4 Dr. Michelle Freeman
5 Benjamin Gall

I Bill Dabbs, 4th District
2 Josh Arrowood, 2nd District

Budget Committee

3 Gary Shelton, 5th District

1 Danny Lowery, Budget Director Ex Officio
Notify: Chris Malone

Regina Nuckols
Kevin Swatsell & Julie
Kayla Crawford

Building Code Committee

2 Kevin Morrison - County Mayor
3 Paul Burkey, 7th District
4 Tim Smithson, 4th District
5 Robin Quillen, 3rd District
6 Brad Peters, 2nd District

5 Jan Kiker, 3rd District
2 Brad Peters, 2nd District

Tim Tweed

Building Code Appeals Comm.

3 Pamela Carpenter, 5th District
4 Larkin Clemmer, 6th District
5 Lyle Parton, 4th District
6 Tim Smithson -4th District
7 Nick Gunter- 1st District

I Heather Sipe, EMA Director
2 Dena Fillers

.

formed 2008
Tim Tweed

Telecom Cable Broadband

3 Jeff Idell, Construction
4 John Jacobs, Structural Engineer
5 Nick Gunter
6 Tim White,- 1st District

1 Dave Wright, Architect

Lisa Anderson, 7th District
2 Chase Murray, 2nd District

Civil Service Board

3 Robin Quillen, 3rd District
4 Josh Arrowood, 2nd District
5 Nick Gunter, 1st District
6 Woolsey, Roger, County Attorney
1 Paul Burkey, 7th District

t~J~
2 Ron Metcalf

2022 -

2028
- I lii

se,ve thme-yearte,ms 3 Dr. Charles Montgomery 2027
appointed in January

Courthouse Renovation Committee I Tim Smithson, 4th District
2 Jan Kiker, 3rd District Secretary
3 Teddy Lawing, 7th District
4 Brad Peters, 2nd District Chair
5 Nick Gunter, 1st District Vice-Chair

Changes For 2025 HighlIghted In Yellow



Page 2

Chris Malone, Director Greene County Schools Ex Officio

(Debris Ordinance Appeals Board)
Tm Tweed

Education CommIttee 2 Larkin Clemmer, 6th District
Chris Malone - Ex Officio

Emergency Medical Services

3 Hoot Bowers, 5th District
4 Paul Burkey, 7th DIstrict
5 Bill Dabbs, 4th District
6 Jan Kiker, 3rd District

1 Kathy Crawford, 1st District
6 Dale Tucker. Community Rep

I Kevin Morrison - County Mayor Ex Officio
2 Heather Sipe, EMA Director

Agriculture Extension

3 Robin Quillen, 3rd District
4 Cal Doty. City Mayor
5 Dr. John Kitsteiner Current Med. Director
6 Kathy Crawford, 1st District

Jaime Hensley Health Department Director
8 Ginny Kidwell, Town Alderman
9 Robin Roberts, Ballad CHE Nurse Director
10 Eric Carroll, Ballad CEO

Kevin Morrison, County Mayor Ex Officio
2 Kim Casteel

L5Y ~ TI VT —f
4 Vera Ann Myers

2029
ZO29f(E~iThZ92025) i•i-i- 1 —

2028
Committee

Appointed in January

4 years

Ethics Committee

5 Ryan Ricker 2029
6

U
8

Rusty Ottin
2

er
Q&~~5httth~5th1DI~irIct — J .J....
John Waddle, 6th District

2025
20Z*RE~?~2O25l -

2028

Nathan Holt, Trustee Elected Official
2 Josh Aa’rowood, 2nd District

Board of EqualizatIon

3 Gary Shelton, 5th District
4 Jason Cobble, 3rd District
5 Tim Smithson, 4th District
6 Lisa Anderson, 7th District
7 John Waddle, 6th District
8 Kathy Crawford, 1st District

I Bill Wldman
2 Phil Gentry

.

Greene County Health & Safety
(Debris Ordinance)

3 Wayne Phillips
4 Marc Pillar
5 Joseph Wildman, Chairman

Lyle Parton, 4th District
1 Jan Kiker, 3rd District
3 Chase Murray, 2nd District

Tim Tweed

Greene County Health & Safety Appeals

4 Robin Quillen - 3rd District
5 Kathy Crawford - 1st District
6 Gary Shelton - 5th District
‘ Lisa Anderson, 7th District

I Nick Gunter, 1st District Chairman
2 Lloyd “Hoot’ Bowers, 5th District
3 Bill Dabbs,4th District
4 Jeff Bible, 6th District
5 Pam Carpenter, 5th District
6 Brad Peters, 2nd DIstrict
7 Teddy Lawing, 7th District
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Greene County Records Committee 3

3yearterm

Tim Massey

Erin Stayton (Chair)

Chairman/Historian

1/20/2027 City

Bland Justis
Jason Cobble, 3rd District

4
5
6

~
8
9

10

I
Health Board 2

Jeff Bible, 6th District
Em Evans Librarian
Karen Ottinger Vice Chairman
Lori Bryant Secretary
Madge Walker
Josh Arrowood, 2nd District
Chancellor Douglas Jenkins

Jamie Hensley, Health Dept. Director Ex Officio
Carinelia Alexander, RN 2026

4 year terms 3 Dr. John Boys
* Appointments done in January 4 Kevin Morrison - County Mayor
of term expiration reappointed 5 Alan B Corley - Pharmacist

,~ Wyndi Snapp- Coordinated Health Dir
,~ Dr. Michael J. O’Dell - Physician
8 Dr. Craig Shepard - Dentist
9 Doug Woolsey - Veterinarian

10 Jackie Neas, Community Member

I Nathan Holt - Trustee
2 Robin Quillen, 3rd District

Investment Committee 3 Larkin Clemmer, 6th District

2026
Current Term
2028
2025
2026
2027
2028
2025

Insurance Committee

4 John Waddle, 6th District
5 Paul Burkey, 7th District
6 Tim SmIthson, 4th District
7 Brad Peters, 2nd District

5 Kevin Monison - County Mayor
2 Wesley Holt - Sheriff
3 Chris Malone, Director Greene County Schools

John Mclnturff
Jennifer Smallwood - Trinity
Chris Poynter - Trinity
Brian Lockhart - BCBS
Beth McNeese- Insurance Clerk
Kim Peterson - TriState Claims
Leslie Jones- Clinic Director

Kinser Park Oversite Committee

4 Roger Woolsey, County Attorney
5 Danny Lowery, Budget Director
I Kevin Swatsell, Hwy. Superintendent
I Em Elmore, HR Director
8 John Waddle, 6th District
9 Bill Dabbs, 4th District
10 Kathy Crawford, 1st District
11 Brad Peters, 2nd District

I
1

Bill Dabbs, 4th District
Lyle Parton, 4th District

3 Dawson Peake

Law Enforcement Committee

4 Tim Smithson, 4th District
5 Pam Carpenter, 5th District

I Wesley Holt, Sheriff Ex. Officio
2 Jeffrey Bible, 6th District
3 Chase Murray, 2nd District

Lecat Library Board

4 Lloyd “Hoot” Bowers, 5th District
5 Kathy Crawford, 1st District
6 Lyle Parton, 4th District

Teddy Lawing, 7th District

j Gary Shelton, 5th District

I
2

3

Sangela Blue
Tim Ward
Nancy Southerland

1/20/2026 County
City
1/20/2027 County

4
5 Dr. Mia Hyde 1/20/2025 City
I Teddy Lawing, 7th DIstrict Term of Office- County
]~Patricia DeCicco 1/20/2028
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9-1-1 Representatives

six year terms

3 Tim Ward. Greeneville Alderman

4 WilliamBamer

11/17/2026

Perpetual

Dustin Jeffers, Police Chief Mosheim 11/17/2027
Danny Greene, Police Chief Tusculum 11/17/2027

~91IBoard) 4 Alan Shipley, Fire Chief Greeneville 11/17/2026
4 year terms 5 John Waddle, 5th District 11/17/2026

~ �hi~O~er~ sosht~?ne~)tj~/&7J2O28- - 1~
1 Teddy Lawing, 7th District 11/17/2026

6 Pamela Carpenter, 5th District 11/17/2028
.1 Lloyd “Hoot” Bowers, 5th District 11/17/2028

a Brad Peters, 2nd District
2. Pam Carpenter, 5th District

Personnel Policies Committee 3 Nick Gunter, 1st District
Mayor Morrison - Ex. Officio 4

Roger Woolsey, County Attomey 5
Em Elmore, HR Director 6

1

I
1

Planning Commission 3

Robin Quillen, 3rd District
Teddy Lawing, 6th District
Jan Kiker, 3rd District
Lisa Anderson, 7th District

Lyle Parton, 4th District County Term of Office
Gwen Lilley 2026- Chair
Jason Cobble, 3rd District County Term of Office

(Serve four-year terms) 4 Nick Gunter, 1st District County Term of Office
Advising: 5 Gary Rector 2028
Amy Tweed 6 Edwin Remine 2028
Tim Tweed I Becky Rideout 2028

6 Phillip Ottinger 2026
Roger Woolsey ~ Larry Justis 2029
Kevin Morrison, County Mayor

I Kevin Morrison, County Mayor
Property Sales Committee 2. Lyle Parton, 4th District
Appointed by County Mayor

Purchasing Committee

3 Lisa Anderson, 7th District
4 Jeffrey Bible, 6th District
5 Paul Burkey, 7th District
I Jason Cobble, 3rd District
7 Nick Gunter, 1st District

I Kevin Morrison, County Mayor
2 Teddy Lawing, 7th District
3 Pamela Carpenter, 5th District

5 members including
County Mayor-per law

Range Oversite Committee

4 Tim White, 1st District
5 Tim Smithson, 4th District
I Jeff Bible, 6th District
1 Nick Gunter, 1st District

I Tim Ward
I Wesley Holt, Sheriff Term of Office

Also Notity
Kevin Morrison, County Mayor

Clifford Lawing
Krystal Justis

Roger Woolsey
Mayor Morrison

Regional Library Board

3 Dick Fawbush, Community Rep
4 Rocco Preston
5 Brian Click
6 James McAfee
1 Jeny Strom
8 Tommy Whitehead
9 Dave Purifoy
10 Tim Davis, Greeneville PD
11 Tanner Collins

I Susan Brandcn 2026
2 Elanor G’Fellers 2028

Regional Solid Waste

I Jim Greene, Solid Waste Director Pe etual - Countv~
j~U~ile16~MdcGCPJtRresJ~fiThr�~MdS‘031 — -—

3 Matt Hensley Term of Office- City

5 Jeff Taylor Perpetual
I Hauser, Joel 2028

7 Alan Corley Term of Office-Tusculum
8 Brad Peters Term of Office-County



PageS

Kevin Morrison, County Mayor

Road & Hlahwav Committee 3 Gary Shelton, 5th District

I Chase Murray, 2nd District
2 Lloyd “Hoot” Bowers, 5th District

4
5
I
1

I
2

Solid Waste Committee a

Josh Arrowood, 2nd District
Bill Dabbs, 4th District
John Waddle, 6th District
Tim White, 1st District

Nick Gunter, 1st District
Brad Peters, 2nd District
Larkin Clemmer, 5th Distmct

4
5
I
1

Board ofZoning Appeals

Jan Kiker, 3rd District
Jeffrey Bible, 6th District
Pamela Carpenter, 5th District
Tim Smithson, 4th District

Beth Douthat 2027
Appointed to 5 yr. Staggemd Terms 2 David Crum 2027

3 Bill Dabbs, 4th District Term of Office
Advising: 4 Kathy Crawford, 1st District Term of Office
Tim Tweed 5 Robert Wilhoit 2028
Amy Tweed 6 Jason Smith 2028
RogerWoolsey 1 Holly Brooks 2028

expires:
Industrial Development Board Kevin Monison, County Mayor Term of Office - County
Appointed to staggered terms by City ~ Alan Corley, Mayor of Tusculum December 31, 2028 (4 yr) - County

and County 3 Rick Cunnin ham Ma~orof Mosheim December 31, 2028 (4 yr) - County
~e~?$~l*6flB(ffcs~1Iliam JJJJJ I ‘jIJ

4 Xerr) II .. ~ecemberr3~i2’029U4yr ~County
5 Steve Harbison December 31, 2028 (6 yr) - County
6 Scott Niswonger December 31, 2030 (6 yr) - County
1 Jerry Fortner December31, 2030(6 yr) - County
8 Tom Hopson December 31,2030(6 yr) -County
9 Cal Doty, Mayor of Greeneville Term of Office - City
10 Chuck Wilitheld April 17, 2026(6 yr) - City
11 Brian Click April 17, 2026(6 yr) - City
12 Brandon Hull April 17, 2028 (6yr)- City
13 Doug Debusk April 17, 2028(6 yr)- City
14 Glnny Kidwell April 17, 2030(6 yr)- City
15 John Loven April 17, 2030(6 yr)- City
16 Kent Bewley April 17, 2030(6 yr)- City

Greene County-Tusculum-Town ef Greenevllle IDa
Term of Office - County

I Alan Corley, Mayor of Tusculum Term of Office
3 William Dabbs, Greene County Term of Office
4 Chris Wilhoit - Greene County 6 yr appointed 01/18/2022
5 Al Giles- Tusculum 6 yr appointed 12/27/2021
6 Satish Hira-Tusculum 6yrappointed 12/27/2021

Cal Doty, Mayor Town of Greeneville Term of Office
8 Tim Teague- Town of Greeneville 4 yr Term- appointed 01/04/2022
9 Dewayne Wells, Town of Greeneville 6 yr Term- appointed 03/18/2025



RESOLUTONB: CONSIDERATIONOF RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE
COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TOAPPROPRIATEDFUNDS TO THE SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENTIN THE AMOUNT OF $60,000FOR THE ANNUAL ALLOCATION

OF THE THSO TRAFFIC SAFETY, THSO NETWORK COODINATOR GRANTS
FOR THE FYEJUNE 30, 2026

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerBible andsecondedby CommissionerAnderson

to approvetheConsiderationof A Resolutionof theGreeneCountyLegislativeBody to

AppropriatedFundsTo TheSheriff’sDepartmentIn TheAmountof 60,000for theAnnual

Allocationof theTHSO Traffic Safety,THSO NetworkCoodinatorGrantsfor theFYE

June30, 2026.

MayorMorrisoncalledtheCommissionersto voteon theirkeypads.Commissioners

Anderson,Arrowood,Bible, Bowers,Burkey,Murray,Carpenter,Clemmer,Cobble,Crawford,

Dabbs,Gunter,Kiker, Lawing, Murray,Parton,Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle,and

White votedyes. Thevotewas21 — aye;0— nay;and0— absent. Themotionto approve

theResolutionpassed.



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO
THE SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $60,000 FOR THE ANNUAL ALLOCATION

OF THE THSO TRAFFIC SAFETY, THSO NETWORK COORDINATOR GRANTS
FOR THE FYE JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, the Sheriffs Department (Department) will receive the Community-Based
Traffic Safety Enforcement and Education Grants (Grants) as long as funding is available and
Greene County qualifies, and;

WHEREAS, these Grants have limitations as to how the funding can be spent, and;

WHEREAS, the Sheriffs Department requests to expend the allocation of sixty thousand
dollars ($60,000), and;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the county legislative body of
Greene County, meeting in regular session this 20th day of October 2025, a quorum being present
and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the budget for the Sheriffs Department be
amended as follows:

INCREASE IN REVENUE

$ 60,000
$ 60,000

$ 32,000
5,700

22,300
$ 60,000

$ 60,000

itounty Attorney

46290 Other Public Safety Grants

Total Increase in Revenue

INCREASE IN BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS

54110 SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
187 Overtime
355 Travel
716 Law Enforcement Equipment

Increase in Appropriations - Sheriffs Department

Total Increase in Appropriations

Budget and Finance Committee

C

ayor

ttlerk

Sponsor



RESOLUTIONC: CONSIDERATIONOFA RESOLUTIONOF THE
GREENECOUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO APPROPRIATEDFUNDS

TO THE JAIL IN THE AMOUNT OF$48,155FORTHE MENTAL HEALTH
TRANSPORTATION GRANT FOR THE FYE JUNE 30, 2026.

A motion was madeby CommissionerPetersand secondedby Commissioner

to approve the Considerationof a Resolutionof the GreeneCounty Legislative Body to

AppropriatedFundsto theJail in theamountof $48,155for theMentalHealth

Transportation Grant for theFYE June 30, 2026.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson, Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Carpenter, Clemmer, Cobble,

Crawford, Dabbs, Gunter, Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,Quillen, Shelton,

Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. The vote was 21 — aye;0— nay; and 0— absent.

The motion to approve the Resolution passed.



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO
THE JAIL IN THE AMOUNT OF $48,155 FOR THE MENTAL HEALTH TRANSPORTATION GRANT

FOR THE FYE JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, the Jail received its allocation of forty-eight thousand one hundred fifty-five

dollars ($48,155) from the Mental Health Transportation Grant (Grant) for FYE 2026, and;

WHEREAS, these Grants have limitations as to how the funding can be spent, and;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the county legislative body of
Greene County, meeting in regular session this ~ day of October 2025, a quorum being present
and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the budget for the Jail be amended as follows:

INCREASE IN REVENUE

46290 Other Public Safety
Total Decrease Increase in Revenue

INCREASEIN BUDGETEDAPPROPRIATIONS

54210 JAIL
187 Overtime

Total Increase in Appropriations

$ 48,155
$ 48,155

$ 48,155
$ 48,155

“—‘ Cciunty Clerk

C

C

Budget and Finance Committee

Sponsority Mayor

Attorney



RESOLUTION D: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION TO DECLARE
COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY SURPLUS,OBSOLETE, OR UNUSABLE

PURSUANT TO T.C.A. 5-14-108(EXHIBIT A)

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerCarpenter and secondedby Commissioner

Anderson to approve the Consideration of a Resolutionto Declare County OwnedProperty

Surplus, Obsolete,or UnusablePursuant to T.C.A. 5-14-108(EXHIBIT A).

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson, Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter, Clemmer,

Cobble,Crawford, Dabbs, Gunter, Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,Quillen,

Shelton, Smithson, Waddle, and White votedyes. The votewas 21 — aye;0— nay; and

0 — absent. The motion to approve the Resolutionpassed.



RESOLUTION TO DECLARE COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY SURPLUS,
OBSOLETE, OR UNUSABLE PURSUANTTO T.C.A.~5-14-108

WHEREAS,variousdepartmentsandagenciesofGreeneCountyGovernment

from time to time havepersonalpropertythat hasbecomesurplus,obsolete,or

unusable;and

WHEREAS, pursuant to T.C.A.~5-14-108,upon requestofthe office holder or

departmentheadto theGreeneCounty LegislativeBody to declarespecificpersonal

propertyassurplus,theLegislativeBody by resolutionat aregularlyscheduled

meeting,shall if appropriate,declaresaidpropertyas surpluswhich in turn authorizes

theCounty PurchasingDirectorto sell said surpluspropertyby public auction

(including internetauction)or by sealedbids.

WHEREAS, the GreeneCounty Sheriff has determined that certainpropertyis

no longerneededby his department,saidbeingsurplus,obsolete,orunusableby the

GreeneCounty Sheriff’sDepartmentand hasrequestedthat thepropertyattachedto this

resolutionas“Exhibit “A” be declaredsurplusproperty;and

WHEREAS,afterconsiderationof therequestfrom thedepartmentheadto

3reeneCountyAttorney havethevariousitemsof personalpropertyidentifiedin theattachedlist be declared
Roger A. Woolsey

0evi1ieTN37745 surplus,theGreeneCountyLegislativeBody finds that it is in thebestinterestsof the
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax:423-798-1781 Countyand its citizensto declarethoseitem4sofpersonalpropertysurplus;to be sold by

thePurchasingDirectorasprovidedinT.C.A. § 5-14-108andpursuantto the

establishedpoliciesand proceduresfor thesaleand/ordispositionof Countyowned

property,the intentbeing thattheLegislativeBody will, ata futurecommission

11



3reeneCountyAttorney
Roger A. Woolsey
204 N.Cutler Street
Oreeneville,TN 37745
Phone: 423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-1781

meeting,in most instanceswould authorizetheproceedsreceivedfrom thesaleof each

item ofpersonalpropertyreturnedto thedepartmentrequestingthatthe itemsbe sold.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by theGreeneCounty Legislative

Body meetingin regularsessionon the20th day of October,2025,aquorumbeing

presentandamajority voting in theaffirmative, that the listed personalpropertyshown

on theattachedExhibit, “A”, be declaredsurpluspropertypursuantto T.C.A. 5-14-108

to be sold by theGreeneCountyPurchasingDirectorasmandatedby statute.

Budget& FinanceCommittee _____________________________
Sponsor ounty Mayor

Co ty Clerk County



August 27, 2025

The Greene County Sheriff’s Office has determined that the property listed below is no longer

needed or is in poor condition. The Greene County Sheriff’s Office would like to sell the listed
property and requests permission to do so.

1. 2013 Vantage EV1000 Truck! VINfl 1V94C1113DC113239 / VALUE $2000
2. 1995 Trailmobile Trailer / VIN# 1PTO11AK5T9001194 / VALUE $1000
3. 2010 CATERPILLAR 225 KW 3 PHASE GENERATOR! SERIALI* G5A03780 / VALUE $20,000

4. LITTLE BUILDINGS INC. /SECURITV TRAILER / SERIAL# 110301 I VALUE $2500
5. 2013 Polaris Gem Electric Vehicle! VIN# 52CG20GA6D0002270/ VALUE $1,000
6. 2015 Polaris Gem Electric Vehicle! VIN# 52CG25GA2F0012429 / VALUE $1,000
7. 2000 Mercedes-Benz S430/ Seizure! VIN# WDBNG7OJ1YAO791O5 ! VALUE $3,000

8. 2008 Ford F-250 Truck! Seizure! VIN# 1FTSW21R88EB79144 ! VALUE $8,000
9. 2000 Toyota 4-Runner! Seizure / VIN# JTBH N86RXY0317714 / VALUE $ 4,000
10. 2012 Chevrolet Impala / VIN# 2G1WD5E37C1321680 / VALUE $2,000
11. 2015 Chevrolet Impala / VIN# 2G1WD5E30F1168399 / VALUE $2,000

12. 2002 Chevrolet Express Box Van! VIN# 1GBHG31F621205925 / VALUE $3,000
13. 2008 Ford F-250 Truck / VIN# 1FT5W20568EA98822 ! VALUE $5,000

Thank you for considering this request.

Rega ds,

Ray Allen Jr.
Greene County Sheriff’s Office

EXHIBIT
A



RESOLUTION E: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION TO
ADD PORTIONS OF OLD ERWIN HIGHWAY AND RICHLAND ROAD

TO THE COUNTY ROAD LIST (SECOND READING)

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerBurkey and secondedCommissionerPeters

to approve the Consideration of a ResolutionTo Add Portions of Old Erwin Highway and

Richiand Road to the County Road List (SecondReading.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson, Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter, Clemmer,

Cobble,Crawford, Dabbs, Gunter, Kiker, Lawing, Parton, Peters,Quillen, Shelton,

Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. CommissionerMurray votedno.

The votewas 20 — aye;1 — nay; and 0 — absent. The motion to approve the Resolution

passed.



A RESOLUTION TO ADD PORTIONS OF OLD ERWIN HIGHWAY AND
RICHLAND ROAD TO THE COUNTY ROAD LIST

(SECOND READING)

WHEREAS, the Old Erwin HighwayandRichlandRoad,respectively,

arelocatedin the
13

thi Civil District of GreeneCounty;and

WHEREAS, portions of both roadshavebeeninadvertentlyomittedfrom

theGreeneCountyRoadList; and

WHEREAS,theFirst TennesseeDevelopmentDistrict is theofficial

custodianoftheCity of Tusculum’scity boundaryandzoningmaps,respectively;

and

WHEREAS, theFirst TennesseeDevelopmentDistrict’s map,attachedto

this resolutionas“Exhibit A”, depictstheportionof Old Erwin Highway from the

right-of-way of theTusculumBypass(S.R. 107)to 17 feetwestof the intersection

of BrownsBridgeRoadandtheportionof RichlandRoadfrom 26 feeteastof the

intersectionof BriarPatchLaneto theintersectionofBrowns BridgeRoadas

beingoutsideof thecorporatelimits of theCity of Tusculum;and

3reeneCountyAttorney

WHEREAS, right-of-way documentsfor the Erwin Highway attachedto
Oreeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423-798-1779 . . . .

Fax:423-798-1781 this resolutionas Exhibit B ,obtainedfrom theTennesseeDepartmentof

Transportation,anddated1-21-48,identifS’ theOld Erwin Highway asCounty

Route05389;and

WHEREAS, theCity ofTusculumwasincorporatedin 1959;and

E.



WHEREAS, “Exhibit C” depicts a subdivisionplat of theproperty

locatedto thesoutheastoftheintersectionof Old Erwin HighwayandBrowns

BridgeRoad;and

WHEREAS,saidplat identifiesbothadjacentroads(Old Erwin Highway

andBrowns BridgeRoad,respectively)as“County Roads”andwassignedby

formerRoadSuperintendentJamesSaulsburyon April 6, 1978;and

WHERAS,on first reading,theGreeneCountyLegislativeBody meeting

in regularsessionon the2l~day ofApril 2025, aquorumbeingpresentand a

majority voting in theaffirmativethat thesectionof theOld Erwin Highwayfrom

theright-of-wayof theTusculumBypass(S.R. 107) to 17 feetwestofthe

intersectionof BrownsBridgeRoad,beingapproximately1,832feet in length is

hereby~ddedto theofficial GreeneCountyRoadList; and

WHEREAS,on first reading,theGreeneCounty LegislativeBody

meetingin regularsessionon the2l~day of April 2025,aquorumbeingpresent

andamajority voting in theaffirmativethattheportionof RichlandRoadfrom 26

feeteastof theintersectionof Briar PatchLaneto the intersectionof Browns
3reeneCountyAttorney
RogerA. Woolsey BridgeRoad,beingapproximately2,295feetin length is herebyaddedto the
204 N. Cutler Street
Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone:423-798-1779 official GreeneCounty RoadList;
Fax: 423-798-1781

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by theGreeneCounty

LegislativeBody meetingin regularsessionon the20th day of October,2025,a

quorumbeingpresentanda two-thirds(2/3) majority voting in theaffirmative

that thesectionof theOld Erwin Highway from theright-of-wayof theTusculum

Bypass(S.R. 107)to 17 feetwestof the intersectionof BrownsBridgeRoad,



Greene County Attorney
Roger A. Woolsey
204 N. CutlerStreet
Greeneviflie, TN 37745
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-1781

beingapproximately1,832feetin length is herebyaddedto theofficial Greene

CountyRoadList, this beingthesecondreading.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that theportionof RichlandRoadfrom

26 feeteastofthe intersectionofBriar PatchLaneto the intersectionof Browns

Bridge Road,beingapproximately2,295 feetin length is herebyaddedto the

official GreeneCounty RoadList, this alsobeingthesecondreading;and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any portionof theOld Erwin

Highwayor any portionof RichiandRoad,respectively,asdescribedaboveare

currentlyincludedon the official GreeneCountyRoadlist, theybe replacedwith

thesegmentlengthsdescribedin thepreviousparagraphs.

Brad Peters.RobinOuillen, JanKiker ____________________________
Sponsor ounty Mayor

County.Clerk County orney



EXHIBIT “A”

3reeneCountyAttorney
RogerA. Woolsey
204 N. Cutler Street
Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423-798-1779
Fax:423-798-1781

Zoning Districts



3reeneCountyAttorney
RogerA. Woolsey
204 N. Cutler Street
Greenevilile, TN 37745
Phone: 423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-1781

EXHIBIT “B”
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RESOLUTION F: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTIONTO
AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE

PURCHASING AGREEMENT FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF GREENE COUNTY
AND ALL OF IT’S INDIVIDUAL COUNTY DEPARTMENTS

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerCarpenter and secondedby Commissioner

Quillen to approve theConsideration of A Resolutionto Authorize the County Mayor to

enter into a Cooperative Purchasing AgreementFor The Useand Benefit of GreeneCounty

And All Of It’s Individual County Departments.

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerPetersand secondedby Commissioner

Waddle to amendthe Resolutionby specifically adding TIPS to theResolutionto

Authorize the County Mayor to enter into a CooperativePurchasingAgreementFor The

Useand Benefit of GreeneCounty And All Of It’s Individual County Departments.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.Commissioners

Anderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter, Clemmer, Cobble,Crawford,

Dabbs,Gunter, Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,

Waddle, and White votedyes. The votewas 21 — aye;0— nay; and 0— absent. The motion

to approve to amendthe Resolutionby specifically adding TIPS to the Resolutionto

Authorize the County Mayor to enter into a CooperativePurchasingAgreementFor the

Useand Benefit ofGreeneCounty And All Of It’s Individual County Departments passed.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson, Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter, Clemmer,

Cobble, Crawford, Dabbs,Gunter, Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,Quillen,

Shelton,Smithson, Waddle, and White votedyes. The vote was 21 — aye;0—nay;and

0 — absent.



The motion to approve the Resolution asamendedby specifically adding TIPS

to the Resolutionto Authorize the County Mayor to enter into a CooperativePurchasing

AgreementFor the Useand Benefit of GreeneCounty And All Of It’s Individual County

Departments passed,



A RESOLUTIONTO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY MAYOR TO
ENTERINTO A COOPERATIVEPURCHASINGAGREEMENT
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF GREENE COUNTY AND ALL

OF ITS INDIVIDUAL COUNTY DEPARTMENTS

WHEREAS,TennesseeCodeAnnotated(TCA) §12-3-1205permitsany county

to participatein, sponsor,conduct,oradministratorcooperativepurchasingagreements

upontheapprovalandconsentof the local legislativebody; and

WHEREAS, cooperative purchasing agreementsallow local governmentsto

purchasegoodsandservicesthroughlocal, stateandnationalcooperativepurchasing

alliancesthat havebeencompetitively bid underthesamerequirementsasrequiredby

the lawsofthepurchasingentity; and

WHEREAS, Tennesseestatelaw was amendedattherequestof theTennessee

Associationof PublicPurchasingandtheTennesseeCounty Commissioners’

Associationfor all Tennesseecountiesto takeadvantageof cooperativepurchasing

agreementsin effect throughoutourstateandnation;and

WHEREAS,TennesseeCodeAnnotated,§12-3-1205,statesasfollows:

(b) (1) Notwithstandingany otherlaw to thecontrary,any municipality,county,
utility district, or otherlocal governmentofthestatemayparticipatein, sponsor,
conduct,or administeracooperativepurchasingagreementfor theprocurementofany

3reeneCountyAttorney goods,supplies,services,or equipmentwith one(I) or moreothergovernmental
EtogerA.Woolsey entitiesoutsidethis state,to theextentthe laws of theotherstatepermitthejoint
204 N. c~utle~T~;45 exerciseof purchasingauthority, in accordancewith an agreemententeredinto between
Phone:423-798-1779 or amongtheparticipants;provided,suchgoods,supplies,services,or equipmentwere
Fax: 423798~d781 procuredin amannerthatconstitutescompetitivebiddingandwere advertised,

evaluated,andawardedby a governmentalentity andmadeavailablefor useby other
governmentalentities.

(2) A municipality,county,utility district, or otherlocal governmentof thestate
may pafticipatein amasteragreementby adoptinga resolutionacceptingthetermsof
themasteragreement.If aparticipantin ajoint or multi-party agreementis requiredto
advertiseandreceivebids, thenit will be deemedsufficient for thosepurposesthat the
purchasingentity or theentity that procuredthebid compliedwith its ownpurchasing
requirements.Theparticipantshall acquireand maintaindocumentationthat the

F.



purchasingentity or entitiesthat procuredthebid compliedwith its own purchasing
requirements. -

WHEREAS, GreeneCounty desiresto take advantageof theabove statute and

reducethetaxpayerburdenfor duplicationof serviceswhile still taking advantageof

the lowestandbestpricing underthemastercooperativeagreementsthat havebeen

competitivelybid underthe samerequirementsasrequiredby thelawsof the

purchasingentity.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by theGreeneCountyLegislative

Body meetingin regularsessionon the20th day of October,2025,a quorumbeing

presentandamajority voting in theaffirmative, to approvetheCooperativePurchasing

AgreementbetweentheNationalAssociationof StateProcurementOfficials (NASPO)

andGreeneCounty,Tennesseeto authorizeGreeneCountyto usethecooperative

purchasingagreementsof NASPO.

BE IT FURTHERRESOLVEDthattheCountyMayor is authorizedon behalf

of GreeneCountyto enterinto this agreement.Saidmembershipis strictly voluntary,

maybe terminateduponthirty days’ written noticeandtheCountyincurredno cost for

membership.This,resolutionshall takeeffect from andafterits passage.

3reeneCountyAttorney
RogerA. Woolsey

Greenevilk TN 37745 Tim Smithson
Phone:423798d779 Sponsor CountyMayor
Fax: 423-798-1781

c~Bup~r
CountyClerk County rney



RESOLUTION G: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION TO ABOLISH
THE OFFICE OF CONSTABLE IN GREENE COUNTY, TENNESSEE

(
1

5T READING)

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerCrawford and secondedby Commissioner

Kiker to approve the Consideration Of A ResolutionTo Abolish The Office Of Constable

in Greene County, Tennessee(Vt Reading.
CommissionerMurray said the constituents in his district had not askedfor the

Issuesof constablesto be taken up again, and that they now were required by thestate

to get 128 hours ofPeaceOfficer Standardsand Training Commissiontraining.

CommissionerBowerssaid he had no ill will against the peopleholding the office

of constable,but againstthe office itself. He said he felt the office was no longer needed

in the presentdaywith the Sheriffs Department now fully staffedwith trained officers.

He said the existenceof the office exposedthe county potential liability. “We are going

to get sued.”
CommissionerBurkey said he would like for constablesand the Sheriffs

Department to work together as the population continuesto grow.

GreeneCounty Sheriff WesleyHolt saidconstables“have nobody to hold them

accountable.”
CommissionerLawing said he has nothing against thepeopleservingthe office.

It’s not personal. It’s just the time’s cometo get rid of constables.”

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson, Bible, Bowers,Carpenter, Crawford, Dabbs,Gunter,

Kiker, Lawing, Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson, Waddle, and White votedyes.

CommissionersArrowood, Burkey, Clemmer, Cobble,Murray, and Parton voted no.

The vote was 15—aye; 6— nay; and 0—absent. The motion to approve the

Resolutionpassed.



A RESOLUTION TO ABOLISH THE OFFICE OF CONSTABLE IN
GREENECOUNTY,TENNESSEE

(Ist Reading)

WHEREAS,theoffice ofConstablewasoriginally establishedto provide

assistanceandsupportto theSheriffsOffice personnel;in particular,in themorerural

countiesin theStateofTennesseeandin situationswhereofficersdid not have

sufficient resourcesfor backupsupportwhenneeded;and

WHEREAS, with theoverall improvementsin thecapability,training, staffing,

- professionalism,and efficiencyof theoffice of Sheriff in GreeneCountyregarding

- patroland law enforcementgenerally,theoffice ofConstableis no longera necessary

componentof law enforcementin GreeneCounty;and

WHEREAS, while someof theindividuals, both pastandpresent,who holdor

haveheldthepositionof Constablehaveperformedadmirably,therequiredtrainingto

holdtheelectiveoffice ofConstableaswell asthephysicaldemandsof theoffice has

not keptpacewith the initial andcontinuingtraining nowrequiredofpostcertified

officers with theGreeneCounty Sheriff’sDepartment,which in manyinstancesmay

posean increasedrisk of liability for GreeneCounty; and

GreeneCountyAttorney WHEREAS,theGeneralAssemblyof the StateofTennesseethroughthe
RogerA. Woolsey
204 N. CutlerStreet
Greeneville,TN37745 enactmentof Chapter344 ofthePublicActsof 1997,codified at TennesseeCode
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-1781 . . .

Annotated,Section8-10-101(a)(i) authorizedthecountylegislativebody to abolishthe

office of Constableat theendof thetermof currentofficeholdersupontwo-thirds(2/3)

majority vote in two (2) consecutivemeetings;and
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WHEREAS, many countiesin theStateofTennesseehaveeitherabolishedthe

office of Constableor in thealternativeremovedtheir law enforcementpowersin an

attemptto limit the liability risksassociatedwith thepersonswhohold that office; and

WHEREAS, it would appearto be in thebest interestsof thecitizensof Greene

Countyand ofthecounty as a whole to abolishtheoffice of Constable,effectiveatthe

conclusionof thecurrenttermsof office of thoseConstablespresentlyelected.

NOW THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVEDby theGreeneCountyLegislative

Body meetingin regularsessionon the20°’day of October,2025,a quorumbeing

presentanda two-thirds(2/3) majority voting in theaffirmative that theoffice of

Constablein GreeneCounty.Tennesseeis herebyabolishedeffectiveat theendof the

currenttermofoffice of thecurrentholdersof theofficeof Constablein Greene

County,Tennessee. -

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk shallsendacopyofthis

resolutionto thecurrentholdersoftheoffice of Constableand.totheCountyElection

Commissionfor GreeneCounty.

TeddyLawing 1fj~Vv~£?
Sponsor ounty Mayor

3reeneCountyAttorney
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Phone:423-798-1779 Sponsor CountyAtkrney
Fax: 423-798-1781
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RESOLUTION H: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION OF THE
GREENECOUNTY COMMISSIONURGING THE STATEOF TENNESSEETO

REPEAL CERTIFICATE OF NEED (CON) AND CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
ADVANTAGE (COPA) LAWS TO ELIMINATE HEALTHCARE MONOPOLIES,

RESTORECOMPETITION,AND IMPROVE ACCESS,AFFORDABILTY,
AND QUALITY OF CARE

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerQuillen and secondedby Commissioner

Carpenter to approve the Consideration Of A ResolutionOf the GreeneCounty

CommissionUrging the Stateof Tennesseeto RepealCertificate of need(CON) and

Certificate of Public Advantage(COPA) Laws to Eliminate Healthcare Monopolies,

RestoreCompetition, and Improve Access,Affordablity, and Quality of Care.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionerto vote on their keypads. Commissioners

Arrowood, Cobble,Murray, Parton, and White votedyes. CommissionersAnderson,

Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter, Clemmer, Crawford, Gunter, Kiker, Lawing, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,and Waddle voted no. CommissionerDabbs abstained.

The votewas5—aye; 15—nay; and 1 — abstain; and 0— absent. The motion to approve

the Resolution failed.



A Resolutionof the GreeneCounty CommissionUrging the Stateof Tennesseeto Repeal
CertificateofNeed(CON) andCertificateof PublicAdvantage(COPA) Laws to Eliminate
HealthcareMonopolies,RestoreCompetition,andImproveAccess,Affordability, and
Quality of Care

WHEREAS, theGreeneCountyCommissionrecognizestheparamountimportanceof
accessible,affordable,andhigh-qualityhealthcareasnecessaryfor all residentsofGreene
Countyand theStateof Tennessee,essentialto thewell-being andprosperityof our
communities;and

WHEREAS,Article I, Section22 of theTennesseeConstitutionexplicitly states,“That
perpetuitiesandmonopoliesarecontraryto thegeniusof afreeState,andshallnot be allowed,”
aprovisionthathasbeenincludedin everyTennesseeConstitutionsincetheoriginal 1796
version(Article XI, Section23), the 1834version(Article I, Section22),andthecurrent1870
version(Article I, Section22),reflectingthestate’senduringcommitmentto prohibiting
monopoliesthat underminepublic welfareandeconomicfreedom;and

WHEREAS,Article XI, Section8 oftheTennesseeConstitutionfurtherprovides,“The
Legislatureshall haveno powerto suspendany generallaw for thebenefitof any particular
individual, norto passany law for thebenefitof individualsinconsistentwith thegenerallawsof
the land,” underscoringtheprinciplethat lawsshouldnot favorspecificentitiesor create
monopoliesto thedetrimentof thebroaderpublic; and

WHEREAS,theFoundersoftheUnitedStateschampionedfreemarketsand warnedagainst
monopoliesthat stifle competitionandharmthepublicgood; and

WHEREAS,ThomasJeffersonstated,“I hopewe shall..,crushin its birth thearistocracyof our
moniedcorporationswhichdarealreadyto challengeourgovernmentto a trial ofstrength,and
bid defianceto the lawsofour country;” and

WHEREAS,JamesMadisonasserted,“With regardto Monopolies,theyarejustly classed
amongthegreatestnuisancesin Government;”and

WHEREAS, Alexander Hamilton observed,“The internal competitionwhich takesplace,soon
doesawaywith everything like monopoly,andby degreesreducesthepriceofthearticleto the
minimumof areasonableprofit on thecapitalemployed;”and

WHEREAS,BenjaminFranklinunderstoodthedangersin governmentinterferencein the
economy,includingmonopoliesashe declared,“Perhaps,in general,it woud [sic] be beter[sic]
if Governmentmedled[sic] no fartherwith Trade,thanto protectit, and let it takeits Cours
[sic]”; and

WHEREAS,Americanpolitical leadersacrossthe ideologicalspectrum,includingRepublicans,
Democrats,libertarians,andindependents,haverecognizedthedangersof monopoliesand
government-enabledconsolidationin healthcareandothersectors;”and

WHEREAS,political leaderssuchasPresidentTheodoreRoosevelt,PresidentDwight
Eisenhower,PresidentWoodrowWilson, PresidentFranklinD. Roosevelt,Rep.RonPaul, Sen.
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RandPaul,Sen.JoshHawley,Sen.BernieSanders,and Sen.ElizabethWarrenhaveall hada
commonmessageagainstconsolidationof powerandmonopolization;and

WHEREAS,economistsfrom diverseperspectives,including free-marketadvocatesand critics
of inequality, havecritiquedCON andCOPAlawsfor their detrimentaleffectson healthcare
markets,competition,andconsumerwelfare; and

WHEREAS,Milton Friedmanargued,“The mostimportantsingle centralfactabouta free
marketis thatno exchangetakesplaceunlessbothpartiesbenefit,” yet CON laws preventnew
providersfrom enteringmarkets,denyingpatientsandprovidersmutualbenefitsandleadingto
highercosts;and

WHEREAS,FriedrichHayekwarned,“The morethestate‘plans’ themoredifficult planning
becomesfor the individual,” illustrating how CON’s centralplanningstiflesinnovationand
accessin healthcare;and

WHEREAS,JosephStiglitz argued,“There is awidespreadsenseof powerlessness,both in our
economicandpolitical life. We seemno longerto controlour own destinies.If we don’t like our
Internetcompanyor our cableTV, weeitherhaveno placeto turn, or thealternativeis no better.
Monopoly corporationsaretheprimary reasonthatdrugpricesin theUnitedStatesarehigher
thananywhereelsein theworld;” and

WHEREAS,PresidentBiden’s FTC opposedhealthcarelawslike COPAsuchasin North
Carolinawhich “reducecompetitionamonghealthcareprovidersandleadto patientharmin the
form of higherhealthcarecosts,lowerquality, reducedinnovation,andreducedaccessto care,as
well asdepressedwagesforhospital employees;”and

WHEREAS,PresidentTrump’s secondadministrationthrougha letterfrom theFTC to Gov.
DanMcKee of RhodeIslandraisedconcernsthat “CON lawsraisesignificantcompetitive
concernsandgenerallydo not appearto haveachievedtheirintendedbenefitsfor healthcare
consumers;”and

WHEREAS,PresidentTrump’s first administrationcontendedin the2018 “Reforming
America’sHealthcareSystemThroughChoiceand Competition”that therewasaneedfor “state
actionto repeal...CertificateofNeedlaws;” and

WHEREAS,CON andCOPAlaws in Tennesseehavefacilitatedhealthcaremonopolies,
particularly in rural andAppalachianregions,leadingto documentednegativeimpactson access,
quality,and costs;and

WHEREAS,COPAlawshaveled to thedowngradingof traumacentersleadingto longer
transporttimesand,ultimately, higherpotentialmortality rates;and

WHEREAS,monopolizationhasled to issuesthathascausedGreeneville-GreeneCountyEMS
trucksandworkersto sit withoutmovingto wait to unloadpatients,causingalackof trucksand
workerson the road;and



WHEREAS,numerousstudiesandpapers(including a2017MercatusCenterof GeorgeMason
University report,2021 KaiserFamily FoundationAnalysis on HospitalConsolidation,2022
StaffPolicy Paperon FTC Policy Perspectiveson Certificatesof PublicAdvantage,2024Study
in theJournalofLaw, Medicine& Ethics on CON Laws,CiceroInstitute2024Researchon
CON Laws, amongmanyothers)showthat states(suchas Tennessee)with COPAandCON laws
are severelyharmedby suchlaws; and

WHEREAS,courtsin otherstateshaveentertainedchallengesto CON lawsunderstate
constitutions’ anti-monopolyprovisions,with ongoingcasespotentially declaringthem
unconstitutional;and

WHEREAS,repealingCON andCOPA lawsis aprovenideathat fostersinnovation, lowers
costs,expandsaccess,andimproves outcomes,asevidencedin statesthat havedoneso; and

WHEREAS,increasedcompetition in healthcaremarketsimproveswagesfor nursesand
healthcareworkers;and

WHEREAS,thepeopleof EastTennesseeandotherareasofourgreatstatedemandtheir
governmenttakeactionsto openfreemarketsin healthcare;

WHEREAS,thepeopleof districts acrossTennesseeelect theirrepresentatives,notthe lobbyists
who attempt to conspireagainstthepeopleby donating largeamountsof campaignfundsto
thosewho voteagainstthe people’sown benefit; and

WHEREAS,thepersistenceofCON andCOPA lawsin Tennesseeenablesmonopolistic
practicesthat raisehealthcareprices, limit accessto care,andsuppresswages,directlyviolating
theTennesseeConstitution’sprohibition on monopoliesandharmingrural communitieslike
GreeneCounty; and

WHEREAS,theeconomicandsocialharmcausedby theselaws disproportionatelyaffects rural
Tennesseans,who facehigherhealthcarecosts,longerwait times, andreducedaccessto essential
services,exacerbatinghealthcaredisparities;

NOW, THEREFORE,be it resolvedby theGreeneCountyLegislative Body,meetingin regular
sessionon this

20
th day of October,2025, aquorumbeingpresentanda majority voting in the

affirmative, that:

1. Condemnation of Monopolies: We reaffirm the TennesseeConstitution’s stancethat
monopoliesarecontrary to the geniusofafree stateandcall for the elimination of
policies that enablemonopolisticcontrol in Tennessee’shealthcaresystem.

2. Urgent Legislative Repealof CON and COPA Laws: We urge the TennesseeGeneral
Assemblyto passlegislation repealingCertificate ofNeedandCertificate ofPublic
Advantagelaws, which createbathersto competition, inflate healthcarecosts,reduce
quality of care,andharmrural communities,therebyrestoringfree marketprinciples that
benefitall Tennesseans.

3. Call to Action for ElectedOfficials: We implore ourstaterepresentatives,senators,and
theGovernorto honortheTennesseeConstitutionby supportingand enactingrepeal



legislation and advocatingforjudicial reviewto dismantlethesemonopolisticstructures.

4. StatewideUnity: We call uponall countylegislativebodiesand municipalitiesacross
Tennesseeto join GreeneCountyin adoptingsimilar resolutions,uniting in a collective
demandfor legislativeandjudicial actionto protectTennesseansfrom theharnisof
monopolies.

5. Support Existing Efforts: We support efforts like TennesseeHealthcareQuality and
AccessAct of 2025 (HB970 / SB853) sponsoredby Rep. David Hawk andSen.Brent
Taylor.

BE IT FURTHERRESOLVEDthat this resolutionis a clarion call to restorethefree-
marketprinciples that empowerTennesseans,reducehealthcarecosts,improveaccessto
care, and ensurefair wagesforhealthcareworkers,in alignmentwith theTennessee
Constitutionand thewisdomof leadersacrosspolitical and economicspectrums.

JoshArrowood 0. ,4?rvw~~xnr-
Sponsor ounty Mayor

CountyClerk CountyAtton~ey ç~y~



SUSPENDTHE RULES

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerCrawford and secondedby Commissioner

Carpenterto suspendthe rules.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter, Cobble,Crawford, Dabbs,

Gunter, Kiker, Lawing, Parton, Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson, Waddle, and White

votedyes. CommissionersArrowood,Clemmer,andMurray votedno. Thevotewas

18 —aye;3 — nay;and0 — absent.Themotionto suspendthe rules passed.



RESOLUTIONI: A RESOLUTIONOF THE GREENECOUNTY
LEGISLATIVE BODY AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF THE

$250,000TRANSPORTATION PLANNING GRANT TO THE TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATIONBY THE GREENECOUNTY
MAYOR AND COMMITTING ANY REQUIRED LOCAL MATCH AND

ADOPTING THE FINAL PLAN FOR THE FYE JUNE30,2026

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerCrawford and secondedby Commissioner

Quillen to approve a Resolutionofthe Greene County LegislativeBodyAuthorizing

Submissionof the$250,000Transportation Planning Grant To The TennesseeDepartment

Of Transportation by the GreeneCounty Mayor and committing any required local

match and adopting theFinal Plan for the FYE June 30, 2026.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads. Commissioners

Anderson, Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter, Clemmer, Cobble,Crawford,

Dabbs,Gunter, Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,

Waddle, and Whlie votedyes. The vote was21 — aye;0 — nay; and 0 — absent.

The motion to approve theResolutionpassed.



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY AUHTORIZING SUBMISSION
OF THE $250,000 TRANSPORTATION PLANNING GRANT TO THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT
OFTRANSPORTATIONBYTHEGREENECOUNTYMAYORANDCOMMITTING ANY REQUIRED

LOCALMATCHANDADOPTINGTHE FINAL PLAN
FOR THE EYE JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, Greene County, Tennessee (the “County”) desires to foster the safe, efficient and sustainable
movement of people and goods within its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the County is eligible to apply for the Transportation Planning Grant (TPG) offered by the
Tennessee Department of Transportation (“TOOT”), which will provide funding for transportation planning
efforts (such as corridor studies, mobility plans, bicycle/pedestrian master plans, complete streets studies,
etc.); and

WHEREAS, TDOT’s program requires local governmental jurisdictions to provide a local match and to
adopt the final planning document by resolution in order to participate; and

WHEREAS,the County is designated as an At-Risk County under the economic status classifications of the
Tennessee Department of Economic and Community Development, which qualifies the County for a 0%
local match under the TPG program; and

WHEREAS, the County finds it to be in the best interest of its residents to apply for, accept (if awarded),
and implement such grant funding, including executing any required agreements and providing any required
local match; and

WHEREAS, the County further commits to adopt by resolution the final planning document prepared under
the grant, once completed.

-LI

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Greene County,
Tennessee, meeting in regular session on this

20
tb day of October, 2025, that:

1. The County Mayor is hereby authorized to submit a grant application to TOOT under the
Transportation Planning Grant program.

2. The County hereby commits, if the grant is awarded, to provide the required local match, if any, as
specified in the grant agreement Because Greene County qualifies as an At-Risk County, the local
match requirement for this grant is 0%, and the County confirms that it will fulfill that obligation
accordingly.

3. The County further authorizes the County Mayor to execute on behalf of the County all documents
required by TOOT in connection with the grant application, the grant agreement, and subsequent
administration, including but not limited to any required matching certifications, assurances,
amendments, and reimbursement requests.

4. The County commits that once the final planning document produced under the Project is complete,
the County will formally adopt the plan by resolution of the Board of Commissioners.

5. The County agrees to abide by all applicable state and federal laws, regulations, rules, terms and
conditions associated with the grant program, including financial, procurement, reporting and audit
requirements, and to provide necessary local cooperation and oversight

6.

/j~t~ten

his resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

~. /4’?fl~’)4&O5’V_~__ Brad Peters
ounty Mayor Sponsor — Commissioner Brad Peters

p~QQ~Le~nr
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ADJOURNMENT

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerCrawford and secondedby Commissioner

Anderson to adjourn the meeting.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads. Commissioners

Anderson, Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter, Clemmer, Cobble,Crawford,

Dabbs,Gunter, Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,

Waddle, and White votedyes. The vote was 21 — aye;0— nay; and 0— absent. The

Motion to adjourn theCommissionerMeeting passed.

Closing Prayer— CommissionerJason Cobble

NEXT GREENECOUNTY COMMISSION MEETING INFORMATION

**THE NEXT COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING WILL BE
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2025**

**THE DEADLINE FORSUBMISSIONOFRESOLUTIONSFORTHE

NEXT COMMISSIONMEETING WILL BE
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2025,AT 12:00 P.M.**



AGENDA
GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY

6:00 p.m. Monday, October 20, 2025

The Greene County Commission will meet at the Greene County Administration
Center in the General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall (First Floor) on

Monday, October 20, 2025, beginning at 6:00 PM

Call to Order

*lnvocation — Commissioner Paul Burkey
*Pledge to Flag — Commissioner Larkin Clemmer

Proclamations

• Previously Presented~A Proclamation for
50

th Anniversary of Triangle Press—August 17, 2025
• Previously Presented- A Proclamation forSarah E. T. Webster for Contributions To The Dickson-Williams

Mansion— September 1, 2025
• Previously Pre~pnted-A Joint Proclamation for Foster Grandparents Appreciation Day- AmeriCorps 60th

Anniversary— September12, 2025
• Previously Presented- A Proclamation for Hurricane Helene Day of Resilience— September 25, 2025
• Previously Presented- A Proclamation for Dr. James K. “Tommy” Pierce For 35 Years of Faithful

Leadership and Service at Towering Oaks Baptist Church-October 5, 2025
• A Proclamation for Family CourtAwareness Month— November 2025
• A Proclamation for Diabetes Awareness Month— November 2025
• A Proclamation Recognizing Greene County Partnership DM0 of the Year Award—Small— September2025

For the Greater Good

Public Hearing

• Ralph Billington— Discussion on perceived deficiencies in local government organizations

• Frank and Nancy Gioeni— Seeking hardship easement

Nomination and approval of Chairman-Pro-Tem of County Legislative Body

Nomination and approval of Chairman of Legislative Body
Approval For Prior Minutes

Reports For Prior Months

• Greene County Veterans Report
• Greene County Emergency Chaplains Report
• Greene County Board of Education Financial Report
• Greene County Solid Waste Department Report
• Committee Minutes

Election of Notaries

Old Business

Resolutions

A. Consideration of A Resolution To Appoint Members To The Various Greene County Committees and
Boards (Exhibit A)



Greene County Legislative Body Meeting Agenda - October 20, 2025

B. Consideration of A Resolution Of The Greene County Legislative Body to Appropriate Funds To The
Sheriffs Department In The Amount Of $60,000 For The Annual Allocation Of The THSO Traffic Safety,
THSO Network Coordinator Grants For The FYE June 30, 2026

C. Consideration Of A Resolution Of The Greene County Legislative Body To Appropriate Funds To The Jail
In The Amount Of $48,155 For The Mental Health Transportation Grant For The FYE June 30, 2026

D. Consideration of A Resolution To Declare County Owned Property Surplus, Obsolete, or Unusable
Pursuant to T.C.A. § 5-14-1 08 (Exhibit A)

E. Consideration of A Resolution To Add Portions Of Old Erwin Highway And Richland Road To The County
Road List (Second Reading)

F. Consideration of A Resolution To Authorize The County Mayor To Enter Into A Cooperative Purchasing
Agreement For The Use and Benefit of Greene County And All Of It’s Individual County Departments

G. Consideration of A Resolution To Abolish The Office Of Constable In Greene County, Tennessee (1’~
Reading)

H. Consideration of A Resolution Of The Greene County Commission Urging The State Of Tennessee To
Repeal Certificate of Need (CON) and Certificate of Public Advantage (COPA) Laws to Eliminate
Healthcare Monopolies, Restore Competition, and Improve Access, Affordability, and Quality of Care

Other Business

Adjournment

Closing Prayer — Commissioner Jason Cobble

NEXT GREENE COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING INFORMATION

**THE NEXT COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING WILL BE MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2025**

**THE DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF RESOLUTIONS FOR THE NEXT COMMISSION MEETING
WILL BE THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2025, AT 12:00 P.M. **

GREENE COUNTY GOVERNMENT HOLIDAY CLOSURES

**THE GREENE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, GOVERNMENT CENTER, AND ANNEX WILL BE CLOSED ON

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 11,2025, FOR VETERANS DAY HOLIDAY**
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